GOVERINMENT OF WEST BENGAL

AUDIT REPORT
1964



©
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

1964



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Audit Report, 1964.

Reference to

PR
Paragraph. Page,
Prefatory Remarks . . . . . . iii
CHAPTER I—GENERAL
Genoral .. . . . . .. 1-—18 1—12
CHAPTER II—APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE
Appropriation Audit and control over Expenditure .o 19—21 13—15
Excess over Voted Grants . .o o . 22 16—17
Excess over Charged Appropriations .. . . 23 18
Control over Expenditure .. . . .. 24 18—19
Delay in submission of materials for the Appropriation Accounts ., 26 19
Reconciliation of Departmental figures . ; . 26 20
Unnecessary or Irregular withdrawal of Funds at the close of the year 27 2021
CHAPTER III—CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
Agriculture Department . . . 28 22
Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Services Department ‘e 29 22—23
Board of Revenue . . o o .o 30 24
Co-operation Department . o 31 24—25
Cottage and Small Scale Induatnes and Housmg Departments o 32 26
Fisheries Department . .. o . . 33 2626
Health Department . ’ . 34 26
Home (Defence) Department . . . 35 27
Home (Police) Departmont oo .. oo 36—37 27
Home (Publicity) Department .. .o .o 38—39 28
Housing Department . . . .. 40 28—29
Irrigation and Waterways Departmeont . . . 41 29—30
Judicial Departmont . o . 42 30
Land and Land Revenue Departmonb o o .o 43 30—31
Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation Department .o oo 44—46  31—32
Other Miscollaneous Irregularities, Losses, etc. . 47 32
Misappropriation of Government Money
Land and Land Revenue Department o . o 48 33
Delay in finalisation of cases of Government servants under suspension 49 34
CHAPTER IV—WORKS EXPENDITURE
Irrigation and Multipurpose River S8chemes .. . . 60  85—36
Works Expendituro .. oo . e 51 36—37
Agriculture and Food Production Departmonb . . 52 38
Irrigation and Waterways Department . . oo 63—04 38—40
Irrigation and Waterways and Public Works Departments . .56 40—42
Public Works Department . .. .. 6687 42—43
Publio Works (Roads) Department o . . 58 43
CHAPTER V—STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS
Storos and Stock Accounts . .o o o 50—62 4450



ii

CHAPTER VI—REVENUE RECEIPTS
Board of Revenue .. . . o
Commerce and Industries Department .
Commupity Development and Extension Services Department
Develapment Department
Finance Department . .
Home (Transport) Department
Land and Land Revenue Department
Public Works Department
Refugoo Relief and Rehabilitation Depurtment.

CHAPTER VII—LOANS AND ADVANCES, SUSPENSE AND
OTHHR TRANSACTIONS

Development, Community Development and other Departments
Refygoo Relief and Rehabilitation Department o .
Large unadjusted balances under Suspense and Remittance heads

CHAPTER VIII—GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING
ACTIVITIES

Section I—Genoral .. . .o
Section II—Statutory Corporations/Board ..
Calcutta State Transport Corporation .

West Bengal State Electricity Board . . .
West Bengal Financial Corporation . . ’.
West Bengal State Warehousing Corporation .
Annexuro . .o .o .
Section ITI—Govornment Companies

General . e

Durgapur Projects Ltd —
Coke Oven and By-products Plant
Durgapur Thermal Power Station
Irregularities pointed out by Company Auditors

Section IV—State Government Commercial and Quasi- Commercm.l
Departments.

CHAPTER IX—GRANTS.IN-AID
Gl‘&nts-in-aid e .- oo

CHAPTER X—OUTSTANDING OBJECTIONS AND INSPECTION
REPORTS

Qutstanding Audit Objections .. S
Outstanding Inspection Reports o .o

Appendices I to IX . .o .o

Reference to

Paragraph.

63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

72
73
4

5
76
71
78—79
80
81

82
83A
8313

83C
84—88

89

90
91

Page.

61
62
52
63
83
64
64
64
65

66
66—57
oT—60

6l
61
61—63
63—64
66
66—66
67

68
69—170
70171

71
71176

77—18

79—80
80—82

83—101



Prefatory Remarks

This volume mainly relates to matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts
for 1962-63 together with other points arising from audit of the financial trans-
sactions of thc Government of West Bengal. It also includes:

(i) certain points of interest arising from the Finance Accounts for the year
1962-63, and

(ii) matters relating to certain statutory bodies, the accounts of which are
audited by the Indian Audit and Accounts Department.

2. The financial irregularities, losses, etc.,, commented upon in the Report
relate to cases which came to the notice of Audit during the year 1962-63 as
well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be dealt
with in previous Audit Reports; matters relating to the period subsequent to
1962-63 have also been included wherever considered necessary.






CHAPTER 1
General

Budget and actuals: The Budget Estimates and actuals in respect of revenue
receipts and expenditure met from revenue, for the year 1962-63, are given
below along with the corresponding figures for 1958-59 to 1961-62:

Year, Budget Aotuals. Variation.
Estimates. — A -
Amount. Percentage.
Revenne Receipts (I orores of rupece)
1958-59 . . .o 68-87 80-39 +11-52 +16-7
1959-60 . .o . 7904 91-64 +12-60 415:9
1960-61 .o . .o 88-17 9604 +7-87 +8-9
1961-62 . . oo 95-48 101-70 +6-22 +6:5
1962-63 .o . . 107-18 107-51 +0-:33 403
Expenditure met from Revenue
1958-59 .. . .o 72-69 79-35 +6-66 +91
1969-60 . . . 82-67 86-88 +3:21 +3:8
1960-61 . .o oo 89-23 93-04 +3:81 +2.3
1961-62 . . .o 9868 102-48 +3:80 +3-8
1962-63 . .o 111-23 113-53 +2:30 +2-1
Revenue Surplus (+)/Deficit(—)
Year Budget Actuals.

Estimates.

(In crores of rupees).

1958-59 . . R -3-82 +1-04
1969-60 o .. . -3:63 +65:78
1960-61 . .. . -1:08 +3-00
1961-62 - .. .o -3-20 -0-78
1962-63 . . . —4-06 —6-02

During the four years preceding 1962-63, the actual revenue receipts subs-
tantially exceeded Budget Estimates; in 1962-63, there was only a small excess
over the Budget Estimates (0.3 per cent.).

A similar improvement in budgeting occurred in regard to expenditure on
Revenue Account. The excess in 1962-63 was only 2.1 per cent.—the percen-
tage of variation was the smallest during the five-year period.

The Budget Estimates envisaged revenue deficits in all the five years. The
actuals, however, showed an improvement over the budget of the order of Rs. 4
to Rs. 8 crores during the four years ending with 1961-62, while in the year
1962-63 there was deterioration to the extent of about Rs. 2 crores as compared
with the budgeted deficit.



2

2. With a view to rationalising the classification of transactions in the
accounts, certain changes, as explained in paragraph 5 (page 3) of the State
Finance Accounts for 1962-63 were introduced from the 1st April, 1962.

Two of the major changes are indicated below:

(i) Recoveries of interest from Commercial Departments, etc., were previ-
ously taken in reduction of interest payments made by Government
and the net figure was shown as expenditure; such receipts are now
shown separately under “Receipts” and the gross expenditure on
interest payments is shown on the expenditure side.

(ii) Working expenses of Commercial Departments and Undertakings, such
as, Irrigation, Electricity, etc., were being taken in reduction of
receipts of the respective Dcpartment or Undertaking and the net
amount was shown in the accounts under “Receipts”; the working
expenses are now shown on the expenditure side and the gross
revenue is exhibited separately on the “Receipts” side.

The figures for 1961-62 and earlier years as given in the Accounts for these
years have been recast to correspond to the revised classification and shown in
the following paragraphs for purposes of comparison with those of 1962-63.

3. Revenue receipts: The revenue receipts for 1962-63 showed an increase
of Rs. 4.53 crores (4.4 per cent) compared with those in 1961-62 and Rs. 26.11
crores (32.1 per cent) compared with those in 1958-59.

The increase is analysed below:

1958-59. 1961-62. 1962-63. Increase over
1958-59.

r A Al

Amount. Percent-

age.

. (In crores of rupees)
(i) Receipts from the Central Govern-
ment—

(a) State’s share of divisible 13-89* 16-20 19-78 5-89 42-4
Central Taxes.

(b) Grants-in-aid under Article 4.97 4:75 . —4.97
276 of the Constitution.

“ (o) Other grants-in-aid .- 5-81* 13-53* 9.83 402 69-2

ii) Revenue raised by the State

Government—

(a) From taxes, duties and 42-47 52:70 6085 18-38 43-3
other principal sources
of revenues.

(b) From other receipts, such 14-26* 15-80* 17:05 279 196

as water rates, better-
ment levy, rents from
buildings, eto. N

Total .. 81-40* 102-98* 107-51 26-11 32-1

*The figures for 1958-59 and 1961-62 have been recast in accordance with the revised classifi-
cation adoptod in 1962-83, as indicated in paragraph 2.



3

The receipts from the Government of India during 1962-63 amounted to
Rs. 29.61 crores (27.5 per cent of the total revenue receipts) as against Rs. 34.48
crores during 1961-62 (33.5 per cent of the revenues of that year).

The increase amounting to Rs. 18.38 crores in the revenues raised by the
State Government from taxes, duties and other principal revenues since 1958-59
occurred mainly under the following heads:

Hoad of Account. 1058.59. 1961-62. 1962-63. Increase over the
five-year period.

~— A \

Amount. Percent-
age,

(In crores of rupees)

Land Revenue . . 5-74 6-20 7-84 2-10 36-6
State Excise Duties e o 5-46 6-96 7-69 2.23 40-8
Taxes on Vohicles . . 1-563 2-35 2:70 1-17 76-5
Sales Tax ., ‘e e 16-65 21-45 24-68 8:03 48-2
Stamps o . . 3:-42 4-20 4-88 " 1-48 42-7
Other Taxes and Duties .. o 8-16 9-89 11-28 3:-12 38-2

The increase of Rs. 3.12 crores under Other Taxes and Duties is mainly
attributable to increased receipts under Entertainment Tax (Rs. 0.98 crore) and
Receipts from Electricity Duties (Rs. 1.71 crores).

No new tax was levied during 1962-63, nor was any change made in the
rates of levy of the existing taxes.

4. Arrears of revenue: According to the figures furnished by two Depart-
ments, the arrears in the collection of revenue were as shown below (April,
1963):

Arrears Average Percent- Remarks.
asin  annual age of
April, revenue ATTeArs
1963. during to the
1960-61 total .

to average
1962-63. annual
revenue.

[In crores of rupees]

L.and Revenue .o .e 4-51 6-79 - 0664

Forest . . .. 0-10 1-75 5:7 Arrears acoumulated
' gince 1046-47.

5. Expenditure on Revenuc Account: The expenditure during the year
1962-63 (Rs. 113.53 crores) showed- an increase of 9.4 per cent. over that of
1961-62 and 41.3 per cent over that of 1958-59.



The increase is analysed below:

Increase over
1958-569 1961-62 1062-63 1958-59

A

(o Al
Amount. Percent-
age.

(In crores of rupees)
(i) Collection of Taxes, Duties and 5-24 5-22 578 0:-54 10-3
other Principal Revenues.

(ii) Administrative Services—

Police .o e 7:85 896 10-23 2-38 30-3
Other Administrative Services 6:66 7:56 9-39 2:73 41-0

(iii) Social and Developmental Services—

Education . .o 12-93 21-30 23-36 10-43 80:7

Medical and Public Health 6-24 1022 1152 528 84:6

Agriculture . - 4.09 4-98 5-32 1-23 30-1

Community Development Pro- 1.72 253 2-69 0-97 56-4
ject, ete.

Miscellaneous Departments 0-36 1-68 2-16 1-80 500:0

such as Labour Welfare of
Scheduled Tribes, eto.

Other Departments e 314 454 4:80 1-86 52:9

(iv) Other services—

Interest Charges .. .. *3.74 *7.08 8:31 4-57 122:2
Forest . . 0-94 1-26 1-44 0-50 53-2
Public Works . . 3-80 6-16 4-58 0-78 20:5
Irrigation .. . *2.07 *2.54 2.97 0-90 435
Other heads o . 21-58 20-83 20-98 (~)0-60

Total o *80.36 *1,03:76 1,13-53 33-17 41-3

The reasons for the main items of incrcase are indicated below:

Head of Account Reusons

Administrative Services Police, Revision of scales of pay and replacoment of a
lurge number of Police Vehicles,

6. Expenditure outside the Revenue Account: The vexpenditure recorded
outside the Revenue Account includes, besides capital expenditure, the amount
disbursed by Government as “Loans and Advances”.

*The figures for 1958-59 and 1961-62 have been recast in accordance with the rovised classifica®
tion adopted in 1962-63, as indicated in paragraph 2.



S

The expenditure on Capital Account during the five years ending with
1962-63 as compared with the Budget Estimates for these years is shown below
(“Loans and Advances” are dealt with in paragraph 9):

Year. Budget  Aoctuals. Va.risAtion
:&mount. Percent:
(In orores of rupees) oge:

1958-69 . o e . 21:80 .23-92 +42-12 9.7
1959-60 .. . o .. 26-77 22-29 —+-48 16-7
1960-61 .o . o . 33-96 22:75 -—11-21 33-0
1961-62 .o .o .o .. 42-13 26-97 <=15-18 35:9
1962-63 . . .o .o 45-43 34:45 -—10-98 24.2

Substantial savings in the Budget provision have been a regular feature during
the last four years. This was stated to be due to slow progress of work on
certain Development Schemes, viz., Greater Calcutta Milk Supply Scheme, Slum-
Clearance Scheme, Deep Tubewell Irrigation Scheme and Electric Power,
Development of State Roads, etc.

7. A further analysis of the expenditure outside the Revenue Account is
given below:
During During  Progres-
1062-63. 1958-59  sive
- to total up to
1062-63.  1962-63.

[In crores of rupees]
I. Capital Expenditure on—

(i) Irrigation and Multipurpose River Valley Schemes 7-98 37.-44 124-85

(ii) Other Commercial Departments/Undertakings, 2.37 3-99 9-13
Schemes of Government Trading, Industrial
Development, Road and Water Transport and
Agricultural Sohemes.,

(iii) Other items—

Compensation to Landholders, etc., on the abolition 2:15 888 10.20
of the Zamindary System.

Outlay on Civil and other works . . 21-89 79-73  120-22
Miscellaneous Capital Outlay on other works and 0.06 0-34 0:50

payment of commuted value of pensions.
Eleotricity Schemes .. . .. . . 1-28
Total—Capital Expenditure .. 34.45  130-38  275-18
II. Net Outgo under “Loans and Advances by the State 6-56 31-91 82-77

Government'’, i.e., aftor taking into acoount repay-
ment of loans.

Total—Expenditwre outside the Revenue Account 41.01 162.29 35796

Further details of capital expenditure are given in statement Nos. 2 and 13
of the State Finance Accounts, 1962-63.



6

8. The sources from which expenditure outside the Revenue Account
including that on “Loans and Advances” during 1962-63 and during the five-
year period ending with 1962-63 was met are indicated below:

1962.63  1958-59
to
1962-63

(In crores of rupees)
Net additions to—

I. (i) Permanent Debt . . . . 528 32-44
(ii) Loans from the Central Government .. . 2154 114-64
(iii) Loans from other sources and Unfunded Dobt . 1-66 9-24

II. Miscellancous (mainly excess of deposits, etc., received by 7:43 22.73

Government over ropayment on that account).

III. Decreasc in cash balance and Investments ‘e . 11-12
IV. Revenue Surplus . e .o ‘e .. 2.99
Total .. 47:03 ) 182-04

Deduct—Revenue Deficit .. .. . .. 6:02
Net resources available for expenditure outside the Revenue Account .. 41.01 18204

It will appear from the statements above that during the five years 1958-59
to 1962-63, the resources available were Rs. 182.04 crores, whereas the expendi-
ture was only Rs. 162.29 crores; the available funds, viz., Rs. 19.75 crores,
therefore, increased the cash balance and investments.

9. Loans and Advances by the State Government: (a) The disbursements
of the loans and advances and the recoveries thereof during the years 1961-62
and 1962-63 as compared with Budget Estimates are given below:

Disbursements, Recoveries,
A A

Al

[ N
Budget. Actuals. Variation Budget. Actuals. Vuriation

(peroent- (percent-
age). age).
(In crores of rupees) (In orores of rupees)
1961-62 . .o 12-22 10-76 -11-9 5-36 2.31 -56:9

-1062.63 o .o 15-27 10-30 -32-5 4:45 3:-74 ~15-9



?

(b) The total loans and advances given by the State Government and out-
standing on the 31st March, 1963, amounted to Rs. 82.77 crores, the principal
classes of which are shown below:

(In orores of rupoos)
(1) LoanstoCorporation, Municipalities, Distriot and other Local Fund Committecs, 2:91
Port Trust and other Port Funds.
(2) Advances to oultivators . . . .. . 4-63
(3) Loans and advanoes to displaced persons .. . . ‘e 42-10
(4) Loans under Community Development Project . .. ¢ .. 2-72
(8) Miscellaneous Loans and Advanoos—
(i) (a) Loans to West Bengal State Electricity Board .. e 15-01
(b) Loans to West Bengal State Electricity Board under Railway Electrifica- 2-91
tion Seheme.
(ii) Loans to West Bengal Devolopment\ Corporation ., .o .o 1.52
(iii) Loans under the Low Income Group Housing Scheme . 1-42
(iv) Loans to State Transport Corporation . .. . 0-83
(v) Other misocellaneous loans .. . . . .. 8:08

The overdue amount of loans and interest, the detailed accounts of which
ate kept in Audit Office [Items 1, 5(i)(a), 5(i)(b), 5(ii) and 5(iv)] as on the 31st
March, 1963, was Rs. 32.01 lakhs, as indicated below:

Principal Interest.

(In lakhs of rupees)

Corporation, Munioipalities, District and other Local Fund Committees, 15-09 16:92
Port Trust and other Port Funds.

The detailed accounts in respect of item 3 are maintained partly by the Audit
Officc and partly by departmental officers. The overdue amount of loans in
respect of which the detailed accounts are kept by the Audit Office was Rs. 41.75
lakhs (principal Rs. 19.67 lakhs and interest Rs. 22.08 lakhs) at the close of
1962-63.

As regards items 5(i)(a), S(i)(b), 5(ii) and 5(iv), the terms and conditions for
the repayment of loans and the rate of interest payable thereon have not yet been
settled (August, 1963), though the matter was taken up with the Government
from time to time since June, 1958. As a result, no recovery of principal and
interest has been made so far (August, 1963) from thc loanees concerned.

The departmental officers, who keep the detailed accounts for other loans,
are responsible for watching recovery of principal and interest. The total amount
of overdue instalments of principal and interest for all those loans has not been
intimated by the departmental officers.

¢c) In order to ascertain whether the balances of loans and advances out-
standing in the books of the Audit Office represent the position correctly, these
are communicated at the end of each year to the departmental authorities for
verification and acceptance. The acceptance of balances by the departmental
officers is awaited in 134 cases out of 275 (January, 1964).

The certificates for acceptance of balances in respect of items the detailed
accounts of which are maintained by Departmental Officers are awaited for 136
cases out of 158 (January, 1964).



8

A statement showing instances where acceptance of balances has been
considerably delayed is given below paragraph 3 of statement No. 8 of the State
Finance Accounts for 1962-63.

(Further points relating to loans and advances are given in Chapter VII).

10. Debt position: The total debt outstanding at the end of each of the
five years ending with 1962-63 is indicated below:

1958-59. 1959-60. 1960-61. 1961.62. 1962-63.

(In crores of rupees)

1. Market loans . .. 27-13 34-86 41.91 49-22 5450
2. Loans from the Central Govern.

ment—

For Development purposes .. 36-15 36.96 38:65 47:96 5423

For other purposes . 181-28 199-16 217-33 234-96 250-18
3. Otber loans .. .o 1-29 1.99 3-63 3:99 4:51
4. Unfunded debt . . 8:43 926 10-19 11-22 12:35

Total . 25428 282-23 31171 347-36 375-82

The total amount of rehabilitation loans received by the State Government
from the Centre up to 1962-63 amounted to about Rs. 58.52 crores; the amount
outstanding as on the 31st March, 1963, was Rs. 56.36 crores.

The details of the debt transactions for the year 1962-63 are given below:

Partioulars. Receipts Ropayments Net inorease
during the during the  during the
year. year. year.

(In crores of rupees)

(i) Market loans .. . . . 7:03 1.75 5:-28
(ii) Loans from the Central Government . 31-93 10:39 2154
(iii) Other loans Tee . o 0.66 0-14 052
(iv) Unfunded Debt . . o 2:47 1-34 1-13

42.09 13.62 28-47

Market loans amounting to Rs. 1.75 crores were repaid out of the balances
in the Sinking Fund while other categories of the loans were repaid out of the
cash balance of the State which had accumulated largely on account of unutilised
borrowings of earlier years. y

11. Loans from the Central Government: (a) The amount of loans reccived
from the Central Government, outstanding at the end of the year 1962-63, was
Rs. 304 crores which formed 80.9 per cent. of the total debt.



9

The following amounts which fell due for payment on account of principal
and interest up to 1962-63 remained outstanding as on the 30th September, 1963:

Principal. Interest, Remarks.
(In lakhs of rupees)

Grow More Food Scheme .o 90-20 . The outstandings relate to the

years 19569-60 and 1060.61.
Loans for Educational Development 0-21 0:10 The outstandings relate to the
period from 1957-58t0 1962-63.
Cottage and Small Scale Industries 3-10 2:01 The outstandings relate to the

(other than Handloom). years 19566-567 and 1962-63.
Handloom Industry .o . 0-22 0:-64 The outstandings relate to the

period from 1960.61 to 1962-63.

In addition, a sum of Rs. 23.52 lakhs on account of principal and Rs. 10.68
lakhs on account of interest in respect of Rehabilitation loans remained out-
standing towards repayment on the 31st March, 1963 according to the original
terms and conditions of repayment. The revised terms and conditions of the
repayment, as recommended by the Finance Commission have not been accepted
by the State Government. They pay to the Government of India whatever
amount they collect (including arrears, if any) from the loaneces. During the
period from 1959-60 to 1962-63 a sum of Rs. 115.42 lakhs on account of
principal and Rs. 32.15 lakhs on account of interest in respect of Rehabilitation
loans were paid to the Government of India.

Besides the loans mentioned above, the terms and conditions of repayment
in respect of the following six loans amounting to Rs. 18.35 lakhs have not yet
been settled and consequently no repayment has been made:

Partioulars. Amount Year of
receipt.

AIn lakhs of rupees)

(1) Silk Industry .. .. . 4:84
jwso.eo

(2) Handioraft Industry . - 2:00

(3) Handioraft Industry . . 4:79

(4) Silk Industry . .. . 5-78 $1960.61

(5) Coir Industry .. . .. 071 |

(8) Coir Industry .. . . 0-23 ' 1959.60
Total .. 18-35

(b) Utilisation of Central Loans: (i) Plan Schemes: According to the
procedure prescribed, Central assistance is paid to the State Government on the
basis of estimated expenditure relating to ecach “Head of Development” consisting
of a number of schemes and the State Government is authorised to adjust the
assistarice on different schemes as they deem proper, provided the total does
not exceed the amount sanctioned for each “Head.of Development”. During
the year 1961-62 and 1962-63, the State Government received Rs. 24.95 crores
and Rs. 2291 crores respectively as loans for implementation of Plan
programmes.



10

_ Since the details of all the schemes financed out of Central loans were not
distinguishable in the State Budget and accounts, the State Government were
rcquested in August, 1962 to furnish to Audit the scheme-wise distribution of
the loans and the expenditure incurred therefrom. Government stated that the
figures of actual expenditure incurred on various schemes were susceptible of
verification from the Statement of Accounts furnished by them to the Planning
Commission. This statement, however, does not contain the requisite and
complete details in all cases, and therefore, it has not been possible to verify
in audit in the case of 22 loans amounting to Rs. 6.65 crores (out of 38 loans
sanctioned during 1961-62 and 1962-63) that the amount of assistance was
applied to the purpose for which it was sanctioned and that the expenditure
on each ‘Head of Development’ was in conformity with the approved pattern.

(ii) Non-Plan Schemes: A total sum of Rs. 43.73 crores was received by
the Government of West Bengal from the Government of India as loan for non-
Plan Schemes during the period from 1958-59 to 1962-63, as indicated below:

Year in which granted. No. of Amount.
louns.
(In crores of rupees)

1958.59 .o .o .o .. [ 8-26
1959-60 6 7-49
1960.61 3 8-60
1961.62 .. . . . 6 10-37
1962-63 7 9-01
Total . 28 43.73

In order to verify how far the loans were utilised for the purposes for which
they had been sanctioned the Government of West Bengal were requested in
August, 1962 and in May, 1963 to furnish the details of the distribution of the
loan funds among the different schemes. These details are still awaited
(January, 1964).

12. Interest charges: Interest payments on account of debt are analysed

below:
. 1961.62. 1962-63.

(In erores of rupeos.)

(i) Interest paid by the State Government . 10.03 11-47
(ii) Doduct—
(a) Intorest received on loans and advances .. . 086 1-40
(b) Interest roceived on investment of cash balance . 0.46 0-53
(c) Interest received on capital advanced to the Damodar Valloy -, 2-95 316
Corporation. N -

(iii) Net burden of interest on Revenues—
(i) minus (ii) . o . e 5-76 6-38
(iv) Net interest as percontage of revenue . . 5-66 5-93



11

13. Amortisatiqn of debt: (a) The following arrangements have been
made for the amortisation of the loans raised in the open market:

(i) A sum equal to 1% per cent. of the total nominal amount of the loan
1s set apart to form a Depreciation Fund for purchasing the securities
of the loan for cancellation.

(ii) In addit_ion.to the contribution to the Depreciation Fund, an annual
contribution is made to the Sinking Funds for the amortisation of
the loans at such rates as Government may decide from time to
time.

During 1962-63, a sum of Rs. 4.14 crores was credited to the Funds. Since
the Revenue Account of the State closed with a deficit of about Rs. 6 crores,
the contributions to the Funds were made, in effect, from borrowed funds.

The total balance in the Funds as at 31st March, 1963, was Rs. 16.89 crores
out of which Rs. 9.44 crores stood invested in the securities of the West Bengal
Government. A sum of Rs. 35.84 lakhs was received during the year as interest
on the investment.

(b) Government did not consider it nccessary to have any amortisation
arrangements in respect of loans taken from the Central Government.

14. Guarantees given by the State Government: Government have given
guarantees for repayment of loans, etc., raised by Statutory Corporations,
Companies, Co-operative Societies, etc. The maximum amount of such
guarantees as on the 31st March, 1963, was Rs. 14.29 crores of which guarantees
amounting to Rs. 5.65 crores (12 cases), were issued during 1962-63. The
amount of loans, etc., raised by the different institutions, against the guarantees
of the Government was Rs. 11.44 crores at the end of March, 1963.

In fulfilment of a guarantee (for payment of the cost of plant and machinery
by a company from abroad) referred to in paragraph 57 of Audit Report, 1963
the Government paid a sum of Rs. 15.78 lakhs during 1963-64.

A detailed statement of guarantees given by the State Government will be
found in Statement No. 6 of the State Finance Accounts for 1962-63.

15. Investments of Government: Investments of Government in the
Statutory Corporations, Joint Stock Companies, Co-operative Banks and Institu-
tions amounted to Rs. 23.97 crores on the 31st March, 1963 as indicated

below:
(i) 5 Statutory Corporations (Rs. 6.63 crores),

(ii) 4 Government Campanies (Rs. 16.63 crores),
(iii) 1 Joint Stock Company (Rs. 1.70 lakhs),
(iv) 19 Co-operative Banks (Rs. 48 lakhs), and
(v) 342 Co-operative Societies (Rs. 20.81 lakhs).

The detailed particulars of the investments have been given in statement
No. 14 of the State Finance Accounts, 1962-63.

‘Phe West Behgal State Warehousing Corporation has been sustaining Josses
‘'since 1959-60, while another Statutory Corporation—West Bengal Financial
Corporatiop—earned profit (after providing for taxation and reserves) of Rs. 3.50
lakhs during. the years 1961-62 and 1962-63. The financial results of the
Statutory Corporations will be found at paragraph 76 of Chapter VIII of this

Report,
2



12

_Of the four Government Companies, three earned a profit of Rs. 19.13 lakhs
while the other sustained a loss of Rs. 39 lakhs during the year 1962-63.
Further details regarding financial results of these Government Companies are
given in paragraph 82 of Chapter VIII of this Report.

16. Financial results of Irrigation and Multipurpose River Schemes: On
the 31st March, 1963, Government’s investment on lrx!;igation and Multipurpose
River Schemes (for which capital and revenue accounts are maintained) amounted
to Rs. 30 crores.  After making provision for interest on capital, there was
a net loss of 3.13 per cent. in 1962-63 on the capital investment as against a
net loss of 5.2 per cent. during the previous year.

(Further details regarding two of the projects, viz., the Mayurakshi Reservoir
Project and Kangsabati Project, are given in Chapter 1V).

17. Grants-in-aid: A total amount of Rs. 22.37 crores was paid during
1962-63 as grants-in-aid to Local Bodies and private institutionsﬁndividuals.
The financial rules of Government require the Departmental Officers to furnish
to Audit certificates that the grants-in-aid had been properly utilised by the
grantees. The certificates were not furnished (November, 1963) by Departmental
Officers in as many as 3,325 cases involving an amount of Rs. 450 crores.
Certificates of utilization of grants-in-aid paid during 1960-61 and 1961-62
were also awaited in 2,113 cases involving Rs. 2.76 crores and 2,237 cases
involving Rs. 4.10 crores respectively (November, 1963).

18. Non-receipt of Government replies to draft paragraphs: The para-
graphs included in this Report were sent to Government for verification of facts
and comments, if any. Government replies to 45 of the paragraphs (out of
a total member of 91) have not been received so far (January, 1964). 11 of
these paragraphs were sent between 6 months and a year ago and 18 between
3 and 6 months. Some of the departments from which replies are awaited
are indicated below:

Name of the Department No. of paragraphs.
Fimance Department .. 6
Public Works Department .. 6
Land & Land Revenue . 4
Relief and Rehabilitation 3

3

Development



CHAPTER 1I
Appropriation Audit and Control over Expenditure
APPROPRIATION AUDIT

Summary

19. The following table compares the expenditure during the year (1962-63)
with the total of voted grants and charged appropriations:

Grants /Appropriations. Aotual BSavings. Peroen-
Expendi. tage of
ture, Savings.
In crores of ru
Voted— ( pees)
Original . .. 161-52
167-90 145-44 22:46 13-4
Supplementary . . 6-38
Charged—
Original o o 27-46 O
27-81 25-12 2:69 9:7
Supplementary 0:35
Total .. 195-71 170- 56 25-15 12:9

The total amount of savings (Rs. 25.15 crores) represented 12.9 per cent.
of the total amount of voted grants and charged appropriations; in the preceding
two years, the savings amounted to 15.3 and 18.9 per cent. respectively.

20. Supplementary grants and appropriations: During the year, supple-
mentary provision amounting to Rs. 6.73 crores was obtained under 16 voted
grants and 19 charged appropriations. The details given in Appendix I bring
out the following points:

(i) The supplementary provision amounting to Rs. 23.74 lakhs obtained on
the 30th March, 1963, proved entirely unnecessary in 3 cases (two
voted grants and one charged appropriation) as the expenditure did
not éven come up to the original grant|appropriation.

(ii) In 3 cases (2 voted grants and 1 charged appropriation), the supple-
) mentary provision proved comparatively excessive; as against the
total amount of Rs. 272.82 lakhs obtained in these cases on the
30th March, 1963 the amount utilized was only Rs. 234.93 lakhs.

(iii) In 8 cases (6 voted grants and 2 charged appropriations), the supple-
mentary grant|approriation proved inadequate; the expenditure
exceeded the total provision by Rs. 303.21 lakhs being 227.72 per
cent. of the supplementary provision which had been obtained as

late as on the 30th March, 1963.

21. Savings in grants|appropriations: (i) The details given in Appendix II
show that among voted grants, there were 20 cases where the savings exceeded
10 per cent, of the total provision and in 14 of these the savings cxceeded 20
per cent. as against 17 and 14 cases respectively in the preceding year.



14

(ii) Large savings occurred mainly in the following grants; against the total
provision of Rs. 56.31 crores in these cases the expenditure came up to Rs. 36.70
crores.

Number and name of grant. Total Amount Reasons for the savings.
- provision. of
savings.

(In crores of rupees)

2—Land Revenue . . 8:566 2-14 Less expenditure in connection
with ex-Zamindary Estates on
account of small requirement
for payment of final compensa-
tion owing to delay in obtain-
ing verified statements from
ex-intermediaries and inado-
quacy of the number of dis-
bursing officers.

9—Interest on Debt and Other Obliga- 0-50 0:-44 Less interest paid on compensa-
tions. tion payable to land-holders
under the Estate Acquisition

Aot owing to non-completion

of necessary preliminaries by a

large number of intermedia-

ries,
22— Agriculture—Agriculture . 955 3:56 )
24—Animal Husbandry .. . 2:07 0-62
27—Industries—Cottage Industries 2.37 0-88 | Slow progress of works or non-
implementation of a number of
47—Capital Outlay on Public Works 10-46 284 schemes under the Third Five-
Year Plan.
51—Loans and Advances by State 13- 94 4.-81
Government, ]
46—Capital Outlay on Multipurpose 7:37 2.84 Less share of expenditure being
River Schemes—Damodar Va. allocated to the State Govern-
lley Project, ment on tho basis of the annual
report of the Corporation.
49—C;pital Outlay on Schemes of 1:50 1:48 TUnanticipated larger receipts
Government Trading. from the sale of food grains,

eto., which, under the net
systom of budgeting followed
in this State, was taken in
reduction of expenditure book-
od under the grant.

(iii) Some of the major schemes, items, etc., for which the provision made
during the year remained wholly or substantially unutilised are indicated
below; some others are mentioned in Appendix III:

Name of Description of Schemes, Provi- Amount Reasons for the savings.
grant. ) items, eto, sion. (and per-
centage)
of
savings.

(In lakhs of rupees)
Land Revenue Paymentoffinalcompen- 3,30-00  3,00:72 Non-payment of final com-

sation to land-holders (91-139%) \ pensation owing to delay
on the abolition of the in obtaining verified sta-
Zamindary System. temmonts from ex-interme-

diaries and inadequacy of
the number of disbursing
officers.



Name of
grant,

Agrioulture ..

Animal
Husbandry.

Cottage
Industries.

Miscellaneous
—Other
Misoellaneous
Expenditure.

Ditto

Capital outlay
on Public
‘Works.

Ditto

Loans and
Advances by
State Go-
vernment.

Description of Schemos,
items, etoc.

Seed Storage for every
twenty villages.

Soil conservation exten-
gion work on waste
land and agrioultural
land.

Intensive District Agri.
cultural Programme
(Pakage Programme).

Tank Irrigation and Lift
Irrigation Schemes
from Rivors and Beels.

Schemes of Government
Trading—Greater Cal-
cutta Milk Supply

Scheme.

Establishment of 11 New
Estates,

Housing—Slum Clearan-

co Scheme,

Land Acquisition and
Development Projoct
at Behala and Patipu.
kur.

Expansion of Craftsman
T raining Scheme.

Development of State
Roads.

Loans under the Scheme
for distribution of
ochemical fertilisors.

Loans under Slum Clea-
rance Scheme.

Loans under Urban and
National Water Supply
and Sanitation Scheme.

Loans to State Electrici-
ty Board.

15

Provi- Amount Reasons for the savings.
sion. (and per-
centuge)
of
savings,
(In lakhs of rupees)
11-84 11-84
(1009%)
Non-implementation of the
18:08 18:04 schemes owing to non-
(99-789%) completion of prelimina-
ries.
27-39) 19:23 )

(70-21%) |

Partial implementation of

64:00 50-96 the sohemes owing to
(79-63%) non-completion of preli-
minaries.
1,28:00 72:85 Delay in acquisition of land
(56-919%) and slow progress of cons-
truotion work owing to
delay in acoording admi-
nistrative approval and
issue of finanocial sanotion
and also to late imple-
mentation of the work
programme by the Exeou-
tive Department.
23.00 20:31 Non-availability of land
(88:309,) and non-receipt of Govern-
ment sanotion,
82-30 26:04 Non-implementation of the
. (31-64%)  work on Calcutta Corpo-
tion’s Project for housing
the Harijan Workors
owing to non-finalisation
of the detailed estimate.
58:00 658:00 Nob-finalisation of land
(100:009,)  acquisition proceedings.
24:93 22:68 Non-finalisation of the
(90-579%) Schemes.
4,71:560 1,31:35 Less execution of works
(27-869%,) consequent on non-receipt
of road-rollers.
40.00 21:46 Less demand for loans from
(53-659%) cultivators.
36-53 28.86 Non-execution of the Cal.
(79-009%,) ocutta Corporation’s
Projeot for their Harijan
Workers under the scheme
due to non-finalisation of
detailed estimate.
35:00 27:41 Smaller payment of loans to
(78:319%) Munioipalities due to
non-completion of forma.
lities required under the
Sanitary Project Rules.
8,22:66 3,36:45 Reasonsnotfurnished by the

(40-909%,) Controlling Authority.



16

22. Excesses over voted grants: The following 12 cases of excesses over
voted grants require to be regularised under Article 205 of the Constitution:

Sl Number and name of grant. Total grant. Expendi. Excess, Percentage
No. diture. of excess.
1 2 3 4 5] 6
Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.
1. 7—Stamps—
Original .. 11,82,000 )
12,77,000 13,79,212 1,02,212 800
Supplementary 95,000

Mainly larger payment of discount to stamp-vendors due to increased sale of stamps and
payment of arrcar charges in respect of Judicial stamps supplied by Central Stamps Stores.

2. 11—Parliament and State Legis- 33,683,000 37,71,385 4,08,355 12-14
latures.

The Budget Estimates anticipated a recovery of Rs. 12:03 lakhs from the Government of
India on account of their shard of extra expenditure on election charges. Only a sum of
Res. 6: 70 lakhs could be received as the State Government did not reconcile certain discrepan-

cies between the figures of oxpenditure (sinco 1959-60) according to the departmental records
and as in the books of the Audit Oftice.

3. 12—@General Administration—

Original .. 3,80,47,000
> 3,93,74,000 3,95,73,269 1,99,269 0-50
Supplementary 13,27,000 )
4. 13—Administration of Justice .. 1,08,49,000 1,06,61,221 12,221 0-11

5. 16—Miscellaneous Dcpartments—
Fire Services.—

Original .o 43,75,000
> 49,338,950 49,38,480 4,630 0-09
Supplementary 5,68,050 |
e. 17—Miscellancous Departments—
Excluding Fire Service .. 1,89,17,000 1,89,28,870 11,870 0-06
7. 19—Edueation—
Original .. 21,38,13,000
21,67,23,000 23,35,97,363 1,68,74,363 778
Supplementary 29,10,000 J

The excess was due to more expenditure mainly on the following items :—

Items. Amount

(In lakhs of

. rupees)
(¢) Improvement of the conditions of service of teachers 61-63
in Secondary Schools.
(¢¢) Multipurpose Schools .o .. e 97.27
(##) Basic Training institutions and expansion of basic 15-21
education.
(v) Improvement of teaching facilities (including accom- 3-06
modation in Arts, Scionce, Geography, Crafts, etc. y»—
Higher Secondary.
(v) Improvement of Government Colleges (equipment, 499
- salary, etc.)
(vi) Development of University education .. e 3-63

The excess was partly counterbalanced by savings under certain other items.



17

S Number and namo of grant. Total grant. Expen- Excers. Percentage
No. diture, of exceas.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
8. 20—-Medical—
Original .. 1,28,65,000 )
> 1,60,47,400 8,15,75,471 59,28,071 7-83
Supplementary 27,92,400 )

An excess of Rs. 31: 73 lakhs was due to adjustments in the accounts of March, 1963 of tho

outstanding departmental bills of the Central Medical Stores; the other main itoms of
excesnes are (—

Primary Health Units and Family Planning .. .+ Rs.10:00 lakhs.

Establishment and Improvemont of Hospitals «» Rs. 20:73 lakhs,

9. 29—Community Development Pro- 3,45,61,000 3,564,17,182 8,566,182 2:-47
jeots.

Larger expenditure necessitated for completion of the final phased programme of develop-
ment of a number of blocks; leas amount had been provided due to restricted Plan allocation.

10. 387—Pensions and other retirement 1,82,97,000 1,92,04,516 9,67,516 5-28
benefits.

Larger adjustment towards the close of the year, of unanticipated debits received from
other Government for payments made on behalf of tho State.

11. 43—Miscellaneous Expenditure on
Displaced Persons—

Original .. 3,27,91,000
3,37,77,000 3,68,42,532 30,65,632 9:08
Supplementary 9,86,000 )

The excess was due to the following reasons :—

Reasons. Amount.

(In lakhs of
rupees).

(¢) Smaller adjustment of recovery from the Union Govern- 1,33-17
ment owing to non-receipt and late receipt of Govern-
ment of India’s sanctions for reimbursemonts of

expenditure incurred on rehabilitation of displaced
persons.

(#3) Larger payment of compensation for lands acquired 19- 69
under the scheme for colonisation of displaced
persons,

The excoss was partly offset by saving under other items of expenditure.

12, 45A—Expenditure connected with
the National Emergency, 1962—

Original . Nil

33,03,000  40,16,286 7,13,286 21-59
Supplementary 33,03,000 )

Smallor recovery from the Government of India of their share cost of various Civil Defence
measures adopted by the State Govornment on account of tho National Emorgency.



18

23. Excesses over charged appropriations: The charged appropriations
were cxcecded in the following four cases which require regularisation.

8l. No. and namo of the Toteal ap- Expendi- Excoss, Percentage
No. appropriation. propriation. diture. of exceas,
Ras. Ra. Rs. Ras.

1. 2—Land Rovenue—

Original . 3,000
9,000 10,364 1,364 1518
Supplementary 6,000 )
2. 9—Interest on Debt and other
obligations—
Original .. 1,49,99,000
7,66,63,000 8,00,27,712  33,64,712 4-38
Supplementary 16,64,000

Mainly larger payment of interest charges consequent on increased receipt of loan from
the Government of India during 1961-62 under the scheme for sharing Small Saving Collections
and for financing intensive Food Production Schemes, as detailed below :—

Estimated Actual
Receipt Receipt
during during
1961-62. 1961-62.

(In lakhs of rupees)

(f) Loans undor the scheme for sharing Small Saving 7,60 00 9,64:00
Collections.

(¢3) Loans for Intensive Food Production Scheme . 40:00 1,57-13

3. 12—General Administration—

Original . 11,31,000
11,48,000  11,63,145 15,145 1-32
Supplomentary 17,000 )
»
4. 13—Administration of Justice—
Original . 34,24,000 1
36,62,000  37,35,645 73,645 2:01
Supplementary 2,38,000 J

More exponditure on payment of arrear claims of the High Court staff due to revision of
pay scalos.

24. Control.over Expenditure: (a) The object of control over expenditure
is to secure as closc an approximation as possible between the actual expenditure
and final grant|appropriation under each sub-head of grant|appropriation; this
is done—

(i) by sanctioning reappropriations for the transfer of funds from sub-
heads of grants|appropriations where a saving is anticipated, to other
sub-heads in the same grant where there is need for additional
provisions of funds,

(ii) by obtaining supplementary grants or appropriations where necessary,
and

A}
(ii) by effecting surrender of surplus funds under any sub-head as soon as
the savings can be foreseen.:

(b) Cases where the total expenditure against a grant or appropriation as a
whole has exceeded the sanctioned amount and requires regularisation by
Legislature have been brought out in paragraphs 22 and 23 ante.



19

(c) Cases where the additional funds provided in the course of the year by
supplementary grant or appropriation proved unnecessary or excessive or
inadequate have been indicated in paragraph 20.

(d) (i) In the following cases, the total amount of the funds surrendered at
the end_of the year under different sub-heads within the specified grants, was
substantially in excess of the savings actually available for surrender:—

Number and name of grant appropriation. Savings. Amount.
surronderod,

(In lakhs of rupeos)

15—Police (voted) .. . .. . - 11 77 16-33
26—Industries—Industries .. .. . .. 34-31 4738
29—Community Devolopment Projects (charged) . . 0 {48 378
30—Labour and~-Employment .. . . 1-37 2-20
32—Miscellancous Social and Developmental Organisations—Ex- 1 53 13-42

cluding Welfare of Scheduled Tribes and Castes and other Back-
ward Classes.

Public Debt (charged) . . .. . 2,96-37 5,11:95

(i) Savings occurring within a grant|appropriation are required to be
surrendered as soon as the possibility of such savings is envisaged without
waiting till the end of the year. Against the savings in grants and appropriation
amounting to Rs. 25.15 crores, a sum of Rs. 23.89 crores was surrendered by
the Controlling Officers concerned. Surrenders were, lhowever, made in all
cases at the fag end of the year.

(iii) After taking into account surrenders made during thec year, there
remained unsurrendered savings to the extent of more than 10 per cent. of the
modified provision in the case of 6 grants and 2 appropriations and in 5 of the
grants the unsurrendered saving exceeded Rs. 10 lakhs in each case. The
details are given in Appendix IV. The unsurrendered saving in Grant No.
S1—Loans and Advances by State Government was as high as Rs. 3.30 crores;
the unsurrendered amounts were also large in the case of Grant No. 22—Agri-
culture (Rs. 90.33 lakhs) and Grant No. 34—Public Works (Rs. 64.16 lakhs).

(iv) Important instances where the provision required for expenditure under
individual group heads within a grant or appropriation was not properly regulated
during the year by re-appropriations or surrenders of funds, are indicated in the
notes and comments below the concerned grants in the Appropriation Accounts.

25. Delay in submission of materials for Appropriation Accounts: The
information required for framing the explanations for variations in the case of
35 group heads in the Appropriation Accounts was not received from the
Controlling Officers in time or was incomplete.

These heads formed 15.9 per cent. of the number of group hcads in respect
of which variations were to be explained. Although such delays have been
mentioned in successive Audit Reports and were also brought to the notice of
Government, the position continues to be unsatisfactory. Comments on the
variations in respect of these heads have, however, been included to the extent
possible on the basis of materials available in the Audit Office.



20

26. Reconciliation of departmental figures: The accuracy of the depart-
mental accounts is required to be ensured by periodical reconciliation of the
departmental figures with those of the Accounts Office in order to enable the
drawing and controlling officers to exercise effective control over expenditure
vis-a-vis grants and appropriations. The departmental accounts for the year
1962-63 maintained by 4 controlling officers were not reconciled for all the 12
months; 35 controlling officers did not effect reconciliation for periods ranging
up to 10 months. Of these 39 controlling officers, 19 completed the reconcilia-
tion after the close of the accounts for the year.

During the previous year (1961-62) also 2 officers did not reconcile the
accounts for the whole year and 5 for periods varying up to 10 months.

The unsatisfactory position in this respect was mentioned in the earlier
Audit Reports and viewed with concern by the Public Accounts Committee.
The position has further deteriorated during 1962-63 inspite of instructions
issued by Government in 1957 and 1961.

27. Unnecessary or irregular withdrawal of funds at the close of the year:
Amounts totalling Rs. 2.84 lakhs, as indicated below, were withdrawn from the
Treasury at the close of the financial years 1960-61 and 1961-62 for making
certain payments. The amounts withdrawn were not utilised before the close
of the years.

The withdrawals were in contravention of the financial rules according to
which no money should be drawn from the Treasury unless it is required for
immediate disbursement. Such a practice not only defeats parliamentary
control over finance but may also be attendant with the risk of loss to
Government.

(a) EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
Director of Public Instruction, West Bengal

Jtem Amount drawn and Romarks.
No. <+ date of drawal.

1. Rs. 17,550 - The amount represented 50 per cent of the total approved
(March, 1961), expenditure for the construction of buildings and teachers’
auarters of Baroda Sundari Senior Basic School (Bankura).
overnment stated (April, 1964) that the amount was dis-
bursed in November, 1962, to the Ad-hooc Committee of

the school on receipt of local contribution of Rs. 7,501.

' (b) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Hooghly Collectorate

2. Rs. 68,800 The amount was withdrawn and kept with the Treasury in
(31at March, 1962.) a sealed bag. Of this sum, Rs. 16,300 represented grants-
in-aid to rural dispensaries and the balance related to
Tribal Welfare Works, The information regarding the

actual disbursomont is awaited.

(c) CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT

Registrar of Co-operative Societies, West \Bengal

3. (3) Rs. 23,900 The amount was withdrawn by the Assistant Registrar of
(318t March, 1962.) Co-operative Bocieties, West Dinajpur and was kept de-
posited with the Balurghat Central Co-operative Bank Ltd.,
in his official designation. The amount is stated to have

beon disbursed on the 5th July, 1962.



Item Amount withdrawn and
0. date of drawal.

(i) Rs. 1,15,275
(March, 1962.)

(¢4) Rs. 14,220
(March, 1962.)

(sv) Rs. 44,723
(March, 1962.)

21

Remarks.

The amount representing grants, loans and subsidics sanc-
tioned in tho yecar 1961.62 was drawn by tho Assistant
Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Bankura on different
dates in March, 1962, and was deposited with the Central
Co-operative Bank, Bankura.

The amounts were partly disbursed in the subsequent ycar,
the amount of loans and grants remaining undisbursed
was stated to be Rs. 81,610 and Rs. 4,500 on the 31st May,
1962 and the 31st March, 1963 respectively. The sum of
Rs. 4,600 is, however, stated to have been disbursed in
full by the 7th May, 1963.

The amount was drawn by the Assistant Registrar of
Co-operative Sociotics, Cooch Behar for disbursement
as loans and grants-in-aid to Co-operative Socicties for
implementation of achemes sponsored by Government.

The amount was kept in an unauthorised Suspense Account
with the Cooch Behar Central Co-oporative Bank Ltd.,
opened on the 2nd April, 1962 in the official designation
of the Assistant Registrar. The amount was withdrawn
from the bank in two instalments on the 24th April, 1962
and the 24th May, 1962 and disbursed on the same dates.

The amount representing loans and grants-in-aid for dis-
bursement to Co-oporative Societies drawn by the Assistant
Regiutrar of Co-operative Societies, Birbhum, was kept
in an unauthorised temporary deposit account, with the
Birbhum Central Co-operative Bank. The amount is
stated (January, 1963) to have since been disbursed.

SR <o
s ) L
N 3
¢ w{( ;i‘
R X
‘4! ';_ B
f Ta)
e Y toa
LSRN e,
o=\ Ly



CHAPTER III
Civil Departments

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

28. Re-excavation of derelict irrigation tanks: A scheme for the
improvement of derelict irrigation tanks was undertaken by the Government of
West Bengal under the Bengal Tank Improvement Act, 1939, for providing
storage of water for irrigation and incidentally for pisciculture in 11 districts of
West Bengal in areas where water had not been provided by the Major Irrigation
Schemes of the State.

While an expenditure of Rs. 53.00 lakhs was incurred during the five years
ending with 1960-61 against the provision of Rs. 57.00 lakhs, the area benefited
was 30,594 acres against the target area of 48,000 acres. Thus, while the
actual expenditure fell short of the estimated outlay by 7%, the physical
achievement fell short of the target by 36%.

Under Section 17(4) of the said Act “all costs incurred or likely to be
incurred in carrying out the required improvements in the tank and in carrying
out the purposes of this Act in respect of the tank” were to be recovered with
interest thercon along with maintenance charges of the improved tanks by levy-
ing water rate at rates to be fixed for this purpose. The amount of revenue
collected during the five years ending with 1960-61 was Rs. 9.60 lakhs which
was only 23% of the forecast of Rs, 42.47 lakhs as intimated by Government.
Government have further stated that the sums realised from the beneficiaries by
the collecting agents paid on commission basis could not be credited in full into
the Treasury during the financial year.

In order that certificate proccedings against the defaulters might be taken
recourse to without any delay, the Tank Improvement Collectors were endowed
with the powers of certificate officers. But even so the arrears on account of
water rate and lease rent at the end of the Second Five-Year Plan period were
as high as Rs. 32.87 lakhs. It has been stated by Government (February, 1964)
that out of this, a sum of Rs. 13.54 lakhs has since been realised from the
beneficiaries up to the end of November, 1963.

The staff of the Tank Improvement Collectors is mainly engaged for purposes
of improvement of tanks, maintenance of tanks already improved, preparation
of demand schedules on water rates, lease rents, etc., and part collection of dues.
During the years 1959-60 and 1960-61 the expenditure on such staff amounted
to Rs. 7.25 lakhs and Rs. 7.36 lakhs respectively, while during the same period
the works expenditure amounted only to Rs. 2.89 lakhs and Rs. 2.61 lakhs
and revenue collected was of the order of Rs. 4.00 lakhs and Rs, 1.21 lakhs.

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND
VETERINARY SERVICES

29. The Greater Calcutta Milk Supply Scheme: The Greater Calcutta
Milk Supply Scheme was started in the year 1955. The tqtal expenditure on
the scheme up to the 31st March, 1963, amounted to Rs. 496.61 lakhs.

The following points have been noticed in audit:

(a) Against the estimated cost of Rs. 18.61 lakhs and Rs. 69.67 lakhs for
phases I and II respectively the actual expenditure amounted to
Rs. 23.79 lakhs and Rs. 75.55 lakhs respectively. Government



23

stated (December, 1963) that the extra cost (Rs. 11 lakhs) was
attributable mainly to abnormal rise in the cost of building
materials and labour charges. The increase in cost appears to be
partly due to delay in execution; phase I was completed in 1956-57,
one year after the time schedule and phase II in 1958-59, three
years after the scheduled time. Phase 11I of the Scheme, scheduled
to be completed in 1960-61, is still in progress (March, 1964).
Government have stated that the delays were due to procedural
bottlenecks, lack of planning, co-ordination and proper execution.

(b) An integral part of the scheme was removal of khatals (cattle-sheds)
from Calcutta. As against a target of 40,000 animals, to be
removed from Calcutta, only 7,000 milch animals, however, could
be removed. As a result, two out of the eight colony units stated
to have been constructed at a cost of about Rs. 26 lakhs each in
1960-61, at Haringhata, to house the milch animals with their
calves and owners remained vacant (March, 1964). It has been
stated by Government (Deccember, 1963) that there are constitu-
tional difficulties in removing khatals from Calcutta.

(c) The distribution of milk up to April, 1963 was 2,000 maunds per day
against the target of 6,000 maunds per day. The production was
low mainly because the target of removal of milch animals from
Calcutta was not achieved.

(d) No pro forma accounts have yet been furnished to Audit since the
inception (1955-56) of the scheme. But the provisional pro forma
accounts made available at the time of local audit indicated a total
loss of Rs. 29.93 lakhs up to 1960-61. The ycar wise break-up
of this loss is given below:

Year Net Loss

[In lakhs of rupees]

1955-56 e .. 0.8
1956-57 . . .. 054
1957-58 .. . .. 526
1958-59 . . .. 399
1959-60 . . .. 854
1960-61 " i, .. 1142

29.93

According to Government, the mounting loss was due to the increase in
the depreciation charges on buildings, equipments, etc. and increase in the
establishment charges and wages due to overall increase in the activities of the
scheme.

Out of the total loss of Rs. 29.93 lakhs, that amounting to Rs. 16.40 lakhs
was charged to the Development Account to be recovered from future profits,



24

BOARD OF REVENUE

30. Scheme for the abolition of the Zamindary system: The State
Government decided in May, 1962 that with effect from 1961-62 a pro forma
account showing the financial results of the scheme should be prepared by the
Board of Revenue at the end of each financial year and sent to the Accountant
General by August following. The pro forma accounts for the years 1961-62
and 1962-63 have not, however, been received so far (January, 1964). A
statement showing the gross receipts and the total expenditure on the scheme
during 1962-63 and the preceding 7 years is given in Appendix V; a summary
is given below:

Receipts Expenditure
(In lakbs of rupees)
1962-63 8,34.08 6,40.63
1955-56
to
1961-62 31,28.07 28,81.45

The total amount of compensation payable including annuities cannot be
ascertained pending final publication of Compensation Rolls of all the inter-
mediaries. The amounts tentatively assessed by the Board of Revenue for
compensation payable are (i) in cash—Rs. 19.7 crores, (ii) in bonds—Rs. 39.41
crores, (iii) annuities to Sanja holders for 25 years—Rs. 55 lakhs per annum
and (iv) perpetual annuities to religious and charitable units—Rs. 17 lakhs per
annum.

DEPARTMENT OF CO-OPERATION

31. Scheme for the development of handloom industry: Interest-free loans
of Rs. 18 lakhs received by the State Government during 1953-54 and 1954-55
from the Government of India, were released to the State Handloom Organisa-
tion set up by Government in 1955. This Organisation comprised 90 Produc-
tion Socigtics and a Central Marketing Organisation. The assets of Production
Societies to which loans were ultimately given were not, however, hypothecated
to Government, as required under the terms and conditions of the Central
Government loans.

The scheme was put into operation in 1955 but it ceased to operate with
effect from August, 1957, after having sustained a net loss of Rs. 3.69 lakhs.
The following factors are stated to have contributed to the loss.

(In lakhs of

rupees)
(a) Burglary, theft and unauthorised lifting of stock from C-30
the godown of the Central Marketing Organisation on
false personifications, etc. (Gross loss of Rs. 0:46 lakh
less Rs. 0- 16 lakh roalised from Insurance Company).
(b) Sales at discount of sub-standard and damaged finished 1:67
products.
(c) Short-measurements and short.supplies by Woaving 0-87
Societies compared to figures shown in the chalans.
(d) Non-accountal of finished products received from the 0-28

Weaving Societies, in its books by the Central »
Marketing Organisation.

(e) Losses from sale of stock at reduced rates on closure 0-87
of the schome. _._.___é._._..
- 69



25

Out of the total sale proceeds of Rs. 17.47 lakhs realised by the Central
Marketing Organisation, only Rs. 9.76 lakhs have so far been paid to the State
Handloom Organisation (March, 1964). Government have stated in March,
1964, that in view of the financial difficulties of the successor Society, viz., the
West Bengal State Handloom Weavers’ Co-operative Society Ltd., the possibility
of realising the balance (Rs. 7.71 lakhs) in instalments is under their
consideration. '

DEPARTMENTS OF COTTAGE AND SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES
. AND HOUSING

32. Avoidable interest charges on loans: Loans obtained from the
Government of India in 1956-57 and 1957-58 for implementing the following
two schémes remained unutilised as the schemes were not implemented; the
loans were refunded after over 3 years in one case. The amount of interest paid
amounted to Rs. 14,000. The particulars are indicated below:

Name of the Purpose of loan.  Amount of Date of Month of Amount of
Department re- loan received. drawal of  refund of interest
ceiving the loan. loan. loan. paid.
1 2 3 4 5 8
¢ (In lakhs of
rupees) Ra.
(1) Cottage and Establishmont of 0-86 1st Novem- August, 7,000
Small Scale In-  Contral shot blas- ber, 1957. 1961.
dustries  De- ting and electro-
partment. plating and store
enamelling sta-
tion for renderin,

service to smal
scale cycle parts
manufacturers at

Belghoria.
(2) Departmont of Construction of 1-08 27th March, September, 7,000
Housing. 160 housos at 1958. 1959.
Rishra under

Subsidised Ind-
ustrial Housing
Scheme.

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

33. Scheme for deep-sea fishing with the help of 2 Danish Cutters and 3
Japanese Trawlers: The scheme was started in 1950-51 with 2 Danish Trawlers
purchased at a cost of Rs. 5.94 lakhs. In addition, 3 Japanese Trawlers were
obtained in 1955-56 under T.C.M. Agreement. The objectives of the scheme
were:

(i) Locating the best sea-fishing ground;

(ii) determining the proper fishing seasons;

(iii) ascertaining the types of fish available;

(iv) determining the types of gear suitable for use in different scasons; and

(v) training of Indian personnel in mechanised fishing.

A total expenditure of Rs. 85.03 lakhs was incurred on the scheme up to
1961-62. The following points have been noticed in Audit:

(a) As against 480 trips which should have been made by the vessels during
the period from 1957-58 to 1962-63, according to the sanctioned
scheme, the number of trips actually made was 168. Frequent
breakdown was stated to be one of the reasons for less number of
trips.



26

(b) The two Danish Trawlers purchased in 1950 remained mostly idle since
1954-55 and ceased to operate altogether since 1960-61, except for
two trips performed by one of them.. The expenditure on the
repairs of these trawlers up to 1961-62, however, amounted to
Rs. 10.13 lakhs, which, in view of the trawlers having remained
largely idle, should be regarded as excessive. The trawlers were
ultimately sold in April, 1963 for Rs. 26,000.

(¢) For modernising Japanese Trawlers, three sets of engines and equipment
costing Rs. 1.69 lakhs (excluding Rs. 28,000 paid as Customs duty)
were received from the Technical Co-operation Mission in February
and September, 1962, A further sum of Rs. 13.66 lakhs has so
far (31st March, 1962) been spent on the repairs to the trawlers
which, however, have not yet been received from the workshop in
fit condition.

(d) The Public Accounts Committee while considering paragraph 25 of
the Audit Report, 1958, recommended in August, 1960, the
preparation of pro forma accounts showing the financial results of
the working of the scheme since its inception; no such accounts
have so far (January, 1964) been prepared. It, however,
appears that the actual expenditure has exceeded receipts by
Rs. 75.97 lakhs up to 1962-63.

(e) The Board of Economic Affairs, set up by Government in June, 1962,
to review the working of the scheme, observed in its report
(Dccember, 1962) that “the scheme has failed to achieve the major
purpose for which it was initiated and that there is no prospect of
its succeeding in future in achieving the objectives. The scheme has
not made any appreciable addition to the fish supply of the State.
It has not been able to train a large number of workers in deep-sea
fishing. It has not been able to locate really productive fishing
shoals. It has not been able to gather adequate information about
proper fishing seasons, types of fish available at different depths and
the types of gear and crafts suitable for working at different depths.
It has worked all along at a heavy financial loss to Government and
there is no indication that the losses will not be heavier still in
future”.

The three T.C.M. Trawlers are statcd to have been transferred to the Gov-
ernment of India on the 3rd January, 1964, as recommended by the Board,
owing to the discontinuance of the Scheme.

The case was reported to Government in November, 1963; their reply is
awaited (January, 1964).

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

34. Loss: The work of construction of an infiltration well (No. 2) 27 feet
deep in the river bed of the Damodar under the Asansol Water Works Improve-
ment Scheme was allotted to a contractor on the 21st March, 1959, at a cost of
Rs. 0.45 lakh with the stipulation that the work was to be completed by the
20th May, 1959 and that the contractor would be responsible under all circum-
stances for the safety of the structure. The work was not completed by the
stipulated date, but water was released in the last week of May, when the well
had been constructed to a depth of 7 feet. The structure of the well was washed
away early in June, 1959. The amount of the damage was assessed at
Rs. 13,275 and written off by the Department in December, 1962, as

irrecoverable.



27

HOME (DEFENCE) DEPARTMENT

35. Heavy outstanding dues: The services of the personnel of the Bangiya
Agragami Dal of the West Bengal National Volunteer Force are being utilised
by the Durgapur Brick Board (now styled as the Brick and Tile Board) and
also by the Durgapur Industrics Board since October, 1956, for manufacture of
bricks and other jobs. Out of Rs. 18.41 lakhs and Rs. 12.54 lakhs due up to
October, 1962, for recovery from the Durgapur Brick Board and the Durgapur
Industries Board respectively on account of the services rendered by the Dal,
only Rs. 2.48 lakhs and Rs. 5.39 lakhs had been recovered up to that date,

The non-realisation of the balance (Rs. 15.92 lakhs and Rs. 7.15 lakhs
respectively) was reported to Government from time to time since 1959 but
their reply is awaited (January, 1964).

HOME (POLICE) DEPARTMENT

36. Avoidable expenditure: In order to accommodate the non-thana
officials (entitled to rent-free quarters) who were occupying the thana quarters
as well as certain requisitioned buildings, seven blocks each consisting of 16
flats, were constructcd by the Public Works Department at a cost of about
Rs. 17.09 lakhs in Belghoria Police Housing Estate and handed over to the
Police Department for occupation between September, 1961 and April, 1962.
The officers concerned were also served with notice between August, 1961 and
March, 1962 to vacate the requisitioned buildings and shift to the Housing Estate,
but they did not do so with the result that six requisitioned buildings, the monthly
rental of which was about Rs. 7,307, were derequisitioned between December,
1961 and May, 1962; a sum of about Rs. 47,000 was paid as rental of those
buildings for the period during which the new quarters were not taken up by
thc Departmental. Officers.

The matter was reported to Government in June, 1963; their reply is awaited
(January, 1964).

37. Infructuous expenditure: The Police Service Decpot, Calcutta, was
brought within the purview of the Employees’ State Insurance Act, 1948, with
effect from the 14th August, 1955, but temporary exemptions were granted for
three years from time to time up to the 13th August, 1958. The Employees’
State Insurance Corporation decided on the 23rd March, 1959, that no further
exemption would be granted and that the Depot would come within the purview
of the Act retrospectively with effect from the 14th August, 1958.

The decision was not given effect to and after about three years Government’
made out a case for permanent exemption in January, 1962, but it was rejected
by the Corporation in February, 1962, on the ground that the existing benefits
enjoyed by the employees of the Depot were neither similar nor superior to the
various kinds of benefits provided under the Employees’ State Insurance Act.
The case was thereafter referred to the Legal Remembrancer on the 24th April,
1962, who also agreed that the facts did not make out a case for permanent
exemption.

Government had, therefore, to pay to the Employees’ State Insurance
Corporation the following sums:

(a) Rs. 4,322 as their share up to May, 1962; and
(b) Rs. 13,999 as employees’ contribution up to August, 1963.

Since no benefit under the Scheme accrued to the employees, the total
expenditure of Rs. 18,321 proved infructuous.

3



28

HOME (PUBLICITY) DEPARTMENT

38. Extension of Rural Broadcasting and School Programme: It was
mentioned in paragraph 19(v) of the Audit Report, 1959, that out of 4,550
radio scts and 10,351 batteries purchased under the programme up to the end
of 1957-58, 2,671 radio sets of the value of Rs. 4.01 lakhs were lying in stock
on the Ist April, 1958. The position at the end of January, 1963, was that
2,380 sets valued at Rs. 3.57 lakhs were still lying in stock. The number of
unused batteries lying in stock could not be ascertained (November, 1963) as
the relevant stock accounts were not produced to Audit. The slow distribution
of the radio sets has been attributed to slow response from intending parties.

Under the programme, clubs, etc., receiving radio sets were required to pay
one-third of the capital cost of installation and recurring maintenance cost. The
schools were to pay the entire capital cost for installation and onc-third of thc
recurring maintenance cost. In regard to the sets distributed after November,
1960, however, only the recurring expenditure was to be borne by the schools.
A sum of Rs. 1.80 lakhs was outstanding for recovery (January, 1963) from
1,438 institutions on account of rccurring maintenance charges. On the same
datc, a sum of Rs. 6,000 was outstanding from 57 institutions on account of
capital cost for installation.

The matter was reported to Government in May, 1963; their reply is awaited
(January, 1964).

39. Infructuous expenditure: A scheme for training a troupc of indigenous
folk artistes was started by the State Government in February, 1960, with a
view to participating in inter-State exchange of cultural troupes for promoting
cultural integration. The scheme was, however, abandoned in April, 1961.
The troupe guve only one performance in Uttar Pradesh in March, 1961. The
cxpenditure of about Rs. 21,000 incurred on the scheme for prganisation and
training proved to be largely infructuous.

The matter was reported to Government in August, 1963; their reply is
awaited (January, 1964).

*

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING

40. Review of Low Income Group Housing Schemes: (a) The Scheme
which was introduced in 1955-56 provides for the grant of long-term loans for
construction of rcsidential houscs to persons of low income and to co-opcrative
societies, institutions, etc., and for the construction of houses by the State
Government or their agencies for sale to persons in low income group. The
State Governmént obtained loans amounting to Rs. 2,40.20 lakhs from the Central
Government, at varying rates of interest ranging from 3 per cent. to 44 per cent.
per annum, up to the ycar 1961-62, as detailed below:

(In lakhs of rupees)

1955-56 . .. .. 40.00
1956-57 .. . .. 18.80
1957-58 .. .. .. 3840
1959-60 .. , .. .. 8170
1960-61 - . N 42.37
1961-62 . .. .. 1893

Total 240.20




29

Loans amounting to Rs. 1,65.64 lakhs were disbursed by the Statc Govern-
ment to the individual loances, co-operative societies and institutions up to the
cnd of December, 1962; the loans carry intcrest at the rates between 6 per cent
and 6% per cent. per annum. A sum of Rs. 64.15 lakhs was spent towards
construction of houses by the State Government or their agencies and the balance
of Rs. 10.41 lakhs has rcmained unutilised (April, 1963) for which the State
Government had to pay intciest to the Government of India.

The total number of houses sanctioned for construction by the State Govern-
ment up to the 31st December, 1962, was 5,492 against which only 2,569 houses
were reported to have been completed and 933 housces were under construction.
The total number of houses sold has not been intimated to Audit.

(b) It has been reported by 14 out of 19 District Officers that

(i) utilisation of loans in rcspect of 61 cases, involving an amount of
Rs. 3.06 lakhs, could not be verified by them,

(ii) there are about 200 cases of default in respect of repayment of loan
instalments amounting to Rs. 1.48 lakhs as principal and Rs. 1.48
lakhs as intcrest. Lcgal action has been taken against 9 defaulters
only. Thc reports from 5 other District Officers are awaited
(September, 1963).

(c) The following defects in the maintenance of loan records and other points
have been noticed during local audit of 4 offices:

(I) Loan Ledgers were.not properly maintained.

(i) Entries in the Loan Ledgers in respect of rcalisation of loans were
not attested.

(ii) Treasury challan numbers and date under which recalisations were
effected were not recorded in the Loan Ledgers.

(iii) Amounts of loans which fell due for rccovery were not worked out
and rccorded in the Loan Ledgers.

(1) In one office [office of the Administrative Ofticer, Housing (Development)
Dcpartment] there were 56 loances who were in arrears by 5 to 6
instalments (number of instalments 161 for Rs. 0.58 lakh as principal
and Rs. 0.62 lakh as interest).

(III) A sum of Rs. 0.97 lakh was paid to a co-operative socicty (Naktola
Sarbartha Sadhak Samabaya Samity). The society was under liqui-
dation and a sum of Rs. 3,100 as principal and Rs. 3,929 as interest
only had becn recovcred so far. Government order in the matter
of instituting certificate casc against the socicty was awaited.

The matter was reported to Government in October, 1963. But no reply
has so far been received (January, 1964).

IRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS DEPARTMENT

41. Purchase of a launch: A second hand motor launch, built in 1951,
was purchased from a private party, after thc expiry of certificate of fitness
issucd by a competent Marinc Surveyor, by the Irrigation and Waterways Depart-
ment on the 10th December, 1959, at a cost of Rs. 30,000. Prior to the
purchase, the launch was inspected by a departmental engineer on the Sth
December, 1959, who recommended minor repairs for its running for about 500
hours and major repairs thereafter. ’



30

A total expenditure of Rs. 17,762 (Rs. 11,421 on repairs and Rs. 6,341 on
maintenance) was incurred on the launch up to March, 1963, but it has not yet
been commissioned for use (June, 1963). Meanwhile, thc Haroa Irrigation
Subdivision of the Basirhat Irrigation Division for which the launch was intended,
hired a private launch and incurred expenditure in that conncction amounting to
Rs. 46,472 during the period from May, 1960 to March, 1963.

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

42, Grant of personal pay to an officer: A Member of the Indian Civil
Service who had opted to remain on the Judicial side was appointed on the
12th May, 1952, to a Selection Grade post in the West Bengal Higher Judicial
Service on a pay of Rs. 3,000 per month. Subsequently, on his appointment
to the post of Secretary, Law Department, and Superintendent and Remembrancer
of Legal Affairs with effect from the Ist March, 1938, he was granted a special
pay of Rs. 500 per month for increased work and responsibility.

A personal pay of Rs. 500 per month for the period from the 12th May,
1952 to the 28th February, 1958, was also subsequently sanctioned to him on
the consideration that he would have been entitled to draw Rs. 3,500 per month
from the 12th May, 1952, if his services had been spared for appointment as a
Judge of the High Court. This sanction was issued in January, 1964, 2 months
after the retirement of the officer.

The Government of India, to whom the case was referred have stated—

(a) that they had no information to show that the non-appointment of the
officer as High Court Judge in 1952 was due to the inability of the
West Bengal Government to spare him, and

(b) that in 1954-55 the officer himself did not wish to be appointed as a
High Court Judge.

In regard to (a) above the State Government have stated that “for reasons
known to the State Government the officer was not available for appointment to
the ,High Court on the earlier occasion”. Referring to (b) above they have
observed that no officer is consulted before he is recommended for appointment
and since the State Government was not willing to release the officer for appoint-
ment there was. no question of refusal of the appointment by the officer. .

As the State Government have not madc available their relevant files to Audit
it has not been possible | verify - the observations of the State
Government and to ascertain the circumstances in which the officer could
not be spared for appointment as a High Court Judge during the period
May, 1952 to February, 1958 and why it becamc necessary to sanction the
personal pay more than eleven and a half years after the date from which the
sanction has been made applicable.

LAND AND LAND REVENUE DEPARTMENT

43, Khas lands vested in the State: Government have up to January, 1963,
taken possession of 2.96 lakh acres of agricultural land and 1.92 lakh acres of
non-agricultural land in terms of the notification issucd by them on the 9th
April, 1956, under the West Bengal Estates Acquisition Act, 1953, according to
which the rights of all intermediaries in respect of lands held in Khas beyond
a prescribed limit would vest in the State Governmcnt.

Agricultural lands fit for growing paddy, etc., and those of inferior quality
were to. be licensed on an ad hoc basis under orders of the Board of Revenue,
West Bengal, issued from time to time at a fee of Rs. 10 and Rs. 3 per acre



31

per annum respectively, while non-agricultural lands, sufficiently developed,
were to be settled on long term basis on realisation of annual rent at 4 per cent.
of the market value and Selami at 10 times the rent. Up to January, 1963,
however, only 0.90 lakh acres of agricultural land and 0.13 lakh acres of non-
agricultural land were so Jicensed. The non-settlement and non-licensing of the
remaining land, namely, 2.06 lakh acres of agricultural land and 1.79 lakh acres
of non-agricultural land, has apparently been causing loss of sevenue to
Government.

Government stated (April, 1963) that there was no information indicating
how much land was fit for growing paddy or which area was unfit for cultivation
and consequently it was not possible for them to assess the amount of realisable
fees in respect of unsettled land.

Government further stated in December, 1963, that the areas still to be
scttled were mostly of inferior quality and that there was no demand for them.

REFUGEE RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT

44. Irregularities in the maintenance of Cash Book: The following types
of major irregularities were noticed in the maintenance of the Cash Book in the
Relief and Rehabilitation Directorate:

(a) Incorrect entries: Payment was recorded short on one occasion
(Rs. 300 in January, 1961) while receipt was recorded in excess on
another occasion (Rs. 1,000 in February, 1961).

(b) Incorrect totalling: (i) Mistakes in totalling were noticed on two
occasions (Rs. 1,000 in August, 1961 and Rs. 500 in November,
1961). (ii) The cash balance in hand was struck incorrectly on
the 11th December, 1961 resulting in a short total of Rs. 70,000.
The mistakc remained undetected for about six months.

(c) Retention of cash: (i) Sale proceeds retained in hand varied from
Rs. 25,000 to Rs. 31,000 during the period from September, 1961
to December, 1962, and on onc occasion the figurc went up to
Rs. 87,000. (ii) During the period from October, 1962, the closing
cash balance held at the end of each month ranged from Rs. 2.31
lakhs to Rs. 8.62 lakhs. No reasons have been given for retention
of such heavy cash balances.

There was no recorded certificate of physical verification of cash balance by
the head of the office; the physical verification carricd out at the instance of
Audit in February, 1963, disclosed an excess cash balance of Rs. 1,568. In view
of thc possibility of fraud, misappropriation, etc., having remained undetected
owing to the non-maintenance of the cash book in the prescribed manner,
Government were requested in August, 1963 to investigatc into the matter. No
reply has so far been received (January, 1964).

45. Outstanding cash advances: According to the prescribed procedure,
the Dircctorate draws cash advances from the Accountant General, West Bengal,
on the basis of certificates that the amount drawn in the previous bill had been
disbursed and the unspent balance adjusted by short-drawal from the current
bill. The amounts so drawn are advanced by the Directorate to the subordinate
officials for disbursement to the refugee camps as doles, etc. Pending adjustment
on the basis of detailed accounts supported by subsidiary documents to be
furnished by thesc officials, the amount is treated by the Directorate as forming



32

part of their cash balances. In order to keep proper watch over the grant and
timely adjustment of such advances, Advance Ledgers showing the accounts of
individual camps|disbursing officers are requircd to bc maintained by the
Directorate.

It was, however, noticed during a test audit that, while a balance of Rs. 3.41
lakhs was outstanding at thc end of August, 1962, in the books of the Audit
Office, the corresponding figurc in the Cash Book of the Dircctorate was
Rs. 23.50 lakhs. The latter balance could not also be reconciled with the
accounts in the Advance Ledgers which. were incomplete in most of the cases
and had not been reviewed cither by the drawing officer or by any other officer.

The large difference between the balance according to the books of the Audit
Office and that according to the Cash Book of the Directorate indicates prima
facie that advances were drawn and paid by the Directorate to subordinate
officials without proper adjustment of the previous advances and as‘such the
gertiﬁ((l:ates furnished to Audit at the time of drawal of bills were not apparently
in order.

Government stated (Dccember, 1963) that these outstanding balances werc
thc accumulation of several years from 1953-54 onwards mainly because of the
fact that the Advance Ledgers were not complete and maintained up to date and
that the work of reconciliation of outstanding balance was in progress and would
take sometime to be completed.

46. Shortage and defective maintenance of accounts: Petrol is supplied
under agreement by an Qil Company to the Department in bulk and is stored
in a tank installed at the office of the Relief and Rehabilitation Directorate in
Calcutta. The following important irregularities have been noticed in Audit:

(a) Prior to the 29th December, 1961, no account was kept of the quantitics
received from the Qil Company and issued for usc in the depart-
mental vehicles.

(b) The physical verification conducted by the Department on the 30th
August, 1962, showed only a quantity of 320 litres in the tank as
against 1,13,757 litres, which should have been in stock as per stock
register, after allowing for evaporation at the rate of 0.5 per cent.
(prescribed by Government). The shortage of 1,13,437 litres of
petrol valued at Rs. 0.72 lakh has not yet been accounted for.

The capacity of the tank was 9,100 litres (approximatcly) but the book
balance as worked out by Audit from the stock register, paid vouchers and
pendipg bills, etc., ranged between 10,060 and 12,750 litres on as many ?s 27'
occasions.

(c) 3,076 litres of petrol and 190 litres of mobile oil costing about Rs. 2,233
in all have been shown as issued to ccrtain vehicles during the
period from November, 1961 to February, 1962; these vehicles were
actually under repairs during that period.

The matter was reported to Government in September, 1963. Their reply is
awaited (January, 1964).

47. Other Miscellancous Trregularities, Losses, etc.: Particulars of 4 cases
of other miscellaneous irregularities, losses, etc., involving a total amount of
Rs. 48,050 are given in Appendix VI.



"33

48. Misappropriation of Government Money:

LAND AND LAND REVENUE DEPARTMENT.

<« Particulars.

(a) A sum of Ras. 41,193 reprosonting collection money

on aceount of rent, cess etao. collectod and remitted

by 2 Tahasildars and 8 officials during tho period

from May, 19567 to November, 1961 to tho Branch

Post Oftico, Khunia (Weat Dinajpur) was alloged

;‘\g havo beon misappropriatod by tho Branch Post
astor.

(b) An amount of Rs. 11,083 was misappropriated

during tho poriod from July, 1961 to April, 1962
in the Nazarat Dopartment of tho Coooh Bohar
Collostorate by not accounting for receipts and
by manipulating ontries in the Cash Book. The
misappropriation came to light during local audit
in Docombor, 1962,

The Nazir

Romarks.

The misappropriation was detectod by

the Dopartinont in Novomber, 1901,
whilo checking tho claim for commis-
sion proforrorl by one of tho Tahsildars
on account of rovonue collected by
him. A criminal caso was institutod
on the 20th November, 1961 against
the Branch Post Master, tho results
of which aro awaited. The Postal
authorttios have not yot (January,
1964) credited the amount to the
State Government.

The misappropriation was facilitated

by tho non-observance of the pres.
cribed checks by the Officer-in-charge
(Nuzarat Doputy Collector) ovor the
cash transactions such as, checking
tho day’s ontrios and totals and dis-
allowing ovor-writings, etc.

Physical verification of cash was not

also conductod by tho Hoad of the
offico (Deputy Commissioner) during
the period from April, 1961 to June,
1962.

and two Assistant Nazirs
are stated to havo beon placod under
susponsion and & clerk is roported
to bo in police custody. Rospon-
sibility for the misappropriation is
yot to bo fixod (November, 1963).

In all the casos money ocoullocted was
either not doposited with the Treasury
or difforent amounts wero noted in

(¢) HEightoon casos of misappropriation of (Rovernment
moneoy by Tahsildars totalling Rs. 37,628 woro
= roported to Audit during 1962-63 from oight dis-

tricts and ton such casos totalling Rs. 11,763 were
dotocted by Audit during 1961-62 and 1962-63 in
six districts.

the original and counterfoil of the
recoipts issuod by the Tahsildars.
In most of the cases, the defalcation

has beon attributed to lack of proper
supervision by the .departmental
ofticers.

A sum of Ras. 5,758 was recovored from
cight Tahsildars and Rs. 498 was
roalisod from thoe Lifo Insurance
Corporation against the suroty bond
on behalf of ono Tahsilar. Rus. 617
aro yot to bo adjusted from the
amounts due to three Tahsildars
and claims for Rs. 2,892 to be sottlod
with the Life Insurance Corporation
in threo cases.

Four Tahgildars were convicted, eight
woro discharged, six were susponded,
throo died and one left the service.
The remaining six cases have not
yot been sottled (Ooctobor, 1963).

Cases of misappropriation of Govern-
ment money by Tahsildars wero also
mentioned in paragraph 43 of the
Audit Roport, 1063.



34

49. Delay in finalisation of cases of Government servants under suspension:
Government servants who are placed under suspension are paid subsistence
allowance pending finalisation of disciplinary proceedings against them. It is
obviously desirable that the expenditure on payment of subsistence allowance
should be minimised by having the disciplinary proceedings completed with
expedition.

On the 1st April, 1963, 59 cases of officials under suspension were pending.
The table below indicates that in 33 of these cases, the delay in finalising the
disciplinary proceedings has exceeded 3 years:

Year of suspension No. of officials suspended
1957-58 and earlier years. - . 11
1958-59 .. .. .. 8
1959-60 .. .. .. 14
1960-61 .o . . 26
Total 59

A sum of Rs. 1.87 lukhs was paid as subsistcnce allowance up to the 31st
March, 1963 in these cases.



CHAPTER IV
Works Expenditure

50. Irrigation and Multi-purpose River Schemes: (1) Mayurakshi Reservoir
Project: The main works of the Project have been completed and further
extensions and improvements which have been taken up since 1960-61 arc
scheduled to be completed by 1967-68. The total expenditure on the Project
incurred up to March, 1963, was Rs. 15.52 crores. Against a return of 4.14
per cent. (befére payment of intercst charges on capital outlay) originally
expected from 1962-63 onwards, a return of 1.93 per cent, was realised during
1962-63. The total deficit (after - providing for interest charges on capital
outlay) during 1962-63 and in the preceding two years is shown below:

Year) Not Intorost on Tatal
revonue, capital, defloit,
(In lakhs of rupees),
1060-61 o o —11+07 6469 —175-76
1061.62 o o —9:38 65617 —T74-52
1962-63 o . +30-03 65-73 —35+70

Against the revised targets of 5.60 lakh acres of Khariff arca and 0.50 lakh
acres of Rabi arca only about 4.78 lakh acres of Kharifl area was actually
irrigated during 1962-63, while thcre was no irrigation for Rabi arca during
this period.

The shortfall in actual irrigation was attributed to non-completion of gxtension
and improvement works as also to non-excavation of watcr courses and fiel
channels by the Department. :

(2) Kangsabati Project: The Project is cstimated to cost Rs. 25.25 crores.
The work was taken up in 1956-57 and is scheduled to be completed in the
year 1969-70. The expenditure incurred to the end of the year 1962-63 is
Rs. 9.15 crores which is 36.2 per cent. of the estimated expenditure.

The slow progress of work was attributed to—
(1) Non-availability of funds during the initial stage.

(2) Non-availability of land in the Reservoir area in the initial stage due
to local rcsistance.

(3) Delay in procurement of certain machinery due to non-availability of
import license which could not be issued for want of administrative
approval to the Project and the concurrence of the Planning

Commission.

(4) Difficulty experienced in obtaining adequate technical staff from the
very beginning.

(5) Meeting of hard rock at higher level than anticipated.



36

The scheme contemplated irrigation during construction. The targets of the
area to be irrigated and the achicvement made so far are given below: «

Targot Achievermont
(Progrossivo). (Progressive).

Acres. Acres.
1960-61 .. .o .o 10,000 1,600
1961-62 .o . 1,00,000 3,000
1062-63 .o . o 1,560,000 Nil

No area was irrigated during 1962-63 as the cultivators did not execute
necessary leases. No water rate has also been fixed by Government (October,
1963). In the financial forecast of the Project, revenuc from irrigation up to
1962-63 was cstimated at Rs. 37.87 lakhs (excluding collection charges), but
no irrigation revenue has so far been realised.

The cxpenditure incurred on the maintenance up to the end of 1962-63 was
Rs. 3.44 lakhs.

The matter was reported to Government in November, 1963; their reply is
awaited (January, 1964).

51. Works Expenditure: Dctailed|Revised Estimates: The amount of
expenditure incurred on works without sanction of detailed estimatcs or 1n
excess of sanctioned estimates as at the end of March, 1963 was as follows:

Dopartment. Want of sanctionod Excess over sanctioned
ostimatos. estimates.
No. of Amount b No. of Amount
works, (Rs. in works. (Rs. in
crores). orores).
Public Works .o .. .. 4,878 16-55 265 0-91
Publio Works (Roads) . e 570 1.74 162 0:98
‘Public Works (Construction Board) . 1,761 4-68 193 0-56
Irrigation and Watorways .. .o 1,857 8-47 146 0-61
Dovelopment (Dovelopment) . . . 185 0:79 U] 0-05
Dovelopmont (Special Roads) e 26 0-19 . .
Public Health .. .. - 673 350 49 0-38
HOllBinI.', . .. "o 10 0'00 e -
Community Devolopment and Extonsion 3178 0-46 87 0-12
Services. y
Rofugee Reliof and Rehabilitation . 272 0:17

10,600 36-61 888 3-61




37

These include 57 works, each costing more than Rs. 5 lakhs, the total
expenditure on which amounted to Rs. 3,01.88 lakhs up to the 31st March, 1963,
without sanctioned estimates. These cover:

(i) Construction of roads (3 cases Rs. 22.62 lakhs),

(ii) Construction of bridges (1 case Rs. 15.18 lakhs),

(iii) Construction of buildings (40 cases Rs. 1,17.05 lakhs) and
(iv) Irrigation and other works (13 cases Rs. 1,47.03 lakhs).

Some of these works were started prior to 1954-55.

Particulars of works, cach costing over Rs. 5 lakhs, on which cxpenditure
up to the 31st March, 1963, exceeded the sanctioned estimates by more than
10 per cent. are given below:

Sorial Dopartment, Name of work. Sanc- Actual  Percent-  Month
No. tionod  expondi- age of in which
cstimate, turo. excess, the oxcess

first
occurred,

(In lakhs of rupeos.)

1. Public  Works Saptagram - Guptipara- 7023 80°25 14:2 March,
Department. Kalna - Dhatrigram- 1959.
Samudragarh - Naba-
dwip - Purbasthali
Road.
2. Development Suri Dubrajpur Illum. 26:00 2933 12-8 April,
(Roads). bazar, 1962.
3. Development Construction of Asansol 7:56 9:50 25:7 March,
(Deovelopment). Sub-Jail into a Special 1962.
Jail. .

Vouchers not furnished: Vouchers in support of expenditure amounting to
about Rs. 45.81 lakhs incurred up to the 31st March, 1963, have not been
furnished to Audit as shown below:

A

Departmont. No. of Amount,
itoms. (Rupcees in
{lakhs.)
Public Works e . - 116 8-30
Public Works (Roads) .o - 17 2.63
Public Works (Construction Board) -e 162 92-35
Irrigation and Waterways . 129 65-44
Public Hoalth . . o 47 2:89
Housing . o . 17 4-20

488 45-81




38

AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT
-

52. Infructuous expenditure: (a) During May, 1954 and August, 1958
an expenditure of Rs. 0.70 lakh was incurred in two phases, by the Tank
Improvement Collector, Midnapur, under orders of the Commissioner, Burdwan
Division on the improvement of the Rangamatia Khal Bundh in the upper catch-
ment of the Delong River. When a proposal for further strengthening the
existing spill-way at an estimated cost of Rs. 13,000 was made in February, 1959,
in order to counteract the pressure of heavy flow of water, the Collector
approached Government in March, 1959, to get thc scheme examined by an
expert.

The Irrigation and Waterways Dcpartment which were asked to examine the
scheme stated in their report to Government in January, 1960 that

(1) the scheme had not been prepared on the basis of the accepted

principles of enginecring,

(2) the capacity of the spill-way was very inadequate,

(3) the spill-way masonry wall was not stable,

(4) the earthen section of the bundh could not be considered stable and

(5) no head regulator was provided for controlling the discharge.

They further reported that execution of such random and faulty schemes
would affect the Delong Irrigation Project drawn up by that Department and
recommended complete abandonment of the scheme.

The bundh was severely damaged during September, 1959 and the Com-
missioner, Burdwan Division was advised by the Department not to incur any
further expenditure on repairs to it.

Government stated (October, 1963) that the Subdivisional Officer, Irriga-
tion, Jhargram, was consulted in the preparation of the plan and estimates for
the second phase (Rs. 40,000) as wcll as about the technical aspect of the
schecme and that the latter had also inspected the works. No responsibility has,
however, so far been fixed in the matter.

(b) The work of the Karotowa Talma Irrigation Scheme which had been
taken up by the State Government in October, 1957, without the approval of the
Planning Commission, was suspended in January, 1958, by the Chief Engmcqr.
Irrigation and Waterways Directorate. The work was, however, resumed in
November, 1959, and the approval of the Planning Commission was received

long afterwards in March, 1961. )

*The expenditure on the pay and allowances of the staff which had been
employed exclusively for the work, for the period it remained suspended
(January, 1958 to October, 1959), amounted to Rs. 0.68 lakh.. This was

apparcntly infructuous.
The matter was reported to Government in November, 1963; their reply is
awaited (January, 1964).

IRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS DEPARTMENT

53. Avoidable expenditure: (a) The Government of West Bengal created
one Public Works Division under the Irrigation and Waterways Directorate in
February, 1960, for the operation and maintenance of the Damodar Valley
Corporation Canal System proposed to be transferred to Government with cffect
from the 1st July, 1960. The transfer has not, however, as yet (October, 1963)

materialised.



39

The total expenditure incurred in the newly crcated Division ¢
1963, amounted to Rs. 4.82 lakhs, of which Rs. 4.25 lakhe was o weeire”
ment. As the work for which the Division was crcated, viz.,, maintcnance of
the Damodar Valley Canal System, has not yet been cntrusted to it, the major
portion of the cxpenditure of Rs. 4.25 lakhs on establishment has to be
regarded as infructuous.

This was reported to Government in September, 1963; their reply is awai
(January, 1964). P ply is awaited

(b) Consequent on the damage to the Kharia Aqueduct of the old Damodar
Canal Project in 1956, arrangements werc made with the Damodar Valley
Corporation for the supply of water from the Panagarh Branch Canal to 33,300
acres of land, previously fed by the aqueduct. Since the Corporation cxpressed
its inability to accept the arrangement on a permanent basis, the State Govern-
ment proposed in 1958, to reconstruct thc aqueduct at an estimated cost of
Rs. 9.63 lakhs. Thc Superintending Engineer, Western Circle, conducted
an investigation and stated in his report dated the 2nd January, 1959,
that, as there should be surplus water available from the Panagarh Branch Canal
which could be utilised for this area, there was no necessity to reconstruct the
aqueduct. The Chief Engineer, however, issued orders on the 8th January,
1959, for the collection of the materials needed for the purpose and later accorded
technical sanction to the schemc on the 27th May, 1959. After materials
valued at about Rs. 3 lakhs had been collected for the scheme up to the end of
1960-61, the Chief Engincer decided to hold the scheme in abeyance for an
indefinite period and issued orders for the disposal of the materials already
collected.

The expenditure on the handling and storage of the stores amounted 10
Rs. 0.24 lakh up to 1961-62. Information regarding the disposal of materials
is awaited (January, 1964).

The total loss can be ascertained only after the stores arc disposed of but the
delay of over three ycars in disposal has resulted in unnecessary *wking up of
funds.

54. Shortfall in silt clearance: In order to improve the drainage faciiity
for the city of Calcutta and some rural areas, a scheme of “Silt Clearance nd
Completion of Calcutta Corporation Outfall System from Bantola to Kulti”
estimated to cost Rs. 1,06 lakhs, was approved by Government in January, 1958.
For this purpose, the Calcutta Drainage Outfall Division procured a dredger on
the 2nd September, 1958, on hire. The work of silt clearance by the dredger
between the 7th to 17th mile of the channel was estimated to cost Rs. 40 per
% cft.

No work was, however, done during 1958-59 although a sum of Rs. 24,090
was spent on repairs and maintenance of the dredger. The non-execution of the
work was stated to have been due to the dredger not having been able to reach
the site on account of obstructions presented by bridges, etc.

The dredger, however, worked thereafter up to 1961-62 and executed 38.23
lakh cft. at a cost of Rs. 2.67 lakhs (excluding hige chqrges at {he rate of
Rs. 236 per day). On the basis of the expenditure including the hire char3es
(which are yet to be adjusted) the unit cost per % cft. comes to Rs. 137.44 nP.
as against the estimated figure of Rs. 40. At this rate the increase in expenditure
over the estimated amount would be of the order of Rs. 28 lakhs.



40

. The increase has bcen stated to be tuc to less work done by the dredger as
it had to remain idle for varying periods for the following reasons:

(i) mechanical troubles due to its age;

(i) delay in repairs due to difficultics in the carriage of spare parts;
(ii)) unsatisfactory supervision for want of qualificd engincers; and

(iv) shallowness in the depth of waters in the channel at times.

The log books of thc dredger produced to Audit did not, however, show the
quantity of actual work done or thc rcasons for the slow progress of work.

In 1962-63 though an amount of Rs. 34,546 was spent on repairs and
maintenance, no ‘work was done for want of land for terminal bundh.

IRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENTS

Irrigation and Waterways Department

55. Extra cxpenditure: Particulars of 6 cascs involving a total extra
expenditure of Rs. 3.22 lakhs are given below:

(a) In 1958-59 open‘tenders were invited for the excavation of a canal by
machinc under the Kangsabati Project estimated to cost Rs. 15 lakhs. The
schedule of items contained an item *“cxcavation of hard rock requiring blasting
under Group ‘D’ to approximate canal sections and stacking on nearest available
grounds”. The lowest tender of Union Land and Buildings Socicty Ltd. was
accepted (May, 1959) who, howcver, expressed their inability to stack the
materials as requircd in the. tender. 'The contractors excavated 32.99 lakh cft.
against the originally stipulated quantity of 5 lakh cft. and were paid at the
tendercd rate, viz., Rs. 25 per % cft. with a reduction of Rs. 2.50 per % cft.
for non-stacking. |

The scheduled rate, for excavation by manual labour, was Rs. 19 per
% cft. with onc lead and lift and inclusive of stacking. For excavation by
manual labour, the work would have required 7 cxtra lifts and 4 extra lcads on
an average. The factor of non-stacking being common to both kinds of
cxcavation, viz., mechanical and manual, the extra expenditure incurred on
executing the work of 32.99 lakh cft. by machine instcad of by manual labour
amountcd to Rs.0.74 Jakh after making allowance for 4 extra leads and 7 exfra

lifts.

Government stated (August, 1963) that the manual labour contractor had
to be paid at the rate of Rs. 27 per % cft. for the residual work left by
Union Land and Buildings Society Ltd. against the accepted tendered rate of
Rs. 22.50 per % cft. The contention is, however, not acceptable to Audit
as the rate paid to the manual labour contractor was inclusive of higher number
of extra leads (12) and lifts (8) against the average number of 4 and 7

respectively.

(b) In the Kangsabati Project an acrial ropeway was installed in October,
1959, at a cost of Rs. 9.19 lakhs, for carriage of stone from nearby quarries for
use in the construction of dams. It was considered by the Dcpartment that
carriage by ropeway would be much cheaper than carriage by other means. But
for the purpose of arriving at the comparative ratey the interest accrued on the
capital expenditure was not taken into consideration.

During the period from October, 1959, to March, 1962, the ropeway carried
38.15 lakh cft. (gross, after adding 3|7th for voids) of stonc matcrials. The
total expenditure incurred (including interest on its capital cost—Rs. 1.84 lakhs)



41

amoqnted to Rs. 5.69 lakhs as compared with Rs. 4.20 lakhs computed at the
rate in the dcpartmental schedule of rates (Rs. 11 per % cft). The ropeway
was declarcd surplus in February, 1962, and dismantled in March, 1962,

It has been stated by the Chicf Project Engincer in Scptember, 1962, that
large quantities of stonc matcrials subscquently became available from major
cxcavations ncar the dam site and further quarrying for carriage by the ropeway
was stopped.

_ PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

(c) The B.E. College Construction Division invited tenders in February, 1961,
for foundation work (cstimated cost Rs. 4.57 lakhs) in connection with the
“Reconstruction of the Diamond Harbour Road Bridge at Majerhat”. Two
enders were received, but none of them was accepted on the ground that they
were high being 11.8 per cent. and 20.3 per cent. respectively above ihe
cstimated cost.

After revising the estimatc to Rs. 4.82 lakhs, due to incrcased quantitics of
some items, fresh tenders were called for in March, 1961. This time, only a
single tender was reccived from the higher tenderer whose rates were cven
higher than those quoted carlicr (21.4 per cent. higher than the estimated cost)
and the tender was accepted.

The extra expenditure computed with refetence to the lower of the two
tenders originally reccived amounted to about Rs. 35,000.

(d) The 24-Parganas Division, Construction Board invited tenders on the
30th October, 1959, for the work “Construction of Basic Training College with
hostel and stafl quarters at Banipur” cstimated to cost Rs. 2,94 lakhs. The
lowest tenderer having been considered undependable second lowest tendcrer
(who quoted rates at 10.56 per cent. below the estimatcd cost) was requested to
take up the work at the rate of the lowest tenderer (15.55 per cent. below the
cstimated cost). He, however, rcfused the offer and fresh tenders were called
for on the 4th February, 1960. Ultimately, as a result of the third tender call
(on the 11th March, 1960) a single tender rcccived at 0.25 per cent. less than
the cstimated cost was accepted; the extra cxpenditure comparcd with the
rates of the second lowest tender of the first tender call amounted 19 about

Rs. 30,000.

The matter was reported to Government in August, 1963; their reply is
awaited (January, 1964).

(e) The rates tendered and accepted by a contractor for two items in connec-
tion with a work “Construction of Workshop shed and Laboratory shed of the
Regional Engincering College at Durgapur” were subsequently increased in the
course of execution as indicated below, on the ground that these items had

“spccial architectural features”.
Item. Origin il rate. Revised rate.

6" monolithic brick work in coment mortar Rs. 60 per % sft. ]
(4:1) on plain, curved and sloped surface
as requircd with 1st class Kiln burnt
bricks having H. B. notting at evory
alternate layor with supply of materials

and labour. v In addition to original rates

an oxtra rate of Rs. 77
3” thick sand and cement plaster (6:1) in Ra. 13 por 9}, sft. per 9% sft.
superstructure walls (inside) and also to
louvers including finishing of joints and
sills whore nncessary. J

The original rates had been tendered after the contractor had scen the design
of the work; nevertheless, the Construction Board allowed him an extra rate




42

of Rs. 77 per % sft. on the ground that extra labour was involved in the design
but had not bcen mentioned in the two items of the tender.

_The revision of the accepted rate was in contravention of Gavernment orders.
This resulted in an extra contractual payment of Rs. 24,000 to the contractor.

The matter was reported to Government in July, 1963; their reply is awaited
(January, 1964).

(f) The Habra-Baigachi Division, Construction Board (now defunct) invited
tenders in February, 1958, for “Construction of Hostel Buildings and twin
teachers’ quarters for the College of Physical Education at Banipur” estimated
to cost Rs. 46,844, The Exccutive Engineer recommended rejection of the
lowest .offer (Rs. 35,725) on the ground of unworkability of quotations for threce
of the items of work and recommended acceptance of the next higher tender
(Rs. 38,412), the difference between the two offers being only Rs. 461 in respect
of those threc items. The Construction Committee of the Board, however,
ordered reinvitation of tenders; this was done in April, 1958 and the locwest
tender (Rs. 45,784) received was again from the lowest tenderer of the first
call; this time the difference between his present rates and those quoted carlier
against those three items was Rs. 2,005, but the tender was accepted.

The extra expenditufe with reference to the rates quoted in February, 1958,
amounted to Rs. 10,000,

The matter was reported to Government in November, 1963. No rcply
has been reccived (January, 1964).

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

56. Allotment of works without obtaining fully competitive rates: Tenders
for the construction of 20 six-roomed dormitories, estimated to cost about Rs. 2
lakhs, were invited on the 17th March, 1956, by the Exccutive Engineer, Nadia
Division, Construction Board. A notice of only 6 days was given to intending
tenderers on the ground of urgency as against the period of one month prescribed
by Government for works costing over Rs. 1 lakh. The work was allotted to
the lowest tenderer. Subsequently, in July, 1956, again on grounds of urgency,
another work of construction of 147 six-roomed dormitories (in six groups)
of the total estimated value of more than Rs. 15 lakhs was allotted by negotiation
to a restricted group of contractors consisting of the working contractor and
two others, at the same rate at which the tender for the first group of 20
buildings had been accepted. The rules require that “in cases of exceptional
urgency, calling for special treatment, the Chief Engineer shall obtain special
orders of Government” for treating the work as emergent for relaxing the
prescribed period of notice for tenders but no such orders were obtained in

cither of these cases.

The construction work of 4 groups comprising 80 buildings commenced only
in July, 1956, and of the remaining three groups later in February-March, 1957.
Although the timc stipulated for the completion of works was 4 to 6 months,
the actual completion took 10 to 18 months. Further, these two sets of
buildings were opened only in December, 1957 and\ July, 1958, respectively,
‘several months after the completion of most of the buildings.

Thus, while the urgency was not borne out by the progress of work and
subsequent use of the buildings, Government werc deprived of the benefit of
competitive tenders for these works costing more than Rs. 17 lakhs.



43

57. lnm!missible payment: The work of “Construction of 22 Nos. D.S.
type quarters” for the Durgapur Engineering College at Durgapur was entrusted
to a contractor in 1960-61 at 0.79 per cent. less than the departmental estimated

cost.

In connection with the work an amount of Rs. 23,073 was allowed on a
supplementary item of work, “providing Snowcem decorative paint to exterior
wall surfaces, etc.”, over an area of 1,29,768 sft. at Rs. 17.78 nP. per % sft.,
this rate having been arrived at on the basis of analysis of rates.

In terms of the conditions of the tender, however, the rate for such supple-
mentary items is to be decided on the basis of the rate for such items of works
in the schedule of rates of the Presidency Circle (Public Works Department) in
force at the time of acceptance plus|minus the contractual percentage. Accord-
ingly, the rate for this item of work should have been Rs. 7.94 nP. per % sft.
(i.e., 0.79 per cent. less than the rate of Rs. 8 per % sft. in the concerned
schedule of rates); the extra payment made to the contractor amounted to about

Rs. 13,000.

The case was reported to Government in September, 1963; their reply is
awaited (January, 1964).

PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPARTMENT

58. Infructuous expenditure on the purchase of a launch: A passenger
launch was purchased in September, 1954, from a firm of Bombay at a cost of
Rs. 1.18 lakhs for running a ferry service at Dhulian-Khejuriaghat on the
National Highway; no guarantee was obtained from the supplier regarding its
workability, carrying capacity, etc. The launch was not inspected by any com-
petent authority although a test trial run was given on its receipt; loading test
could not be carried out “due to inadequate arrangements”.

When the launch was commissioned for use in November, 1954, cecrtain
defects were noticed, such as (i) failure to carry the stipulated load; (ii) inefficient
working of the starboard Engine Gear Box at the astern; (iii) on-rush of water
through the opening of the Hull and the loading Ram; (iv) lower placing of
exhaust outlet. These defects were not, however, taken up with the supplier.
A sum of Rs. 1.07 lakhs was spent to the end of March, 1962, on its repair
and overhauling and also on the maintenance of staff during idle days. During
the period of nine years up to October, 1962, the vessel performed ferry service

only for 279 days.

In August, 1962, the Superintending Engineer advised the disposal of the
launch and suggested that the engines might be used for other purposes. The
engines were taken out in January, 1963. They have not been installed so far

(August, 1963) and the launch has remained undisposed of.
The matter was reported to Government in November, 1963; their reply
is awaited (January, 1964).



CHAPTER V
Stores and Stock Accounts

59. Stores and Stock Accounts: (a) A synopsis is given bclow of the
important Stores Accounts (other than those of Government Commercial and
quasi-((liommercial Departments|Undertakings, etc.) for the latest year furnished
to Audit:

Serial Name of the Description. Opening Receipts  Issues Closing
No. Department. balance.  during during  balance.
the year. the year,
(In lakhs of rupges)
1959-60.
1. Departmont of Health Instruments, med:- 2127 47.53 47+44 21-36
(Principal State  cines, drugs and (A)
Hospitals in West dressings, bedd-
Bengnl except ing, clothing,
Kanchrapara T. B. crockery, etc.
Hospital).

(i) In the case of 4 out of 6 hospitals, the Stores Account does not include
the value of stores held in different Sub-Stores. This was mentioned in para-
graph 35 of the Audit Report, 1962, and Government stated in July, 1963, that
the point was being examined.

(ii) The value of stores received as free gifts (from different sources, e.g.,
UNICEEF, etc.), such as, photographic and electrical instruments, was not entered
in the Stores Account although the necessity for its inclusion was pointed out
in paragraph 35 of the Audit Report, 1962. Government have agreed (July,

1963) to assess the value of such stores and to include the same in the Stores
Account.

.(iii) In 2 out of 6 hospitals, the value of stores belonging to Venereal
Diseases Department and Family Planning Department has been left out of the
Stores Account.

(iv) Accounts for 1960-61 and 1961-62 furnished in January, 1964, contained

several discrepancies. The Director of Health Services has been addressed for
reconciliation thereof.

Accounts for 1962-63 are awaited (January, 1964).

1960-61.
1. Home (Publicity) Miscellaneous stores 16-12 1055 8:79 16-88
Department (Pub- (B)

licity Branch ox-
cluding Distribution
Section).

(i) The cost of unserviceable and condemned stores, awaiting disposal, has
not been included in the Stores balances shown above, nor are separate accounts
kept for such stores.

hY

(A) The difference of Rs. 1,000 between the previous year’s closing balanco and the epening
balance shown above is due to certain corrections made in the Stores Ledgers of two hospitals.

(B) The opening balance has been increased by Rs. 3,140 representing the cost of film rolls,
flash bulbs, ete.; these were not included in the previous year’s account.



45

(ii) In the Folk Entertainment Section, issues are not supported by orders
of the competent authority.

(iii) On the ‘Issue’ side, a sum of Rs. 3.76 lakhs representing the value of
documentary films, instruments, make-up materials, etc., has been shown under
‘Depreciation and Damage’. Orders of Government for the writc off have not
yet been received (January, 1964).

(iv) The Storés Account shows the position of stock of the photographic
stores only from the 1st June, 1960. Records prior to that date were not
produced for scrutiny. No Sub-Stock Account in support of details of
consumption of photographic films, plates, etc., was maintained.

(v) In some cases of the Radio Repair Workshop Stores (Kalyani), the value
of stores acquired has not been noted in the Stock Ledgers and as such not
incorporated in the Stores Account.

(vi) In the case of Film Vault Section, receipts and issues are not supported
by chalans and invoices respectively.

(vii) No certificate of physical verification of stores was recorded.

| 6(\;iii) Accounts for the years 1961-62 and 1962-63 are awaited (January,
964).

Serial Name of the Description. Opening  Receipts  Issues Cloging
No. Departmeont. balance.  during during  balance.
the year. tho year.

(Figures in lakhs)

1960-61.
2. Home (Publicity) Miscellaneous stores 1:78 39.07 31-10 9:75
Dopartmont (Publi- Nos. Nos. Nos. Nos.

city Branch-Distri-
bution Section).

In the Distribution Section, only numerical accounts are kept.

In lakhs of rupoos
1961-62. ( peos)
1. Agriculture Depart- Beeds, manuros, 30-59 37-05 32.88 34-76
mont (Intensive implements, insec-
Food  Production ticides and miscel-
Scheme). lanieous.

(i) Value of a number of articles has not been included in the Stores Account
as this is yet to be ascertained.

(ii) Unserviceable stores of the book value of Rs. 9,483 are lying in stock
for a long time awaiting disposal. -

(iii) Includes Rs. 1,09,871 representing loss due to sale of seeds, etc., at
subsidised rates and Rs. 32,926 representing shortages (transit and godown) yet
to be written off (January, 1964).



46

Serial Name of the Description. Opening  Receipts”  lssues Closing
No. Department. balance.  during g4 during balance.
tho year. the year.

(In lakhs of gpeeu)

1961.62.
2. Commerce and Indus- Ipecac root, Coffee, 3-16 9-50 9-86 2:80

tries  Department Cardamom, 'Tung (C) (D)

(Director of Medi- seed, Ipecac

cinal Plantas). radix, Digitalis
leaves, etc. and
miscellaneous
stores.

The valuation of Ipecac radix, Coffee, Cardamom, Tung seeds and crude
drugs has been made at sale price instead of at cost as the Scheme has not yet
been declared as “Commercial” and the financial accounts are not maintained
in such manner as to ascertain the cost of production.

1961-62.
3. Commerce and Indus- Cinchona bark, 19-94 17-22 23-83 13:33
tries  Department manures, imple- (E) (F)
(Cinchona Planta- ments, etc.
tions).

(i) The value of tools and implements in the Divisional Offices has not been
included in the Stores Account.

1961-62.

4, Commerce and Indus- Cinchona bark, 39-47 4473 43-16 4104
tries  Department Quinine Sulphate, (Q) (H) (I)
(Government Qui- oil chemicals, ete.
nine Factory,
Mungpoo).

1961-62.

8. Commerce and Indus- Ditto . 7:02 20-74 24:15 3:61
tries Department J) (K)
(Government Qui-
nine Sales Depot,

Caloutta).

(C) Opening balance increased by Rs. 643 due to revaluation of ‘ Digitalis leaves'’.

(D) Includes Rs. 2,216 representing shortages, depreciation, losses, etc., yet to be written

off,
(E) Includes Rs. 26,915 representing cost of Cinchona bark found in excess.

(F) Includes Rs. 11,817 ?resenting shortages, depreciation and losses of Cinchona bark.
Orders for the writo off are still awaited (January, 1964).

(@) The difforonce of Rs. 1,198 between the closing balance of the previous year and the
opening balance of the current year is due to roctification of certain orrors.

(Y Includes Rs. 415 representing cost of oil chemicals found in excess.

(I) Includes Rs. 2,614 representing shortages, loss, otc., of oil, chemicals. Orders for the
write off are awaited (January, 1964).

(J) Includes approciation of Rs. 22,515 due to salo at rates higher than the minimum selling

rate.
(K) Includes Rs. 7,931 representing shortage, depreciation, loss, etc., of Cinchona bark.

Orders for the write off are awaited (January, 1964).



47

Serial Name of the Description. Opening Receipts  Issues Closing
No. Departmeont. balance.  during during  balanoce.
the year. the year.

(In lakhs of rupees)
1962.

6. Home (Jails) Depart- Tools and Plant, 11:02 3129 31.96 10:36
ment (Consolidated raw materials and (L) (M)
Stores Account of  finished goods.
the Manufactory
Department of the
Presidency and
Central Jails in
West Bengal).

(The Account relates to tho Calender year 1962).

1962.63.

1. Department of Instruments and 29-71  1,99:05 1,94:33 3443
Health (Central appliances, medi- (N) (0)
Medical Stores). cines, drugs, dress-.

ings, bedding and
clothing, etoc.
1962-63.

2. Department of Mediocines, surgical 3:16 4:64 2-36 544
Animal Husbandry instruments, etec.
and Veterinary
Services  (Central
Medical Stores
under the Director
of Veterinary
Services).

The shortage of Rs. 2,640 noticed on physical verification and included
under ‘Issues’ has yet to be written off|recovered.

1962-63
3. Irrigation and Water- Small stores, building 11-73 12-96 1457 10-12
ways Department. material and
metals, etc.
1962-63
4, Public Works De- Ditto - 1,37-42  3,76-07 3,61-21 1,52:28
partmont.
1962-63.
5. Publioc Works (Roads) Ditto e 33.566 77-39 58-31 62:64
Department.

(L) Includos Rs. 3,038 due to rovaluation of finished goods of tho current year.
(M) Includes loss of Rs. 429 (written off) and depreciation of Rs. 8,130.

(N) Includes Rs. 11,234 reprosonting the adjustment of the value of stock found in excess
on physical verification.

(0) Includos stock of tho value of Rs. 91,144 lying unutilised since 1958-59 although the
samo is stated to be apparently serviceable.



48

(b) Non-submission of Stores Accounts:

The accounts of Stores and Stock indicated below have not yet been
furnished by the Departments (January, 1964).

Serial Description. Year of Account. Remarks.
No.

1. Stores Account of the Bengal Engincering 1961-62 & 1962.68.
College, Sibpore.

2. Stores Account of the Jail Depot .. From 1938 onwards. Records are stated to

be in the Police
custody.

3. Stores Account of the West Bengal )
Government Stationery Of*‘ce.

4. Storos Account of the Alipur Contral Jail
Press. 1962-63.

5. Stores Agcounts of the West Bengal
Government I’ress, Secrctary’s Press
and Duplicating Section.

60. Stock Registers and Stock Verification: Register of Stock in each
Public Works Division is required to be closed at the end of each year and
reviewed by the Divisional Officer to ensure that the stocks consist only of
necessary and serviceable articles and that the stores are priced within the rates
at which they can bc purchased at that time. The stock held by the Division
is also required to be physically verified periodically by responsible officers
independent of the Stock holders with reference to the book balances in order
to ensure that there are no shortage, pilferage, etc.

In several Divisions as indicated below, the stock registers have not, however,
been closed and reviewed in the prescribed manner (January, 1964):

- Total number Number of
Department. of Divisions Divisiona which Remarks.
which held have not closed
storos. the registera.

(3) Public Works Depart- 28 13 Out of the 13 Divisions, stock
mont. registors of one Division have
not boen closed since 1947-48,
(¢¢) Irrigation and Water- 9 3 Out of the 3 Divisions, stock
ways Department. registers of one Division have
no® boen closed since 1959-60.
(#77) Public Works (Roads) 12 9 Stock rogisters of all the 9
Department, Divisions have not boen closed

since 1956-57,



49

In the following cases, reports of physical verification of stock have not been
received so far (January, 1964):

Name of tho Dopartmental Number of Divisions from Period for which th
Branch. which Stock verification a.:; lé(:xe. © reports
reports have not been
received.
1 2 3
(¢) Buildings Branch .. 17 Divisions .. .. 1 from 1947.48.

1 from 1957-58.
5 from 1959-60.
2 from 1960-61.
6 from 1961-62.
2 from 1962-63.

(¢¢) Roads Branch .. 9 Divisions .. «. 1 from 1966-57,
3 from 1959-60.

3 from 1960-61. *
2 from 1961-62.

(%) Irrigation Branch .. 4 Divisions . .. 1 from 1959-60.
1 fro_m‘lﬂﬂo-ﬂl.
1 from 1961-62,
1 from 1962-63.

61. Excessive Stocks: The rules require that the value of stores held in
stock by Public Works Divisions should not exc®ed the limit specified by
Government for each Division. No ceiling limits have, however, been prescribed
by Government in the case of 4 Divisions (3 Buildings and 1 Roads Division).
In other Divisions where limits have been prescribed, the value of stock held on
the 31st March, 1963, excecded the prescribed ceiling limits in several cases,
as shown below:—

Departmont. Total number Numbeor of Number of Porcontego of
of Divisions ‘Divisions Divisions in excess.
in which for which which stock
stores were  ceiling limits held exceeded
held. have been  the prescribed
presacribed. limit.
Public Works Department . 28 25 11 26 to 500.
Public Works (Roads) Dopartment 12 11 1 199

The matter was reported to Government in November, 1963; their reply is
awaited (January, 1964).



50

DEPARTMENTS OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, IRRIGATION AND
WATERWAYS

62. Locking up of Government funds: In the following cases stores,
articles, machines, equipments, etc.,, purchased by different Departments
remained unutilised for considerable periods extendmg up to fourteen years (in
some cases). The aggregate value of these articles was Rs. 2.08 lakhs. In
such cases, apart from the locking up of Government money, there is risk of
loss due to deterioration:

Berial Namo of the Department. Number of Amount.
No. cases.
Rs.
1. Department of Health . . . 1 65,300
2. Education Department .. .. .. 4 1,27,281
3. Irrigation and Waterways Department .. . 1 15,687
Total .. 6 2,08,268
——

The detailed particulars of the cases are shown in the Appendix VII.

A report was made to Government in July, 1963; their reply is awaited
(January, 1964).



CHAPTER VI
Revenue Receipts ~

BOARD OF REVENUE

63. Non-realisation of water rates: Arrears to the extent of Rs, 1.50
crores on account of water rates up to 1962-63 were outstanding (31st March,
1963) in respect of the Irrigation Schemes declared as commercial as detailed
below:

Year. Midnapore Eden and Bakreswar Mayurakshi Total.
Canal. Damodar  Irrigation  Reservoir
Canals, Canal. Projoct.
(In lakhs of rupoes)
Upto 1965-56 . 0-02 3-44 0:02 5:90 9-38
1966-57 .. . . 1-14 .o 6-12 7-26
1957.58 .. . .. 202 .. 13-88 15:90
1958.59 .. . . 7:92 . 17-67 25659
1969-60 .. . .. 7-16 0-01 2412 31-88
1960-61 .. o 0:03 Assessmont 0-04 30:03 30-10
not yet done.
1961-62 .. . . Do. 0-08 29-22 29.30
1962-63 .. . 0-53 Do. 0-19 Assossment 0:72

not yet dono.

Total . 0-58 22-27 0-34 1.26-94 1,60-13

Assessment for the year 1960-61 and onwards in respect of Eden and
Damodar Canals and for the year 1962-63 in respect of Mayurakshi Reservoir
Project has not yet been completed.

The arrears have been reported in successive Audit Reports since 1958 and
inspite of the assurance given by the Department that certificates were being
filed for the rcalisation of arrear dues, there has been a continuous growth of
the volume of outstandings as detailed below:

Total outstan-ling
Year. dues.

(In lakhs of rupees)

1956-57 . . . .. 16- 54
1959-60 . . oo .. 32-09
1960-61 ' . o . . 1,16-00
1061.62 . . . .. 1,36-33
1962.63 . .. . .. 1,50-13

Some of the dues relate to very old period, as far back as 1930-31.

The matter was reported to Government in October, 1963. Their comments
are awaited (January, 1964).



52
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

64. Outstanding recoverics of training charges: Deserter trainees of the
Vocational Training Institutes|Centres are required to refund training charges
at the following rate for the period of training:

(a) Scholarship holders at Rs. 35 per month,
(b) Others at Rs: 25 per month.

In terms of the Bond executed by all such trainees, interest is also payable on all
such sums due to Government.

It has, however, been noticed that out of a sum of Rs. 0.95 lakh due for
recovery from 772 deserter trainees up to the 31st August, 1962, only an
amount of Rs. 19,000 has been recovered, leaving a balance of Rs. 0.76 lakh on
that date. No details regarding the yearwise break-up of the outstandings have
been made available to Audit.

Government stated (October, 1963) that steps were taken for writing off
a sum of Rs. 0.47 lakh and attempts were being made to recover the balance.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND EXTENSION SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

65. Outstanding rent: The following cascs of outstanding rents amounting
to Rs. 1.67 lakhs have come to notice of Audit:

(a) One hundred and twclve industrial quarters were constructed by the
Construction Board between June, 1957 and April, 1958, at a
cost of Rs., 7.43 lakhs (including cost of land) on behalf of the
National Sugar Mills Ltd.,, Ahmedpur (Birbhum), to be taken over
by them on hirc-purchase system without, however, executing any
decd or agreement defining the exact terms and conditions.
Subsequently, it was agreed to defer the hire-purchase till May,
1959, and until then to let the quarters out on rent to the Company.
Accordingly, the possession of the quarters was made over to the
Company on the 1st May, 1958, on their agreeing to pay rent to be
fixed by Government.

The terms.and conditions of the hire-purchase system were not finalised,
nor were the rates of rent finally fixed (February, 1963). Govern-
ment had, however, fixcd rent provisionally at Rs. 22 per month
for Types Il and III and at Rs. 25 per month for Twin Tenement
quarters respectively. But the Company has not made any pay-
ment so far. The total dues outstanding against the Company up
to November, 1962, amounted to Rs. 1.46 lakhs. Government
stated (June, 1963) that the question of taking legal steps is under
active consideration.

(b) A sum of Rs. 14,000 and Rs. 7,000 on account of rent of Government
buildings of Patelnagar Township, Mahammedbazar (Birbhum) and
National Extension Service Block, Jhargram (Midnapore), are out-
standing up to December, 1962, against forty-eight and thirty-eight
parties respectively, including private persons, Government servants,
Government Departments, Statutory Bodies, etc. Some of these
outstandings relate to period as far back as 1954-55.



53

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

66. Inordinate delay in recovery of rent and other charges: Mention was
made in paragraph 54 of the Audit Report, 1961, about the outstanding
rent and other charges amounting to Rs. 1.42 lakhs as they stood on the 31st
March, 1960, in the Durgapur Project Division I (now under Durgapur Projects
Ltd.) due from Government Departments, Autonomous Bodies, Government
servants and private parties. It was stated in reply by Government that the
defaulting Dcpartments|parties were reminded for carly payment of the dues
and that the dues from Autonomous Bodies were also being adjusted.

It has, however, been noticed that the position has further deteriorated since
then in as much as a sum of Rs. 3.43 lakhs was due from them at the end of
March, 1963, as against Rs. 1.42 lakhs in March, 1960, as detailed below:

Roent and othor chargea due

On the 31st March, On the 31st March,

1960. 1963.
Rs. Rs.
1. Government Departments .. . . 26,138 99,812
2. Autonomous Bodies . . .. 74,040 80,552
3. Private partios .. .. . . 41,285 1,62,737
4. Govornment gervant3 . .. . 103 *
Totnl .o 1,41,668 3,43,101

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in October, 1963 and
their reply awaited (January, 1964).

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

67. Outsianding Agricultural Income Tax: An amount of Rs. 1.14 crores
(Approx.) represents arrears of unrealised Agricultural Income Tax up to the
end of 1961-62. In the absence of yearwise break-up of the outstandings, it is
not known whether any amount has since become time-barred under the Bengal
Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1944,

Of this, Rs. 45.62 lakhs were un-encumbered, Rs. 16.94 lakhs had been
stayed under orders of the compctent authority, Rs. 2.94 lakhs were adjustable
against compensation payable under the Estate Acquisition Act and Rs. 48.41
lakhs stood covered by certificate proceedings.

There had been a decrease in the receipt of the Tax by 21.8 % in 1961-62
compared. to that of 1957-58, while cost of collection of the Tax has increased
by 16.7 % during the corresponding period. The figures for the same, for
different years, since 1957-58 are as follows: .

1057-568. 1938-59. 1959.60. 1960-61. 1961.62.

(In lakhs of rupees)
Actual receipts . o 1,17-96 90-19 75-24 86-87 92:26
Cost of collection . .. 552 5-78 5:86 5-98 6-44

Government stated (August, 1963) that the decrease in the receipt was dqe
to the abolition of Zamindary and intermediary rights and’that the increase in
the percentage of cost of collection was due to the fall in receipts as well as the
nurmal rise in the cost of administration.



54
HOME (TRANSPORT) DEPARTMENT

68. Non-maintenance of Demand Register: In terms of rule 26 of the
West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Rules, 1957, the Taxing Officer is required to
maintain a Demand Registér which is to be reviewed in order to see whether
tax is rcgularly paid and also for the purpose of taking prompt action against
defaulters. No such Demand Register was, however, maintained prior to 1961.
Because of the non-maintenance of the Register the amount of tax payable,
actually realised, outstanding and lost was not susceptible of verification by
Audit. Even the Demand Register which was brought into use by the Public
Vehicles Department only in the latter part of 1961 is stated to have been
writtcn up on the basis of available tax papers for the year 1959 onwards
although the necessity of maintaining the Register was brought to the notice of
the Department in July, 1959. It has been stated by the local office that for
the 'l)lelillrs subsequent to 1958, there were many cases where no tax papers were
available.

Government stated (September, 1963) that the Demand Registers are
expected to be up to date from 1964.

LAND AND LAND REVENUE DEPARTMENT

69. Arrears in collection of revenue: Consequent on the abolition of the
Zamindary System with effect from the 15th April, 1955, a sum of Rs. 13.04
crores became due to Government on account of land revenue and cesses, etc.,
up to the 14th April, 1963. Against this, a sum of Rs. 8.53 crores is stated to
have been realised up to that date, leaving a balance of Rs. 4.51 crores, represent-
ing 34.58% of the total claim on that date.

The yearwise break-up of the total demand, realisations and outstanding land
revenue, etc., has not been furnished to Audit by Government inspite of repeated
tequests since April, 1962.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

70. Heavy arrears of rent and other charges: Under the rules, rent in
respect of Government buildings in occupation of private parties is recoverable
in advance and the rents due from Government servants|Departments are
recoverable by deduction from monthly pay bills|by book adjustment at regular
imtervals. But a test check in a numbcer of Public Works Divisions revealed
that a sum of Rs. 11.85 lakhs on account of rent and other charges recoverable
from private parties, Government servants|Departments was outstandig at the
end of September, 1962, in five Divisions (Alipur, Governor’s Estate, Midnapore,
City and Bankura) while sums of Rs. 27,491 and Rs. 42,386 were outstanding
in respect of two other Divisions (Suburban and Cooch Behar) at the end of
lune, 1961 and May, 1962, respectively. The arrears relate to periods as far
back as 1948-49 in some cases.

The unsatisfactory position regarding realisation of rents, etc., in respect of
@ Public Works Division (Durgapur Project Division No. 1) was also mentioned
In paragraph 54 of the Audit Report, 1961.

This was reported to Government in August, 1963; but their reply is awaited
(January, 1964).



55

REFUGEE RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT

71. Outstanding rents: (a) The Ganguly Bagan Scheme was started in
1957 under which flats were allotted to displaced persons on rental basis. It
was reported in paragraph 34(b) of the Audit Report, 1960, that the
total outstanding rent was Rs. 0.70 lakh up to March, 1959. It was stated in
reply that instguctions had been issued for effecting recovery of the current as
well as arrear fent from the monthly pay bills of the defaulting State Government
servants and to file rent suits for realisation of arrear dues from the other
defaulting tenants. It was further reported that the amount outstanding on the
1st January, 1961, was Rs. 1.45 lakhs.

The amount of outstanding rent, however, stood at Rs. 3.10 lakhs and
Rs. 3.99 lakhs on the 1st February, 1962 and the 1st February, 1963,
respectively.

(b) In the case of another Tenement Scheme, viz., Poddar Park, the arrears
of rent which stood at Rs. 6,000 at the end of January, 1962, had gone up to
Rs. 15,000 at the end of January, 1963.

(c) The rent due for 3 hawkers’ corners in Calcutta was Rs. 2.05 lakhs on
the 1st February, 1963, against Rs. 1.86 lakhs outstanding as on _the Ist
February, 1962. An amount of Rs. 16,000 only had been realised during the
period from the 1st February, 1962, to the 31st January, 1963, against the
assessment of Rs. 35,000.

The matter was reported to Government in August, 1963. Their comments
are awaited (January, 1964).



CHAPTER VII

Loans and Advavces, Suspense and other Transactions

DEPARTMENTS OF DEVELOPMENT (DEVELOPMENT), \COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT, COMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES (POWER) AND
HOME (TRANSPORT)

72. Non-settlement of terms and conditions of loans: During the period
from 1955-56 to 1962-63, Government paid loans amounting to Rs. 21,49 lakhs
to five Statutory Bodies for diffcrent purposes, as shown bclow:

Name of Department of the Statutory Body Purpose for which Amount of
State Government to which tho loans loans were given, the loan
sanctioning the loans. wore granted. paid (In
lakhs of
‘rupees),
1. Dovelopment (Developmont) West Bengal State ) [ 12,63
Electricity Board. | For meeting capital ex-
penditure; expansion of
power to urban and
rural areas; expansion
of electricity in Com-
munity Dovelopment
2. Development (Community Ditto .. ¢ Project Blocks; exten- < 96
Developmont Project). sion of Schome for
power supply to East-
ern Railway and South
Eastern Railway for
track olectrification.
3. Commerco and Industrics Ditto .
' (Power). J L 5,60
4. Dovelopment (Development Wost Bengal Deve- For meeting expenditure 1,562
Branch). lopment Corpora.- on staff and oftice con.
. tion, tingoencies.
5. Development (Durgapur Durgapur Develop- Ditto . 1
Industries). mont authority.
6. Home (Transport) .. Calcutta State For meeting  oapital 83
Transport Corpo- expenditure.
ration,
7. Ditto .. .. North Bengal State Ditto . 4
, Transport Corpo- .

ration.

In all these cases the terms and conditions for the repayment of loans and
the rate of interest payable thereon have not yet been settled (August, 1963),
though the matter was taken up with Government from time to time since June,
1958. As a result no recovery of principal and interest has been made so far
(August, 1963) from the loanees.

REFUGEE RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
73. Loans to displaced persons: A sum of Rs. 0.85 crore was advanced

to displaced persons on account of different kinds of loans during 1962-63. The
total amount of loans advanced up to the end of 1962-63 amounted to Rs. 43.75
crores, of which a sum of Rs. 42.10 crores was outstanding.



57

Particulars regarding the amount, the number of cases in which recoveries
from the loances were overdue at the end of 1962-63, the ycarwise break-up of
the recoveries in arrears and the amounts written off have not becn furnished
by the State Government (March, 1964). The matter was reported to the State
Government from time to time. The Department stated in August, 1961, that
the figures of disbursement of loans as well as recoveries thereof were under
compilation and that the information would be furnished as soon as the figures
would be compiled. There has been no improvement in this regard, since then.

74. Large unadjusted balances under “Suspense” and “Remittance” Heads:
(a) Mention was madc in paragraph 58 of the Audit Report, 1963, regarding
the large balances lying unadjusted up to the end of 1961-62 under “Suspense”
and “Remittance” Heads in the Public Works Accounts. The nature of the
transactions and the outstanding amounts at the end of 1962-63 are indicated
below. There has been a substantial increase in the amounts awaiting adjustment:

Departmentwiso
analysis of tho
outstanding
amounts.

Nature of balances. Remarks,

On the
31st

March, March,
1962, 1963.
(In lakhs of rupees)

63-35 1,21:65

On the
31st

{?) Miscellaneous Public Public Works.
Works Advances (Dr.).

This account hcad is Public Works
debited mainly with re- (Roads).
coverable amounts,

It is dosirable that theso debits
should bo adjusted early by
making recovories; the accu-
mulation of old items may
ultimately ontail loss to Gov-
ernment. Yoarwise analysis of
the outstanding amount is

1976 37-96

Irrigationand 1,93-84 2,61:25

Waterways, given below :—
. (In lakhs of rupees)
Total 2,76-95 ‘4,20-86
1959-60 and carlier 1,63:62
years.

1960-61 16-29
1961-62 4855
1962-63 2,02-40

Total ..  4,20:86

(i¢) Purchasos (Cr.) The balancos under this head It is necessary that the liabilities

This acoount head is cre-
dited "with the Value of
the stores received from
the suppliers or other
Divisions for which pay-
ments have not boen
made. The adjustments
are mado on payment of
the cost in cash or by
book transfer.

outstanding from 1958-59/
1959-60 and earlior years, but
not adjusted oeven aftor a
lapse of 3 ycars, t.e., by tho
end of 1961-62/1962-83 aro
shown beolow :—

Public Works, 44-77 77:25
Publio Works 5§8:09 66-73
(Roads).
Irrigation and 35-36 41-42
Waterways.
Total .. 1,88:22 1,85-40

which these balances indicato,
should be liquidated quickly to
avoid complications in thoir
settlement with the passage of
timo.



58

Yearwise analysis of the

Nature of balances. outstanding amounts (as on
the 31st March 1963).
{(In lakhs of rupees)
(4%7) Remittances into 1959.60 and earlier 1:09
Treasuries (Dr.). years.
1960-61 e 0-25
1961.62 e 3:79
1962-63 .. 83:61

Total .. 58-74

-

(¢v) Public Works Cheques 1959-60 and earlier 41:00

(Cr.). years.
1960-61 .. .. 47:95
1961-62 .. 1,68:70
1962.63 .. .. 4,53:67

Total .. 17,11:32

-

Remarks.

According to rules, each Public

Works Division is required
every month to reconcile with
the Treasury Officer concerned
the amounts remitted into
Treasuries and the amounts
drawn by cheques for pay-
ment at those Treasuries so
that there may be no irre-
concilable differences at the
close of 9he financial year.

The following are some of the Divisions against whom large amounts have
remained unreconciled under Public Works Cheques for more than one year.

. Name of the Division. Amount Remarks.
(In lakhs of rupees)
i Upto 1961-62 1962-63 Total
1960-61
Alipur Division .. 14-44 18:40 53:30 86:14 TUntil the differences are settled,

Northern Electrical Divi- 3:75 6:32 6:59 16-66
sion.

Jalpaiguri Irrigation Divi- 2796 . 0:80 28-76
sion.

Kanchrapara Development  0-29 5:18 e 5-45
Arca Division.

-

Suburban Electrical Divi- .o 10:82 10:74 21-26
sion,

it cannot bo certifled that the
amounts shown by the trea-
suries a8 disbursed on bohalf of
the Divisions had actually been
authorised by chequos issued
by the Divisional Officers.
So long as the differences
remain uncleared the possibi-
lity of frauds or embozzlements
romaining undetected, cannot,
berulod out.



Nature of balances.

(v) Transfers between Public
Works Officers.

.

(vi) Tteras adjustable by
Public Works Depart-
ment.

Transfers between Public
Works Officers.

Items arljustable by Public
Works Department.

54

59

Amounts involved.

(In lakhs of rupeces)

8,20 00,(Net debit). .

9,10:00 (Net Debit)

Remarks.

Aocoording to rules, whon a

Public Works Division renders
supplies and services to other
Public Works Divisions or re-
ceives cash or stores on behulf
of the other Divisions, the
acoount hoad ‘“‘Transfers be-
tween Public Works Officers”
is debited or oredited as the
case may be, The debits
and credits are settled when
the transactions are finally ad-
justed in the accounts of the
other Divisions oconcerned. A
net debit of Ras. 6:-20 orores
(Dr. Rs. 8:81 crores and Cr.
Rs. 2:31 orores) has, however,
remained unadjustod mainly
bocause the Divisions did not
forward the necessary support-
ing documents and prompt
action was not tuken to rectify
the deficiencies,

Until the balunces are adjusted,

it cannot be said that the
materials transferred from one
Division to another have
actually reached the destina-
tion und have been accounted
for, and whether the services
said to have been rendered to
the other Divisions, had been
duly  acknowledged and
brought to aceount,

Similarly, a number of debits

and credits raised by other
Governgpents and other De-
partments against the State
Public Works Divisions as
advised by the Audit Office
have also not bheen adjusted
by the Divisions in their
accounts.

Inspite of tho fact that the out-

standings were being reported
to Government every yoar,
tho position in 1962-63 has
deteriorated as shown below:—

Position as on Position as on
the 318t March, the 31st March,
1962, 1963.

Rs.4:01 crores. Rs. 6:20 crores.

Rs. 7:89 crores. Ras. 9°10 crores.



60

(b) Balances lying unadjusted up to the end of 1962-63 in respect of
departments other than Public Works Dcpartments are shown below:

Nature of balances. Amount outstanding and Remarks.
period of transactions.

(In lakhs of rupees)

Objection Book Suspense Payments Receipts

Amounts paid or received 1959-60 and 0-32 0:42 Tho items remained unadjusted
which could not be finally 1960-61. mainly due to non-receipt of :
booked against the ap-
propriate heads of 1961-62 .. .. 0:31 (¢) requisite vouchers,
account mainly for want
of sufficient details and (¢¢) receipt schedules and
vouchers from the Trea- 1962-63 .. 1-44 1-30
sury Officers are initially (#4%) information regarding pro-
booked under this head per clussification of the charges
of account, 1-76 2:03 from Education and Food and

Supplies Departments.

There has been deterioration in respect of the position of outstanding balances
during 1962-63; the position has been reported to Government every year since
1956-57 through the ‘“Annual Review on the working of Public Works
Divisions™.



CHAPTER VIII

Government Commercial and Trading Activities

SECTION I—GENERAL

75. This Chapter deals with, (i) Statutory Corporations, (ii) Government
Companies and (ii) Departmentally managed Government Undertakings.

SECTION 11—-STATUTORY CORPORATIONS|BOARD

76. There were four Statutory Corporations and one Board in the State
on the 31st March, 1963:

(1) Calcutta State Transport Corporation,

(2) North Bengal State Transport Corporation,
(3) West Bengal State Electricity Board,

(4) West Bengal Financial Corporation and

(5) West Bengal State Warehousing Corporation.

A synoptic statement showing the financial results on the working of these
Corporations|Board is given in the annexure.

In the case of Calcuiuta State Transport Corporation the accounts for the
year 1961-62 submitted to Audit in August, 1963, were revised in the light of
the audit observations and the revised accounts have been submitted in February,
1964, which are still under scrutiny (April, 1964). The Accounts of North
Bengal State Transport Corporation for the period from 1959-60 onwards are
still awaited (January, 1964). The accounts of West Bengal State Electricity
Board for the year 1959-60 made available to Audit in October, 1963, are under
examination.

77. Calcutta State Transport Corporation: (1) The Corporation was
established on the 15th June, 1960. Prior to that the bus Services in Calcutta
and suburban areas were controlled and orgahised by the State Government.

(2) Initially the road transport services in Calcutta started with 25 petrol
buses. The total number of routes operated during the year 1962-63 was 31
excluding Belur Service and the total fleet strength of route vehicles on the 31st
March, 1963, was 867. The progress of operation at the end of the year
1962-63 as per their statistical returns may be secn from the following table:

Yeoar. At the end During the year. Cost per Average
of the yoar. mile. number of
————e———  QGross Effective vehicles in
Number of  1nileage mileago sorvice.
routes. run. run. Ra.
1960-61 .o . 28 2,71,66,8256 2,55,45,126 1:52 667
1961-62 . . 31 2,07,68,504 2,79,14,041 1-52 615

1962.63 e . 81 3,19,28,331 2,08,84,333 1:57 666



62

bel (3) The position of capital and loans as on the 31st March, 1963, is indicated
ow:

Rs. Rs.
Capital as per auditod Balance Sheet for the period ending 31-3-61 5,96,95,670
Capital drawn during 1961-62 .. . .. 5,00,000
Capital drawn during 1962-63 .. .. .o .. 2,50,000
—— 6,04,45,670
Loan from the State Govornmont .. .o .. 83,33,000
Loan from the Central Government .. .. .. 36,66,539
' 7,24,35,209

The terms and conditions of the loans taken from the State Government
have not yet (March, 1964) been decided.

(4) The Annual Accounts of the Corporation for the period from the 15th
June, 1960 to the 31st March, 1961, together with Audit Report thereon were
forwarded to Government in May, 1963. Revised accounts for 1961-62 were
received for audit in February, 1964.

The working results of the organisation during the years 1958-59 to 1960-61
were as under: :

Year. Revenue Revenue Net Profit 4
Receipts. Expenditure. Loss -
(In lakhs of rupees)
1968-69 .. .. . . 3,07-66 2,88-47 +19-19
1959-60 .o .o . .o 2,89-40 2,37-89 +31-51
1960-61 (Up tol14-6-60, Government period) . 90-05 84.97 +5-08
®  (Corporation poriod 15-6-60 to 31.3-61) .. 3,65- 35 3,43-81  +11-54

The Profit and Loss Account of the Corporation for the period from the
15th June, 1960 to the 31st March, 1961, disclosed a surplus of Rs. 11.54
lakhs. After providing Rs. 3.46 lakhs towards contribution to Price Equalisa-
tion Fund and Rs. 6.06 lakhs towards General Reserve Fund, the net surplus
of Rs. 2.02 lakhs was transferred to the Balance Sheet. No provision for
Income-Tax was, however, made in the accounts.

(5) Financial Irregularities and Losses: (i) Loss due to purchase of Survey
Instruments by obtaining limited quotations: Quotations were invited from six
firms for supply of one theodolite and one levelling instrument. Orders were
ultimately placed with one of the firms at the rate of Rs. 8,500 plus sales tax
for theodolite and Rs. 2,650 plus sales tax for levelling instrument. Quotations
were not, however, invited from a Government Company in Calcutta who are
the manufacturers of the instruments. It was ascertained that the required
survey instruments were available from the Government Company at that time
at the rate of Rs. 3,500 for theodolite and Rs. 855 for levelling instruments.
The resultant loss was Rs. 6,795. The management, have observed that they
did not call for quotation from the Government Company as they decided to
purchase these foreign goods because of their precision and quality.

(i) Consumption of paper worth Rs. 31,200 not recorded: The total issues
of papers to the Corporation press as per stock card maintained in the stores
showed that there was a discrepancy of 36,804 pounds of printing paper. It



63

was stated by the Management that the above quantity of paper was unloaded
in the press premises due to shortage of space in stores and no formal requisi-
tions were placed due to oversight and hence this discrepancy. The Manage-
ment could not, however, produce proper accounts to show whether this quantity
of printing paper was consumed on the basis of production turned out.

(iii)- Irregular use of non-route vehicles by the supervisory staff for journeys
from residence to office and vice versa: Unger Government order issued in
January, 1961, the Supervisory staff of the Ldke and Howrah Depot were not
entitled to make frec use of non-route vehicles for journeys from residence to
office and back. The said staff, however, were found to use regularly non-route
vehicles for the purpose of their journeys from residence to office during normal
hours of duty inspite of repeated audit objections. The matter was refcrred to
Government, who held in January, 1963, that the aforesaid journcys by the
Supervisory staff were not permissible and called for recovery of the amount
involved from the persons concerned. The total amount of Rs. 16,000
(approximately) recoverable on this account have not, however, been realised so
far (March, 1964).

(iv) Irregularities in the Central Workshop: A total sum of Rs. 15,96,595
(Rs. 15,95,403 due from Government Departments and Rs. 1,192 duc from
other parties) on account of services rendered for the period from 1954-55 to
1962-63 remained unrealised on the 31st March, 1963. As a result of inordinate
delay in preparation of bills ranging from 3 to § years, an amount of Rs. 1,71,855
remained unnecessarily locked up for corresponding periods.

78. West Bengal State Electricity Board: (1) Capital structure of the
Board—Financing of the capital expenditure: The capital expenditure of the
Board is being met out of the loans advanced by the State Government under
Section 64 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948. Altogether loans aggregating
Rs. 24,39.54 lakhs have been sanctioned to the Board up to the 31st March, 1963.
Although the loans have been drawn by the Board from time to time during the
years 1955-56 to 1962-63 the terms and conditions relating thereto havc not
yet been finalised by the Statc Government (December, 1963).

It was pointed out in paragraph S1 of the Audit Report, 1962, that the
expenditure incurred by the State Government on Capital Account prior to the
constitution of the Board which for purposes of section 60(2) of the Act was
to be deemed as loan advanced to the Board, was required to be declared before
the 30th June, 1955. The State Government have, howevcer, yet to make the
necessary declaration in this regard (December, 1963).

(2) Accounts of the Board: The delay in the compilation of the Annual
Accounts of the Board was reported in paragraph 62 of the Audit Report, 1963.
The Board submitted its accounts for the year 1959-60 to Audit on the
22nd Oc¢tober, 1963, which are now under examination. The accounts for the
subsequent years are still awaited (December, 1963).

(3) Inadequacy of internal check: The Divisions are not submitting the
original vouchers along with the monthly accounts. The internal audit
system prevailing in the Board is inadequate as no system of periodical local
inspection of the Divisions or other units by the group is in existence.

(4) Tariff Policy of the Board: Though the Board has been incurring
losses every year since its inception, it has not adjusted its gzid tariff suitably
as required under section 59 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948. On the
other hand, the general conditions of supply of power to bulk consumers were
liberalised with effect from the Ist April, 1960, without the formal approval of
the Board resulting in a fall of revenue to the extent of Rs. 40,000 approximately
per annuin.



64

As in the previous years, the diesel generating stations of the Board were
not able to break-even and continued to operate at heavy losses. Government
have stated that the Board has been operating at a loss due to high cost of
generation at Gauripore Power Station, uneconomic purchase of power from
Calcutta Electric Supply Corporation and Damodar Valley Corporation and also
comparatively uneconomical cost of distribution. It has also been stated that
the question of upward revision of the tariff will be taken up for consideration
in 1964-65.

(5) The main contractor of a project, to whom certain civil works estimated
to cost about Rs. 2,00 lakhs were entructed in January, 1961, was given various
advances aggregating Rs. 17.46 lakhs without the sanction of competent
authority and before the finalisation of the contract documents. Out of the
above, advances amounting to Rs. 6.05 lakhs were unsecured and were also not
covered by any bank guarantce. The unadjusted advance outstanding against
the contractor as on the 30th Scptember, 1963, amounted to Rs. 10.90 lakhs.

(6) Financial losses: (i) A test audit of the accounts of the various units
of the Board conducted since the last report revealed short realisations and under
assessment of revenuc amounting to Rs. 2.02 lakhs under the following heads:

1. Non-assessment and under-assessment of revenue .. Rs. 1,84,700
2. Non-assessment and under-assessment of electricity duty Rs. 17,181

Total .. Rs. 2,01,881

(ii) Certain other losses under different categories mentioned below were
also noticed during the local audit of the various units of the Board:

(a) Loss of cash—Rs. 1,167.

(b) Loss of stores due to theft—Rs. 51,136.
Duz (o other reasons—Rs. 24,850.

(c) Avoidable expenditure—Rs. 1,78,754.

The details of these cases were reported to the Management through the
Inspection Reports from time to time but their comments are still awaited
(January, 1964).

79. Misappropriation: A sum of Rs. 24,000 was alleged to havc been
fraudulently withdrawn on the Sth September, 1961, from the “State Electricity
Fund” at Midnapore Treasury against a self cheque drawn in favour of the
Divisional Engineer, Kharagpur. Division of the West Bengal State Electricity
Board. The misappropriation was detected by the Division only on the 30th
March, 1962, during reconciliation of the Treasury Pass Book balance with that
of the Cash Book balance. The drawal of the amount was entered in the
Treasury Pass Book on the 25th October, 1961 and the Pass Book is stated to
have been sent to the Divisional Engineer during the last week of November, 1961.

The modus operandi was that a cheque book was issued by the Midnapore
Treasury on the 4th September, 1961, to a person stated to be not an employee
of the Board on production of a duly receipted challan for the cost of one such
book but without obtaining proper requisition slip therefor. A self cheque for
Rs. 24,000 in favour of the Divisional Engineer, drawn from the above cheque
book was honourgd on the 5th September, 1961, and the payment was made to
an employec of the Board. y

The recipient of thec money is stated to be absconding since the 7th
September, 1961. The case reported to the Police on the 30th May, 1962, is
stated to be still (February, 1964) under investigation.



65

80. West Bengal Financial Corporation: The Corporation was established
on the 1st March, 1954, with the object of providing financial assistance to
the industries in the State.

The financial results of the Corporation for the three years ending with the
31st March, 1963, are given as under:

1960-61, 1961-62. 1062-03,
(In lakhs of rupees)
1. Authorised Capital. .e . . 2,00:00 2,00:00 2,00:00

2. Paid up Capital—

(i) Investment by State Government, . 3177 31:77 3177

(ii) Others, - . . 68-23 68:23 68:23
3. Reserves and Reserve Fund. . .. 1-54 1:-84 4:44
4. Bonds and Debentures, .. .o .o 1,00:00 1,60-00 2,00:00
6. Total capital employed. .. - e 2,01-54 2,51-84 3,04-44
6. Loans and Advances outstanding from loanees. .. 1,67-19 2,12-82 2,86:72
7. Net profit (before making provision for taxation 5-98 6-94 7-49

and reserves).

8. Profit available for distribution after providing 3:12 3:50 3-50
for taxation and reserves. .

The Corporation could not make sufficient profit to meet the guaranteed
dividend up to 1960-61 and the total amount of subvention drawn by the
Corporation from the State Government in this respect stood at Rs. 11.87 lakhs.
The net profit earned by the Corporation during 1961-62 and 1962-63 being
just sufficient to meet the statutory requirement of guaranteed dividend, after
making provision for the reserve fund, no portion of the subvention paid by the
State Government during the previous years could be refunded. During 1961-
62, the Corporation established a Special Reserve Fund of Rs. 1.40 lakhs out
of dividends which were foregone by the State Government and thc Reserve
Bank of India (Rs. 70,000 each) on mutual agreement in terms of provision of
the State Financial Corporation (Amendment) Act, 1962.

During 1962-63, the total amount of loans disbursed was only 45.7%
of the loans sanctioned as against the previous year's record of 60.5%.
Non-disbursement of the full amount of loan sanctioned during 1962-63 was
attributed to delay in procedural and legal formalities in finalising payments
thereof.

Shortfall of revenue due to investment of surplus funds in short term
deposits: On an average Rs. 35.08 lakhs remained in short-term deposits
throughout the year during 1962-63 fetching interest at the rate of 33%
per annum. Against this, the Corporation paid at 43% on the same amount
by way of interest on the debentures. The loss on this actount amounted to
Rs. 0.35 lakh (approximately).

81. West Bengal State Warehousing Corporation: The Corporation was
established in March, 1958, under section 28(i) of the Agricultural Produce
(Development and Warehousing) Corporations Act, 1956.



66

The following table gives the working results of the Corporation for two
years ending 1962-63:

1961.62. 1962-63.
(1) Authorised Capital. .. . .« Ra. 2,00:00 lakhs Rs. 2,00 00 lakhs
(2) Paid up Capital. ‘e . .. Ra. 35:00 lakhs Rs. 4300 lakhs
(3) .Number of warehouses hired, .. .. 22 23
(4) Btorage capacity. .. . .. 26,059 tonnes 23,734 tonnes
(8) (a) Storage capacity utiliseds .. . 7,244 tonnes 10,563 tonnes
(b) Percentago of utilisation, .. . 27-8 44-5
(6) Earnings—
(a) Warehousing charges. . .. Rs. 1:61 lakhs Rs. 3:78 lakhs
(b) Fertiliser distribution. . .. Rs.0:97 lakh Rs. 0:74 lakh
(¢) Miscellaneous (including interest on Se- Rs, 0-80 lakh Rs. 1-11 lakhs
ourity, ete.).
(7) Expenditure. . ve .. Rs.4:91 lakhs - Rs. 7:16 lakhs
(8) Net Loss. . .. _+. Ras. 153 lakhs Rs. 1:53 lakhs

The following points were noticed in course of audit of the accounts of the
Corporation:

(a) A substantial portion of the funds (Rs. 18 lakhs during 1960-61,
Rs. 10.63 lakhs during 1961-62 and Rs. 11 lakhs during 1962-63)
continued to remain in short term deposits yielding interest at 3 to
34% per annum and was not utilised for the main functions of the
Corporation envisaged in the Act.

(b) The Corporation had not built any warehouse of its own till the 31st
March, 1963, except the Cold Storage at Tarakeswar for the cons-
truction of which a sum of Rs. 12.75 lakhs (including cost of land
and building) was spent till the end of March, 1963. During the
year under review the Corporation sustained loss to the extent of
Rs. 0.52 lakh in the operation of this storage plant.

(c) During the five years of 'its working, the Corporation has set up 23
warehouses (one only in 1962-63) in hired accommodation. Dur-
ing 1962-63, out of 23 warehouses as many as 19 warehouses could
not earn sufficient revenue to cover their direct expenses. As many
as fourteen warehouses have been running continuously at a loss
since their inception.

Total number of warehouses run in hird accommodation during the period
from 1959-60 to 1962-63 and the net deficits are as shown below:

L Jd

Yoar. Number of Net earnings :
ware- Surplus 4
houses. Doeficit —

(In lakhs of rupees)

1959-60 .. .. .. . 10 —0-49
1960-61 . . . 20 —0-38
1061-62 . . - 22 Y —1-28
1062-63 .. - - 23 —0-54

Total aggregate deficit —2-69




67

ANNEXURE
(Referred to in paragraph 76)
Government Commercial and Trading Activities—Statutory Corporations|Board

The financial results of the Statutory Corporations|Board under the Govern-
ment of West Bengal.

Calcutta North West Waest, West
State Bengal Bengal Bengal Bengal
Transport Stato State Financial State
Corporation. Transport Electricity Corporation. Ware-
Corporation.  Board. housing
. Corporation.

(In lakhs of rupoes except against item 9)

Period of accounts, .. 15-6-80to 1958-59 1958.59 1962-63 1902.63
31.3-61
1. Date of incorporation, 15th June, 15th April, 1st May, 1st March, 31st March,
1960. 1960. 1965. 1954. 1958.
2. Paid up Capital—
(i) Government share. 5,06-96 10:27 Nil 31-77 24-00
(ii) Other sources. .. Nil Nil Nil 68:23 19:00
3. Loans received from—
(i) Government. 49:23 Nil 7,19:-47(a) Nil Nil
(ii) Other sources. Nil Nil Nil 2,00-00 Nil
4. Free Reserve, . 6-00 Nil 9-64 4-44(e) Nil
6. Total Capital omploygd; 6,62-26 10-27 7,29-11 3,04 44 43-00
6. Block Assets. .o 4,83-76 10-45 622-75(b) Nil 13-26
7. Depreciation, . 35-98 2:44 20-96(c) . 1-06
8. Not Profit + )
—_— > +11-54 +4:33 —20-62(d) +7:49 —-1:563
Net Loss— J
9. Percentagn of return 1:77 42-16 . 2-40 .

on Capital employed.

Notes: (a) Includes Rs. 2,07-00 lakhs represonting the provisional value of assets taken over
from the State Governmont on the 1st May, 1955.

(b) Represents original value of the assets.

(c) Represents total amount of depreciation up to the 3lst March, 1959, ocredited
to the Depreciation Reserve Fund.

(d) Total loss sustained by the Board up to 1958-59 was Rs. 8029 lakhs.

(o) Includes Rs. 2-89 lakhs being the amount of Special Restrvo us on tho 31st March,
1963 and takon as part of the Working Capital.



68
SECTION III—GOVERNMENT COMPANIES

82. There were four Government Companies in the State:
(1) Durgapur Projects Ltd.
(ii) Kalyani Spinning Mills Ltd.
(iii) West Bengal Small Industries Corporation Ltd.
(iv) Electro-Medical and Allied Industries Ltd.

The financial results of these Companies as shown in their accounts are
summarised below:

Durgapur Kalyani West Electro-
Projects Spinning Bengal Medical and
Ltd. Mills Ltd. Small Allied

Industries  Industries
Corporation Ltd.
Ltd.

(In lakhs of rupees except against item 9)

Period of accounts. 1962-63. 1962-63. 1962-63. 1-56-62 to
30-6-63.
1. Date of incorporation. . 6-9-61 13-1-60 29.3-61 29-6-61

2. Paid up Capital—
(i) Government share .o 15,00- 00 1,40:00 10-00(a) 3-26(b)
(ii) Other sources .. . Nil -Nil Nil Nil

3. Loans received from—

(i) Government .. . 19,3746 64-46 28-40 0-10
(ii) Other sources' .. .. Nil Nil 1:15 Nil
4. Froe Reserves e .. Nil Nil Nil Nil
5. Total Capital employed. .. 34,37-40 2,04-46 39-565 3:35
8. Block Assets. ) oo . 31,71-12 1,57-88 © 073 Nil
7. Depreciation. ‘e .o 64-24 21-19 0-17 Nil

8. Net Profit+

— oo o —38-72 +18-87(a} +0-25 +0-01
Net Loss—. |

9. Percentage of return on Capital em- .o +9-2 +0-63 +0-30
ployed.

(a) Includes 3 equity shares of Rs. 100 each purchased by three priyate individuals.

(b) In addition to this, 4 equity shares'(called and paid up at Ra. 26 per share) were purchased
by private individuals.

(¢) Production fell below the estimated standard production capacity by 12:6 per cent.
(actual produce being 9-62 lakh kilograms of yarns against tho estimated standard production
of 11 lakh kilograms).



69

83. Durgapur Projects Ltd.—(A) Coke Oven and By-Product Plant: (i) The
Coke Oven and By-Product Plant started in 1959, as a State sponsored enter-
prise was managed by the Durgapur Industries Board up to the 14th September,
1961, on which date it was taken over by the Durgapur Projects Ltd.

(ii) The Plant consists of two batteries. According to the contract entered
into for erecting the main plant and equipment including factory buildings and
connected structures, the work was to be completed by the 30th September,
1958. Even the first battery could not be completed by that date; the actual

date of completion being only the 25th February, 1959. The second battery
was commissioned only in May, 1960.

(iii) The De-carbonization and Sulphuric Acid Plant (one of the components
of By-Product Plant) to be built at a capital cost of about Rs. 10 lakhs has not
yet been commissioned although the plant was ready for commissioning on
the 30th October, 1958. It is stated that there is no market for 78 per cent.
strength acid and that the plant would go into production only if an Alum
Plant is set up in future in which case the acid could be used in that plant.

(iv) Working results: The total cost of production and working results are
given below:

As per Manu-  As per Manu- As per Final An per Final
facturing and facturing and  Accounts (15-9-61 Accounts
Profit & Loss Profit & Loss to 31.3-62). 1962.63.

Accounts, Febru. Aeccounts, 1960-61
ary, 1969 to (Pre-Company
Muarch, 1960 (Pre- period).
Company period).
(In lakha of rupres)

Total cost of produc- 1,28- 61 1,74-49 1,25-07 2,72-77
tion of Coke and By- (including inte- (including inte- (including inte- (including inte-
Product. rest oharges of rest charges of rest charges of rest charges of

Rs. 30-26 Rs. 30-26 Ruy. 16-95 Rs. 53:19
lakhs). ' lakhas). lakhs on erpital  lakhs.on capital

cost). cnst).
Sale procoeds, ete. .. 8510 1,38:11 1,10-91 2,41-04
Loss . 43-51 36-38 14-76 30-83

(without inte- (without inte-
rest chargesloss  rest chargos loss
would be Rs. would be Ra.
1325 lakhs). 6-12 lakhs).

The accounts for 1959-60 and 1960-61 were not, however, susccptible of
verification as no subsidiary books, i.e., books of original entry, were mointained.
Further, some of the rccognised charges such as water charges, audit . e, leave
salary and pensionary contribution, etc., were not taken into considerauon.

(v) Price of Coke and its cost of production: The ceiling price of Grade I
Hard Coke fixed by Government of India at Rs. 46.28 nP. per Metric Ton was
raised as follows:

with effect from the 1st July, 1962—Rs. 57.49 per Metric Ton,
with effect from the 20th October, 1962—Rs. 57,62 per Metric Ton,
with eftect from the Ist March, 1963—Rs. 58.69 per Metric Ton.



70

The cost of such product at Durgapur Plant as worked out by the Manage-
ment are as follows:

Production Monthly cost Selling Price  Cost per M. Ton Cost per M. Ton
(M. Tons) sheet, (Ceiling). including including

depreciation dopreciation

but excluding and return on

return on investment at

investment. b per cent, on

Capital Cost.
Ras. Rs. Res.
24,214 .. July, 1961 .. 46-28 52 65
24,638 .. July, 1962 .. 57-49 54 84
26,371 .. October, 1962 57.62 56 66
21,480 .. February, 1963 58-67 63 75

(March, 1963)

(vi) Qutstanding amounts of Bills: The following amounts are autstanding

flrgog:; customers on account of sale of coke and by-products as on the 31st March,

(In lakhs of rupeos)

Coko . .. . .. . 4267
By -products . . o .. 11-36
Total .. .. 54.08

The Management stated that the supplies to the parties are adequately
secured by Bank guarantee or letter of credit. They also stated that the out-
standing amounts of Rs. 42.67 lakhs and Rs. 11.36 lakhs (as on the 31st March,
1963) had comc down to Rs. 26.41 lakhs and to Rs. 5.51 lakhs respectively
on the 31st December, 1963.

No interest is charged by the Company on account of delayed payments.

(B) Durgapur Thermal Power Station: (i) Introductory: The Durgapur
Thermal Powcr Station with two generating sets of 30,000 KW each was under
the Durgapur Industries Board up to the 14th September, 1961 when it was taken
over by the Durgapur Projects Limited.

(ii) Agseement with Customers: Although the plant started supplying
energy to various customers as early as in June, 1960, agreement fixing the rate
of tariff embodying the several conditions of supply has not yet been entered
into in many cases.

(iii) Arrangement with Aluminium Corporation of India Limited: 1In June,
1960, an agreement was entered into with the Aluminium Corporation of India
Ltd. for thc bulk supply of high pressure electric energy with a maximum per-
missible demand of 16,000 KW for a period of 8 years 9 months commencing
from the 1st October, 1961.

On the basis of the estimated cost of generation worked out during 1962-63
(the first year of supply of energy to the Aluminium Corporation) the following
costs would be incurred annually for the supply of energy:

Bs,
(i) Cost of energy for 13,600 KW year at the rate of Rs. 406: 46 np.
per KW per year (Rs. 4- 64 np. per KWH) .. 54,87210
(ii) Rent of line .. . . . . 72,000
(iii) Interest, depreciation, ete., on capital expenditure on transmis-
sion and distribution .o .. . . 65,400
\ ——r—
Total .. .. b6,24,610

As against the above estimated cost, the expected revenue as per agreement
will be only Rs. 38,58,030 per year (Rs. 150 per KW per year) resulting in an
estimated loss of Rs. 17,66,580 in a year.



71

The decision to supply power to the Aluminium Industry at a subsidised
rate was stated to have been on grounds of policy to fall in line with the
practice followed by some other States.

(C) Irregularities pointed out by Company Auditors: The Auditors of the
Company have reported the following special points:

() There was no scientific system of procurement and inventory control
In respect of both operation and construction stores. Minimum
and maximum stock limits were not determined.

(ii) The Asset Registers being incomplete, asset inventories were not

prepared nor reconciled with the balances under each head of fixed
assets as disclosed in the accounts.

(iii) Operation Stores and Raw Materials aggregating Rs. 6.69 lakhs were
charged to consumption without issue vouchers.

(iv) The detailed inventories of small tools amounting to Rs. 3.22 lakhs
were not prepared nor rcconciled with financial book balances.

(v) Various control accounts appearing in the General Ledger were not
periodically reconciled with the subsidiary records.

(vi) The accounting control over construction stores was practically non-
existent as most of the stores were not subjected to physical veri-
fication, materials lying at site as on the 31st March, 1963, were not
fully incorporated, nor the materials issued to contractors on loan
had been accounted for.

SECTION IV—STATE GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND QUASI-
COMMERCIAL DEPARTMENTS

84. Non-submission of Pro forma Accounts: (1) During the year 1962-
63, there were 22 Commercial and Quasi-Commercial Schemes which were
worked departmentally by Government. Even though the importance of com-
pleting and furnishing in time the pro forma Profit and Loss Accounts and
Balance Sheet was stressed in the previous Audit Reports (last mentioned in
paragraph 64 of the Audit Report, 1963) the pro forma accounts for the year
1962-63 have not yet (January, 1964) been completed and received in Audit
excepting in two cases and in as many as twenty-two cases the pro forma
accounts for earlier periods are still awaited with the result that the latest
financial results of the schemes could not be ascertained. Cases where pro forma
accounts are still awaited are indicated in Appendix VIII.

(2) In the case of the Government Sales Emporia, the pro forma accounts
of which are due since inception (i.e., from 1951-52) it was proposed by Gov-
ernment to prepare accounts from the year 1958-59 on the ground of non-
availability of relevant records for the earlier periods. Formal orders of
Government in this respect have not yet been issued. The accounts for the
period from 1958-59 onwards are still awaited.

(3) Similarly, in the case of Fulia Township Scheme, the pro forma accounts
of which are due from 1952-53 onwards, Government expressed their inability
to prepare the accounts. The difficulties in the preparation of the accounts
have not been intimated although the matter was mentioned in paragraph 64(d)
of the Audit Report, 1963.



72
(4) The financial results of a few schemes in respect of which pro forma
accounts have been received are summarised below:

Name of the econcorn. Year of Turnover Profit +
Account. Loss —

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Band Saw Mills, Siliguri. . .. 1961.62 10-49 +0-64
1962-63 17-78 +2-90

2. Brooklyn Ice Plant and Cold Storage. . 1960-61 3-96 —-0-14
1961-62 4-81 —Rs, 692

only.

3. Scheme for Stato Trading on Rico and Paddy. .. 1958-59 19,26-79 —69-06
1959-60 24,08-00 —-3:06

4. Schemo for State Trading on Whoeat and Wheat 1958-59 11,16-97 —48-86

Products.

1959-60 13,0842 —61-30

5. Schemo for production of Shark Liver Oil, ete. .. 1961-62 0-37 +0-07
1962.63 0-35 +0-06

Pro forma accounts for the latest year in respect of these concerns are given
in Appendix 1X.

85. - Brooklyn Ice Plant and Cold Storage Scheme: Loss in the salc of
seed potatoes: Out of 21,854 maunds of seed potatoes purchased in 1959-60,
for distribution during 1960-61, under the Brooklyn Ice Plant ang Cold Storage
Scheme, 5,990 maunds werc withheld from sale on the expectition of better
prices during 1961-62, as the selling price of the seeds fixed at Rs. 25 per
maund was much higher than the prevailing market price (Rs. 19 to Rs. 20 per
maund) during 1960-61. The cost of the quantity held over was Rs. 59,900
approximatcly. Out of this, 2,308 maunds were sold for Rs. 19,232 at prices
ranging frofii Rs. 5 to Rs. 13 per maund between July and August, 1961. The
balancc of 3,682 maunds were treated as loss due to shrinkage and rottage.
Both the sale at the reduced rate and the loss due to shrinkage were attributed
to occasional fluctuation and failure of power supply in November, 1960 and
July, 1961. The loss sustained was Rs. 49,000 (approximately) including cost
of storage of Rs. 7,900.

86. Integrated Scheme for Training-cum-Production for Woo. 1 idustries:
(1) Irregularities in Durgapur Centre: Machines lying unused: The following
machines worth Rs. 19,784 have not been installed and are lying unutilised in
the Centre up to October, 1963, since their acquisition.

Year of purchase. . Particulars of the Machine. Valuo.
~ Re.
1967-68 . .« Circnlar Saw 24’ Width Bed Machine .. 4,078
1958-59 . .. 42’ Horizontal Band Saw Machine . 9,550
1959-60 . .. Polish Universal Band Grinder Machine 6,156

with electric motor, » —_—

10,784

Government stated (December, 1963) that. the machines were purchased
in advance due to wrong assessment of the requirement by the officer concerned
and that these wcre now under process of installation.



73

(2) Irregularities in Kalyani Centre: Finished goods lying undisposed of:
Wooden furniture worth Rs. 11,896 were lying in stock to end of December,
1962 (year wise break-up is shown below). Steps taken for disposal of the old
stock are not known to Audit.

Rs.
1957-58 .e .o .o 2,309
1958-59 .. - .. 1,021
1959-60 .. .. .. 1,108
1960-61 .. .. .. 5,056
1961-62 .. . .. 721
1962-63 .. .. .. 1,681
(Up to December, 1962 )
‘ 11,896

87. The Brick and Tile Board: (i) In December, 1960, the Brick and Tile
Board was constituted by amalgamating the former Durgapur Brick Board and
the Rural Brick and Tile Board.

The functions of the Board (which were limited to the production of bricks
only during the period, November, 1961 to February, 1963) are carried on
through the Sub-Committees set up at Durgapur, Kalyani and Palta. The
Board also runs kilns at Raigunj and Digha.

(ii) Targets and achievements: The Board did not start production of bricks
till November, 1961. The target of produrticn for the first brick-burning
season from November, 1961 to July, 1962, was 5.35 crores against which
actual production was 3.25 crore§. The target of production for the second
brick-burning season from November, 1962 to July, 1963, was 6.90 crores
against which actual production up to July, 1963, was 4.32 crores and that up
to Scptember, 1963, 4.38 crores.

(iii) Financial Results: Except in the case of Durgapur Sub-Committee, no
pro forma accounts werc preparcd by the Board. In the absence of such
accounts of the Board as a whole the financial results of its workings could not
be ascertained correctly. From the figures available the working results are,
however, assessed as follows:

Governmeont Capital. Profit + [Loss —
Units - et
Decembor, 1962.63. Docember, 1962-63.
1960 to 1960 to .
March, 1962, March, 1962.
(In lakhs of rupees) .,
(1) Central Office including Raigunj 273 8:62 -0:56 -1:76
and Digha. .

(2) Kalyani . . 1:30 -~ 375 +0-04 -0-15
(3) Palta .. . .. 0-53 2:27 -0-18 —0:90

Total .o 4:66 - 1464 -0:70 -2-81




74

(iv) The working results of the Durgapur Unit as per its pro forma accounts

from the 1st October,

1956 to the 31st October,

1961 and from the

1st November, 1961, to the 31st October, 1962, as per figures available (pro
forma accounts being not submitted) were as follows:

1.10-56 to “ '1-11-61 to

31-10-61.

Period.

31-10-62.

(In lakhs of rupese.)

Government Capital 13-98
Turnover 24:35 11-44
Income 28:19 15-32
Expenditure 2728 14563
Profit 4

+0-91 +0-79
Loss —

(v) Although all the units of the Board (except Durgapur) appear to have
been sustaining losses during 1961-62 and 1962-63, the bricks produced in
these units were sold far below their cost price, as indicated below:

Unit. Year. Cost por Average
1,000. selling rates
per 1,000i,
Rs. Ras.

Palta .. 1961-62 106- 00 48-00

1962.63 80-60 4800
Kalyani 1961.62

1962-63 86-00 47-00

Raigunj and Digha 1961-62
=

1962-63 74-62 58:00

o

No cost accounts have been maintained by any of these units except at
Durgapur where only a cost-statcment has been prepared.

88. Scheme for State Trading on Rice, Paddy, & Gram and Wheat &
Wheat Products: (1) The Scheme of State Trading on foodgrains started from
the 1st April, 1946 and was continued during 1959-60 and subsequent years.
The pro forma accounts of the Scheme for the year 1959-80 appear in Appendix
IX. The accounts for 1960-61 in respect of rice, & paddy and wheat & wheat
products received in November, 1963 and July, 1963, respectively were returned
to Government for resubmission after corrections. The corrected accounts are
still awaited (January, 1964). The accounts for the years 1961-62 and
1962-63 are in arrears (December, 1963).

B2



75

(2) A broad analysis of the transactions relating to the year 1959-60 is given
below: ‘

Rice and Wheat and Wheat
Paddy, ete. Products.
—— P N e P,

Al
Quantity Valuo Quantity Value

(Quantity in lakh maunds and valuo in
crores of rupees)

Opening stock . . . 21-57 3.43 7-47 1.04

Stock-in-transit. .o . . 0-24 0-04 0-12 0-02

Purchases (including freight, insurance and 1,69-60 22.82 90-13 13:20
direct expensos),

Indirect exponses. . . - .. 0-97 .. 0-58

1,01-41 27-26 97-72 14-84

Sales, .o o ve .. 1,68:93 24.08 87-96 13:-08
Miscellaneous receipts. .. .. . .. 0:03 . 0-01
Closing stock. . 19-34 3.12 807 1-14
Loss. oo . . . . 0-03 . 0:61
Godown and transit shortages. . . 3-14 . 1:70

1,01-41 27-26 07.72 14-84

(3) The following points were noticed during a test check of the pro forma
accounts for 1959-60 as also from a scrutiny of records for subsequent perjods:

(a) Loss: (i) The trading loss on wheat and wheat products during the
year under review recorded an increase of Rs. 12.5 lakhs over that
of the preceding year. This was due partly to increase in overhead
and other charges. The loss on rice and paddy, etc., however,
declined by Rs. 66 lakhs during the year in relation to the previous
year.

(i) As pointed out in paragraph 67 of the Audit Report, 1963, interest on
capital and depreciation on fixed assets have not been included in
the Trading and Profit and Loss Account.

(b) Transit and Godown Shortages: (i) During the year under report transit
and godown shortages worked out to 3.14 lakh maunds of rice and
1.70 lakh maunds of wheat and wheat products valued at Rs. 46.39
lakhs and Rs. 24 lakhs respectively. In the absence of central records
the Department worked out transit shortages by déducting the
quantities sold, closing stock and godown shortages from the total
receipts of the year including opening stock. As a result, losses on
account of pilferage, theft and accidents, if any, could not be brought
to light. Stocks omitted to be accounted for in the stock returns
were also exhibited as transit shortage.



76

¢ii) According to the information collected from 36 stock-holding offices
(information from 19 such offices still awaited) in the State there
had been a total transit shortage of foodgrains of 2.90 lakh maunds
valued at Rs. 47.31 lakhs during the three years from 1959-60 to
1961-62. Of this, claims for shortage for 1.84 lakh maunds valued
at Rs. 29.46 lakhs could not be preferred as they were sent in seals-
in-tact wagons. Claims for the balance of shortage of 1.06 lakh
maunds worth Rs, 17.85 lakhs have been preferred on the Railways.
Information regarding final acceptance and settlement of the claims
is wanting as yet (November, 1963).

(c) Non-linking of supplics and wanting invoices: (i) It was noticed that
thc stocks transferred from one stock-holding office to another
was not duly verified and linked up. As a result, 12,318 maunds
of wheat and 24,274 maunds of rice valued at Rs. 1.72 lakhs and
Rs. 4.04 lakhs respectively were not duly brought to stock during
1958-59 and shown as ‘“Transit shortage”. On detection these
stocks werc, however, shown as “stock-in-transit” in the accounts
of the year under review. Similarly 1.26 lakh maunds of wheat
valued at Rs. 17.59 lakhs, transferred from various depots to
different stock-holding offices during 1959-60 remains yet to be
linked up and reconciled.

(ii) It was further noticed from the statements obtained from 33 stock
holding offices that invoices in support of consignments were not
received by them for 6.99 lakh maunds of foodgrains valued at
Rs. 1,09.25 lakhs during the years from 1959-60 to 1961-62 and
part of 1962-63. This obviously rendered the task of reconcilia-

tion of stocks despatched from Food Depots and those received by
the consignees impossible.

In many cases the railway receipts were not even received by stock
holding offices. In order to avoid demurrage charges they had to
clear consignments on payment of railway freight although such
freight had already been paid in all cases at the despatching end.
This resulted in double payment of railway freight to the extent of
Rs. 1.51 lakhs (approx.) by 33 stock-holding offices during the
period mentioned above. Of this, 1.07 lakhs still remain to be
recovered from the Railways (July, 1963).

(4) Other irregularities: (i) Records showing recovery against or adjust-
ment of losses sustained were not maintained by the Department and, as such it
could not be ascertained in audit how much of the transit and godown shortages
had been recovered or written off.

(ii) A sum of Rs. 0.70 lakh representing the value of 4,379 maunds
(approximately) of foodgrains lost in transit during the period from December,
189ps7, to April, 1960, between the Government Food Depots and different railway
booking points was written off in October, 1960. Since the carrying contractors
were stated to have delivered no loose or torn bags at the railway points they
were exoncrated from the responsibility for the loss.



CHAPTER IX

Grants-in-aid

89. Grants-in-aid: (a) The total amount of grants-in-aid paid by the
State Government during 1962-63 was about Rs, 22.37 crores. The following
are some of the important irregularities noticed during the course of audit of
grants disbursed to institutions other than local bodies:

(i) The certificates of departmental authorities that the grants drawn and
disbursed had been utilised by the grantees for the purpose for which
they had been sanctioned have not been furnished in a large number
of cases as mentioned in paragraph 17 of Chapter I of this Report.

(ii) In the following cases grants were paid in advapce of requirements
and some of these amounts have still not been utilised:

Name of the grantee institution Amount Month /year Remarks.
and purpose of the grant. of grant.  of payment,
Res.
1 2 3 4
Sabal Singpur Junior Madrassh—for 5,000 February, 1961, 'The amount has neitler
repair of the school buildings. been utilised nor re.

funded (January, 1964).
Bagasty Union Hari Charan Schedule 45,000 1959-60 and Information regarding uti.

Caste School, Nayaform Bani 1960-61. lisation of tho grants is
Bidyapith, Rana Rani Junior High awaited (Jonuary,
School, Bigilpur Sardamoni Balika 1064).

Vidyapith—for oconstruction and
expansion of hostels and school

buildings.

Nirmal  Hriday Ashram—DBuilding 24,000 1962-63. The umounts were sanc-
grant Rs. 20,000 and Equipment tioned without specify.
grant Rs. 4,000, ing any time limit for

utilization. Informa-
tion rogurding utilisa.
tion it awaited (Janu-
ary, 1084),

Junior Technical School at Hooghly  1,00,000 November, 1960, An amount of Rs. 45,000
—Building grant. could be spent out of
the Building grant up to
January, 1962, while
Equipment grant. o .o 60,000 March, 1901, Rs. 13,000 could be
spanb out of the equip-
went  grant, The
information regarding
the utilisation of the
balance amount i3 uwai-
ted (Jaunary, 1964).

Jutiior Techniecal School at Hooghly—  2,50,000 ’S
Buildirg grant. Match, 1982.  These grants were released
Equipment grant. . R 1,00,000 J against o demand by
the grantoo for Rs. 1
lukh only as building
gront. Information re-
@urding utilisation of
these grants is awaited

(Junua v, 1964).



78

Name of the grantee institution Amount Month/year Remarks.
and purpose of the grant. of grant. of payment,
Rs,
1 2 "3 4
Capital and maintenance grants paid
to—
Amounts of grants
remaining unutilised at
the end of July, 1963,
are shown against each
institution :
Basanti Devi College, Calcutta. 95,8756 1961-62. Ras. 27,000.
Junior Technical School, Krishnagar. 5,61,000 .. Rs. 3,67,132,
Murshidabad Institute of Techno- 6,865,000 up to 1961.62, Rs. 2,77,770.
logy.
J. C. Ghosh Polytechnie, Calcutta, 2,80,000 1960-61 and Rs. 1,93,066.
1961-62.
Gopalnagar Haripuda Institution, 73,124 1961-62, Rs. 54, 944.
Bongaon.
Helencha High School. 1,068,467 1961.62, . Rs. 73,215.
Chittaranjan Seva Sadan, Caloutta. 7,10,000 1958-59 to " Rs. 1,71,622.
1961-62.
Bipradas Pal Chowdhury Institute 3,19,000 1960-61 and Rs. 1,83,970.
of Technology, Krishnagar. 1961-62.
Kandi Raj High School, Murshida- 1,27,708 1960-61 and Rs. 1,17,708.
bad. 1901-62.
Viotoria Institution, Caloutta. 1,30,011 1961-62, Ras. 27,000.

(b) Some of the irregularities reported by the Examiner,

Local

Audit

Department, during 1962-63, in regard to the utilisation of grants-in-aid by
local bodies which are under his audit are summarised below:

(i) Subventions granted for raising the emoluments of the employees of

municipalities were in excess of the admissible amounts.

The total

excess payments during 1961-62 in the case of 25 municipalities
amounted to about Rs. 1.76 lakhs.

(ii) A sum of Rs. 31,409 representing the unspent balance of a grant paid
to a certain mupnicipality during 1959-60 in respect of motor
vehicles tax was utilised by the municipality during 1961-62 with-
out fresh sanction of Government for such utilisation.

(iii) Grants for construction of 3 junior and 6

the District School Board, Nadia, paid

art-Basic Schools under
uring 1956-57, 1957-58

and 1959-60 were found to be in excess of the actual cost of
construction by more than Rs. 12,000; the amount has not been

refunded (January, 1964).

(iv) Utilisation certificates in respec\t of improvement grants amounting to
Rs. 2.19 lakhs paid to primary schools during 1961-62 under 6
District School Boards have not been furnished to the Examiner by

the Departmental Officers (January, 1964).



CHAPTER X
Outstanding Objections and Inspection Reports

90. Outstanding Audit Objections: (a) The irregularities and defects
noticed in Central Audit are brought to the notice of the authorities concerned
through objection statements. Half-yearly reports of outstanding audit objections
are also forwarded by Audit to the Heads of the Department for taking
necessary steps to expedite their settlement. The delay in settlement of the
objections has been mentioned in successive Audit Reports; there has not,

however, been ahy improvement in the settlement of the objections during
1962-63.

The amount covered by audit objections relating to the period up to the
31st March, 1963, remaining outstanding up to the 30th September, 1963, was
Rs. 28.11 crores involving 9,865 items, exclusive of objections relating to
expenditure on works. These include Rs. 18.95 crores involving 5,732 items
outstanding from 1948-49 to 1961-62.

The amount held under objection on account of (i) want of sanctioned
estimates, (ii) excess over sanctioned estimates and (iii) unvouched outlay on
works have been dealt with in paragraph 51 of Chapter 1V,

The nature of other objections and the departments with heavy outstandings
are shown below:

Name of the Department. Non-submission Non-submission  Other Total.
of Datailed Con- of vouchers and  reasons.
tingent Bills, stamped receipts.
1 2 3 4 5

(In croros of rupees)

Development - v 0-10 0-07 12-94 13:11
Relief e . . e . 1-44 1-44
Medical . . o e . 0.77 0-77
Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation .. . , . 0-30 0-30
Commerce and Industries . 0:04 ’ 0-64 0-12 080
General Administration . 0-10 0-22 0-06 0-38
Education .. .. o 0-2¢4 0:24 0-03 0-51
Housing .. . - . : . 0 44 0.44
Cottage and Small Scale Industries . . . . . 0-25 0-26
Tribal Welfare . e 012 0-01 0-13
Co-operation .o . . 0:01 . 0:70 0:71
Animal Husbandry and Veterinary 0-21 e : . ' 0-21
Service. “
Food and Supplies .o b s 0-55 0:05 6-25 685
Agriculture .. ‘e . . 0-19 1-80 1-99

Total . 1-24 1-54 25-11 27-89




80

The amounts under “Other reasons” mainly include objections relating to—
(i) Non-receipt of sanctions to charges;
(ii) Overdrawal of pay and allowances and

(iii) Outstanding advances of pay and travelling allowance on transfer.

Some of the objections date back to 1951-52; with the lapse of time it
becomes difficult for the Departments to settle the objections. Further, the delay

in the disposal of objections is likely to result in the continuance of the same
type of irregularities.

As a result of non-submission of detailed contingent bills, payees’ receipts
and other documents, Audit has been handicapped in discharging its function.
Special measures are, therefore, required to be taken by Government to ensure
expeditious settlement of the outstanding objections.

(b) (i) In one case (Cottage and Small-Scale Industries Department) detailed
contingent bills for Rs. 23,538 in support of the abstract contingent bills drawn
between March, 1956, to December, 1957, have not been furnished to Audit by
the Director of Industries. The Department stated in May, 1963, that the
relevant vouchers were not available; the details of expenditure had also not
been recorded in the office records.

(ii) In another case (Education Department) detailed contingent bills for
Rs. 1,15,086 in support of the abstract contingent bill drawn on the 18th April,
1957, could not be produced to Audit. It was reported in January, 1962, by
the Departmental Officer that it would not be possible for him to furnish the

detailed contingent bill as his predecessor who had drawn the amount “had not
left any trace of any vouchers.”

The matter was reported to Government in November, 1963; their reply is
awaited (January, 1964).

91. Outstanding Inspection Reports: Important irregularities and defects
in the accounts noticed during local inspections are included in the Inspection
Reports which are sent to the Departmental Officers and also to the Heads of
the Departments. It is necessary that the points raised in the reports should
be settled as expeditiously as possible by the Dcpartmental Officers|Heads of the
Departments, if the object of the inspections is to be fully achieved. Unless
such reports receive prompt attention, there is likelihood of the irregularities
persisting.

There has, however, been considerable delay in the settlement of Inspection
Reports. As on the 30th September, 1963, 4,251 Inspection Reports con-
taining 17,657 paragraphs issued up to the end of March, 1963, remained
undisposed of. The number of Inspection Reports and paragraphs thereof which
have remained unsettled for considerably long periods are indicated below:

No. of Reports No. of paragraphs

N outstanding. outstanding.
(a) Issued up to the 31st March, 1958 (more 867 2,220
than 5 years back).
(b) Issued between the lst April, 1958 and 1,593 5,719

tho 31st March, 1961 (more than 2
years back but less than 5 years).



81

The Departments with comparatively heavy outstandings are shown below:

No. of Reports No. of Reports
and paragraphs and paragraphs
outstanding for outstanding for
Name of the Department. more than more than 2 years
5 yoars. but less than 5 years.
r A N Ay
Reports.  Para-  Reporta. Para-
graphs, graphs.
1 ' 2 3 4 5
(1) Land and Land Revenue .o . 20 54 67 297
(2) Education .o . o 44 131 100 280
(3) Medical .. .. ‘e .21 42 109 446
4) Agriculture . . .o 48 108 151 331
(6) Industries . . . 38 148 88 310
(6) Relief .. . . .o 18 127 70 221
(7) Community -Development and Extension 13 10 58 136
Service.
(8) Irrigation and Waterways ... .o 26 83 60 280
(9) Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation .o 362 836 303 858
(10) Food .. .. .. .. 64 114 78 321
(11) Public Works . . S e 35 97 58 358

The outstanding paragraphs include 1,794 paragraphs on serious financial
irregularities reported to Government during the period from 1951-52 to 1962-63
for their special attention, Of these, as many as 38 paragraphs are more than
10 years old and 332 paragraphs more than 5 years but less than 10 years old.

Under the Departmental orders a Head of Office is required to submit to the
Head of Department his reply to the Inspection Report within 3 weeks of its
receipt. The Head of the Department is to transmit in duplicate to the Audit
Office, the explanation of the Head of the Office with his remarks within two
months of the date of receipt of the explanation.

Sixteen Departments had not submitted (up to November, 1963) even the
first replies to 571 paragraphs included in 112 Inspection Reports issued more
than 3 years back.



82

Certain types of irregularities which were noticed in local audit and
inspection during 1962-63 are mentioned below:

Nature of irregularities. No. of Offices in
which the irregulari-
ties noticed.
(i) Non-realisation of security deposits from subordinates handling cash 31
and/or stores :
(ii) Defects in the maintenance of log books of vehicles : . . 4
(iii) Wasteful and infructuous exponditure due to dofective plans and 12

designs and abandonment of work :

(iv) Extra cost (Rupees 1:96 lakhs) to Government due to rejection of 12
lowest tenders or due to delay in acceptance of tenders :

(v) Excess payments (Rupees 1:15 lakhs) due to non-observance of 11
the conditions of contract and non-provision of requisite condi-
tions in the agreement :

(vi) Overpayment (Rupees 0-11 l&l'ih) due to inflated measurements : 6
(vii) Unauthorised financial aid to contractors : e .. 18
(viii) Delay in effecting recoveries from the contractors (Rupees 0-89 lakh) : 11
(ix) Arrears in maintenance of initial accounts of road metals, material- 11
at-site accounts :
(x) Accumulation of arrear rents (Rupees 1-18 lakhs): . .. 6
(xi) Arrears in Stock Accounts : . . .o .. 31
(xii) Arrears in Works Accounts : . 23
Calcutta : R. N. CHATTER/JI,

The 1 8 JUL 1964 Accountant General, West Bengal.

Countersigned.
New Delhi : A. K. ROY,
The a0 ST Comptroller and Auditor-General of India.



83

¥-9 g6-18 6L-LS'¥Y 1L-61°¢ 60-%9G 29-99 . powA - .- Jorey ourme y—gg
gE-£3 19-¥ er-91 ¥L-61 $6-9 6L-31 .- PojoA . efejong pue su0J—a9E
$¥-8 9e-I eL-¥I 60-91 841 Ie-¥I pabioyp - .- SYd0M ONqNd—FE

*qu20 4ad ¢ uDY) 30w fo busae pouY DM 2493 PUD a38830T3 PaOsd uowsaod fivowarddns ayy yorym  us euospsudosddy [euvsp (s8)

‘amgrpuedxsy
88-88 08-2 g£-0 gI-¢ ar-1 £0-8 "° pebivyp ENOSUEIEOSTIY  IOYI0—ENOGUBTIETN—F
99-¥1 ¥1-9L Ge-e¥y 9¢-61°9 0008 9€-66'v T Pajop ct . SHIOM ONqnd—¥¢
1€-¢ 18-€ %-11°7 Ge-91'1 9-¢ 09-31°1 Tt Pejop et °c te sref—i
*Rapesacouun Aipispus pacosd suorssaosd Ripuauanddne ays yosya us suoswsidosddy [sruvsp (3)
8 L 9 g ¥ € (4 1
(seodnu yo stpier uy)
"pedrey))
‘uorpsudoiddy “Axey 10 pojoA
[ausap req109 ‘(9—¢ *sj0p)  -emyrpuedxo ‘T®30L -uowojddng ‘euisuQ J0q30qM "oursu pus JequnN
oq3 ya sBuraws sBulaeg renjoy . M s v /
Jo e8equedseg ‘uorysladoaddy/qusry) jo junowry -uonyslidorddy/queay) Jo sremoiyreq
pasIpn seM i

oIgM 0) JudJX?a AP pue paute)qo sem uowsiaoad Aseyuowdiddns yomgm w suoneudorddy|simein jo smemonred Suimoys judwAE)
(0z ydesSered ur 0} pauojoy)

I XIANdddV



"3961 ‘Aouniioury [euoljeN

6913 $1-L oT-0p £0-£¢ £0-8¢ N ** POjOA oYl YA pPojoouuco emypuedxF—Vep
‘suosteg paoed
80-6 99-0¢ £5-89°¢ LL-LE'S 98-6 16-L3°¢ **  pejop  -si uo amjipuedxfy SNOSUBISISTI—EF
¥8-L 8269 QL-S1‘8 L¥-9S°L G6-LG SG-83°L B e o W e . [eoIPAIk—03
6L-L FL-89°T L6-98°¢3 €G-L9°18 01-62 €1-8¢°13 "t Pej0A T UONEINpH JO JuNCIE Uo sa3req)—g[
c0-8 FL-0 98-L8 39-9¢ 882 Fec-¥e ** pabanypy  c¢ eonsng jo UolBISIUTpPY—¢E|
. Ve
<
o0 *ued Jed [ moeg 661 gL-S6°C $L-86°C LZ-81 L¥-08°C *° PajoA et UOIBIISIUTWPY [BI8USH)—G]
saorjed
687 £9-£¢ 82-00°8 £9-99°2 F9-91 66-6FL *c pabuoypy -YQQ JI0YIQ PUB Q3 UO 18aIAUI—@
66-L 01 6L-€1 LL-31 G6-0 G8-11 Tt PeoA - . . sdwreig—y,
8 L 9 S 4 € ¢ I
-aoyeudorddy
[raesp rejoq "pedreyd
oY) YJLM $800X0 (g—9 "sj00) ‘amgrpuodxe ‘A1ey J0 pxjoA
Jo e3equeoreg 8BOOXT] engjoy Tel0T, -womaddng  ‘reuwidup FEL 0T YN *gUIeU pue JOqUM N

“aronbapous ponosd uoywtudo.ddy [ruvsp Rsomowanddns ssoym ssev) (133)

‘PPuor—] XIANAIdY



APPENDIX II

85

(Referred to in paragraph 21)

Statement showing savings under Voted Grants

Number and name of the Grant.

(1)

I. Cases where the savings amounted to 20 per cent or more of the total Grant.

2—Land Revenue . .

9—Interest on Debt and Othor Obli-
gations.

22—Agriculture—Agriculture .

23—Agriculture—Fisherios ..
24—Animal Husbandry
25—Co-oporation
27—Industrios—Cottago Industries
28—Industries—Cinchona

36—DPorts and Pilotage
46—Multipurpose River Schemes o
47—Capital Outlay on Public Works ..

48—Capital Outlay on Road and Water
Transport Schemes.

49—Capital Outlay on Schemes of Gov-
ernment Trading.

51—Loans and Advances by State
Government.

Total

Grant.

2)

8,565-44
50-00
9,55-36
18-27
2,06-92
73-24
2,36-95
45:49
19-74
7,36-94
10,46-37
29:00

1,50-00

13,93:83

@)

6,40-93
6-25
5,00-49
26-87
1,44-58
5708
1,48-44
19.62
15-13
4,563:26
7,61-82
12-97

1-90

9,13:16

Expenditure. Savings.

(In lakhs of rupees)

4)

2,14:81
43-75
3,65:87
21-40
62-34
16:19
88-51
25-87
4:61
2,83-68
2,84:65
16:03

1,48:10

4,80-67

1l. Cases where the savings exceeded 10 per cent.

26—Industries—Industries .. .o

31—Miscellancous Social and Develop-
mental Organisation—Welfare of
Scheduled Tribes and Castes and
other backward classes.

34—Public Works

38—Privy Purses and Allowances of
Indian Rulers.

40—Forest .. .. .o

42—Miscellaneous—Other Miscellaneous
Expenditure.

2,72-2¢

1,31-18

5,19-36

1-70

1,70-21

16,92-79

2,37-93

1,08-24

4,43-22

1-50

1,43:85

14,9952

34.31

24.92

76-14

0-20

26-36

1,03-27

Percentage
of savings.

(8)

25-07
8750
37-26
44-33
30-13
22:10
3:7-35
66-87
23-36
38:49
27:19
5828

98-73

34:48

12:60

19:00

14:66
11-76
15-48

11-41



86

APPENDIX III
(Referred to in paragraph 21)

Statement showing some major schemes, items, etc., where the provision remained
wholly or substantially unutilised

Name of Grant. Desoription of schemes, Provision. Amount of Percentage
items, etc. savings. of savings,
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
(In lakhs of rupees)
Agriculture .+« BScheme for distribution of 2,72-45 73-38 26-93

Chemical Fertilisors.

Doop Tubewell Irrigation 1,35:00 38.98 2887
Scheme and Electric power.

Cottage Industrios .. Establishment of a 25,000 6-00 6-00 100:00
spindle cotton mill on Co-
operative basig for spinning
yarn.

Public Works .. Development of State Roads 36:00 28-49 79:14

Miscellaneous—Other Co-operative and Community 35:00 29-56 84:45
Miscollaneous Expendi-  Development.
ture.

Construction of Fertiliser 25:00 24556 98:20
Factory.

Partition of the distriot of 12-76 12:78 100:00
24-Parganss.

Silt clearance and conatruc- 156:00 11-568 77-20
tion works of Calcutta
Corporation’s Outfall sys-
tem from Bantola to Kulti.

Construction of quarters at 10-00 10:00 100-00
Kidderpore.

- Rental Housing Scheme .. 78-97 23-22 20:40

Capital Outlay on Development of Engineering 12.00 11-36 94.67
Public Works. Colloges (Degree) ineluding
Post-graduate Course and
Research.

Maternity Child Welfare and 6-00 6:00 100:00
Family Planning Pro-
gramme.

Development of Small Scale 65-75 6-76 100-00
Engineering Industries,
Howrah, N

Integrated Scheme for Train- 4:00 4-00 10000
ing-cum-Production Centre
for Wood Industries.

Loans -and Advances Loans under the Middle 30-00 13:00 43:33
by State Govern- Income Group Housing
ment. Scheme.



87

APPENDIX IV
(Referred to in paragraph 24)

Statement showing the names of the Grants|Appropriations where the un-
surrendered savings were in excess of 10 per cent. of the modified provisions.

Number and Name of Grant/Appropriation. Provision. Savings. Am}(l)px}l‘t
whio
remained
unsur-
rendered.
(In lakhs of rupees)
22— Agriculturo-Agriculture (Voted) .. .. 9,55- 36 3,65-87 90-33
24—Animal Husbandry (Voted) .. .o 2,06-92 63:34 1693
27—Industries-Cottage Industries (Voted) . 2,36-95 88-51 18-71
34—Public Works (Voted) .. .. . 5,19-36 76-14 64-16
36—Ports and Pilotage (Voted) . .o 19-74 4:61 $-61
42—Miscellaneous-Other Miscellancous Expenditure 315 2:-80 2:76
(Charged)
47—Capital Outlay on Public Works (Charged) . 1-87 0-20 0:20
81—Loans and Advances by State Government 13,93-83 4,80-67 3,30-34

(Voted)



88

9% -18°92 £9-0%°9
€€-0 2%-9
$0-0
29-9L gL-88
8g-8 12-0
83-L3 13-S1
ob-91 96-3
98- 11¥ g9-19
¥8-98°8 18-08°3
£6-L9°¢ 69-03°1
L0-£6°8 CT-69°1
(seedna 3o syer uy)
*(sxeod 1)
391961
03 9¢-GG61  "£9-2961

1e30%,

‘wrojsAg Arepurux
-87 JO UOII[Oqe oY} Uo “-0je ‘siaploy-pue]
03 ojqefed Asuow wonssuedwod wo 9s3IUY
‘awayoq uonwsmboy sojelsy
YA UOHOSUUod Ul Jurppmq JO UOIONIISUO)
*S98890 JO AIBYS S, JUVUN}
pue s, pIo[pus] JO N[ Ul S31p0Oq [620] 03 SJUBI)

‘SYIOM
“JUSWIYST[BISY 9380TIMIS)) PU® JuUswIysI]
-qesy [edsusnH—uomeNSTIWpY jJo sodreq)
“Spus| UBIN8Y)) Lepr{aoy]) paums
-3l JO JUNO0od8 UO spIreog Uoru() 03 juewieg
‘omIeyog
uonismboy #1818 643 YIlM UOIJ0eUUod Ul
uonryeiado juouwrepyjes Iofewr uwo eumjyrpuedxyy
"sjun o[qe}
-1reyo put snowByaI Ioj soumuuB Jurpnour
SOLIBIPaUIjul 0} uorjesuadwiod jJo juauri{eg
-uoryesuadurod jo jucuwrded o0y
so8reyo Jeyjo pus juourystrqejse Arsroduray,
‘quommeaoxdur
To £8[NO PUB ONUSAII JO UOIIS[[0R ‘89387
-syf Arepuiurez-xy jo juewreSsusur Jo 9800

~amypuedxyy

s1edf £ Swmpadaxd a3 pue

L0-83°IE 80-7£‘8S
8L-90°1 $9-69
£¥-0
a¥-0
g% -83 99-¢¢
¥£-68'Q 83-L6°T
_ S0-¥9%G  LI-T¥Q
(seednu yo syyer uy)
*(sxsof 1)
*29-196 1
03 9G-G96T  "€9-3961

®30L

-yusurjredo(y 18910 ay3 £q
padeusw s3sa103 pejsea uroyy sydiecayy—gseroq

souaysy Jo ‘-030 ‘sjuoy

“Juourgery
-qeISH 918OUILIS) JO JUNCIIB UO SILIOACISY
—poaopual 8991AI08 10§ sjuswnied jo uonoe[o)

»

"SpUe] Jq, 898800 PUE 8y

*533898H JUSUIWIIACY UXOJJ UOIIIE[[0D

‘sojeysy
Arspurarez-xq woay 53d10061 ONUOASY puUe]

L3

-syd1eoayy

£9-7961 Sueunp wd)sA§ Arepurirez JO UOHI[OqE 3} 10] IJWIPS IY) U0 JuMIpuadxd fejo} pue s)diddd1 se0ad oy Summoys K—oﬁsﬂm

(0¢ ydeiSered ur 0y pa1rd)oy)

A XIANIddV



Serial
No.

89

APPENDIX VI
(Referred to in paragraph 47)

Statement of miscellaneous irregularities, losses, etc.

Particulars of irrogularities, losses, otc.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Outstanding recoveries ;

During the period from 1949-50 to 1954.65, the Central

Medical Stores, Calcutta, supplied drugs, ete., costing
Rs. 11,839 to the National Modical Institute, Calcutta
(now known as Chittaranjan Hospital), a private Insti.
tution. Government stated (Decomber, 1963) that of
the above u sum of Rs. 10,638 might have to bo treated as
grant-in-aid in viow of remote possibility of recovery.

PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPARTMENT

Unnecessary acquisition of land :

A contract for the manufacture and supply of bricks for

Pursurah—Arambagh Road under Hooghly Construction
Division was allotted to a firm in 1952-563. Though thero was
no stipulation in the contract that land would bo arranged
by Government, Government acted on the request of the
contractor and temporarily requisitioned in January, 1964,
a plot of land and subsequently acquired it permanently in
October, 1954 for Rs. 14,219 for utibsation by the contractor.
The work waa completod in June, 19564 and the land has re-
mained unutilised since then.

Government stated (March, 1962) that unnocessary per-

mancnt acquisition of the land was not warranted in the
circumsatances of the case.

Period and amount.

1949-50 to Rs. 11,839
1964-55.

Ra. 14,219

REFUGEE RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
8. Non-accountal of foodgrains :

Two cases of non-accountal of foodgrains, as detailed below,
in the Relief Stores have come to notice :—

(a) 17,235 kilograms of wheat valued at Rs. 6,635 issued
in May and June, 1962 for delivery at Relief Stores,
Cossipore from the godowns of the Food Depart-
ment under the supervision of an Escorting Officer of
the Relief Department were not received and
accountod for there.

(b) Under the supervision of the same officer 36,830 kilo-
grams of rice (equivalent to 988 maunds 30 seers)
were lifted from Food Department godown at
Howrah in April, 1962 for delivery at the Cossipore
Stores; the quantity entered in the stock - account
of Relief Store, Cossipore was only 749 mds. 10 srs.
The balance quantity, 237:56 mds., valued at Ras.
4,760 thus remained unaccounted for.

The matteris, still under investigation by Government
(January, 1964).

1062-63 Rs. 6,635

1962-63 Res. 4,760



90

APPENDIX VI—concld.

S;Irial Particulars of irregularities, losses, etc.
o.

4. Avoidable loss :

During February-March, 1958, 2,000 maunds of atte were supp-
lied to hat Transit Camp for distribution among the
inmates, of which 800 maunds were utilised for the purpode.
The balance quantity was not taken back by the Food De-
Eutment ; it got deterioratod and was declared unfit for

uman consumption by the Government Analyst in July, 1968.

A further quantity of 741-8 maunds of atta became unfit for
human consumption in other camps. Aotual weighment
of these stuff revealed a shortage of 39 maunds after allowing
for a handling loss of 83:56 maunds.

The entire stock was sold out at a reduced price of Rs. 10-50
per maund. The total loss worked out to Rs. 10,697, The
amount was written off by Government in July, 1962,

Period and amount,

1962-63 Rs. 10,697



APPENDIX VII
(Referred to.in paragraph 62)

Statement showing cases of non-utilisation or delay in utilisation of machinery
R and cquipments.

Serial Name of Oflico.
No.
1 2 "
1. Kanchrapara T. B. Hospital .

2. Krishnagore Collegiato Svh;)ol, Krish.
nagore.

3. Bankura Zilla School, Bankura .o

4. Governmmoent Girls’ High School,
Jalpaiguri.
5. Hooghly Colleginte School .
o e
8. Damodar Canal Division .e

Amount. Particulars of machinery ete.
lying unutilised and other
comments.
3 4
Ra.

65,300 An X'ray machino purchasod in
March, 1968 romained unutilised
for about four ye rs and a half
pe ding considoration of tho sui.
tability of the building in which it
was to be locatod and execution of
necossary ropairs to it., ‘I'hq wna-
chino was installod in August, 1962,

¢ -

34,547 Muchinory appd equipmonts costing
Rs. 30,490 purchased for a work-
shop of the Technicul Branch of tho
Institute botwoen March, 19656 and
August, 19566 and ono lathie nmmehing
purchasod in February, %38 for
R, 4,057 have rainained idle for
want of eleotrio installation wnd
supply of current.

42,298 Machinery and ‘equipments purchas.
od (Rs. 85,000 during 1954-55,
Rs. 4,116 in 1956-80 aud Re.
2,492 in 1959.60) for the Tethnical
Section and BScience Laborgtory
of the Institution have not hocn
utilised for non-appointment of
inastructor and non.electrification
of the new buildings where machines
were to bo installed.

16,714 Apparatus and equipments purchasod
during the period from 1950-57 to
1961-62 have romained un-utilised
a4 the respectite classcs have not
boon opuned. ‘The Head of the
Institution (Hoad Mistress) stated
‘the money was with drawn from
the Treasuty to avoid lapse of
budget grant’.

33,722 Machinery and scientific apphances
(purchasod for RKs. 31,230 during
1955-68 and Rs. 2,402 in 1959-60)
have remained un-utilisad for want
of electric inatallation.

15,687 Three concrote mixers purchased in
1946 woro transferred to Berhain-
pur Irrigation Division in 1949.
But none of the machines has
sithor been utilised or let out on
hire since then. A proposal for
their disposal made by tho Suporin-
tending Enginever in June, 1983
Mas not yet materialised (May,
1963).



92

APPENDIX VIII
(Referred to in paragraph 84)

List of wanting Pro forma accounts

(«) In the following cases tho Proforma Accounts have not been prepared since inception :

Serial Description, Period. Remarks.
No.
1. Schome for Deep Sea Fishing with 1949-50 to 1962-63 - ceee

' the help of Danish Trawlors and
Japancse Cutters.

2.” Schemos under the Director of Dairy
Dovelopment and Animal Hus-
bandry and Ex-officio Milk Com-
missioner, West Bengal :

(1) Scheme for distribution of)
toned and cows’ milk.

(2) Scheme for manufacture of »1950-51 to 1962-63. e
bhutter and ghee.

(3) Livestock Research-cum-
Broceding Station at Harin-
ghata.

J

(4) Greater Caleutta Milk Supply 1955-56 to 1962-63.
Scheme.

3. Kanchrapara Aren Dovelopment 1949-50 to 1962-63.
(Kalyani Township) Schemens.

4. Durgapur Industries Board .. 1955-86 to 1961.62 "The function of tho Board
(up to 14-9-61 i.e. has been taken over by
pre-company pe- the Company styled
riod). “Durgapur Projects Ltd."’

with offect from 15.9-61.

6. Brick and Tile Board. oo 27-12-60 to 31.3-61 e
and 1961-62 to
1962.63.

6. Scheme for Production Centres under 19354-55 to 1962-63
Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation
Department.

7. Integrated Wood Industries Scheme 1956-57 to 1962-63.
under the Director of Industries
(Durgapur, Kalyani and Siliguri
Centres).

8. Oriental Gas Co.’s undertaking .. 10-11.60 to 31-3.01
and 1961-62 to
1962-63.

9. Deontal Factory attached to Caleutta 1952-.53 to 1962-63
Dental College und Hospital.

10. Government Sales Emporia oo 19352 to 1962-63  Accounts for the years 1952-
63 and 1953-54 and only
Profit and Loss Account
from 1954.-55 to 1957-568
of tho Main Sales Empo-
ria were received but wore
roturned as thoy were not
properly prepared.

DECNCY

11. Silk Reelers Co.operative Organi- 1955-56 to 1962-63
sation, -



93
APPENDIX VIIT—concld.

(b) In the following cases Proforma Accounts have not heen propared for the period noted
against each :— -

Serial Description. Period. Remarks.
No.
1. State Transport Sorvices, Cooch 1959-60 (from 1-4-59 Accounts due for submi:sion
Bohar. to 14-4-60, i.0, pre- by the authoritien of
corporation  pa- North Bongal Stale Trans-
riod), port Corporation (who

have takon over the ser-
vicos) are still awaited
(December, 1963, ).

2. Central Engineering Organisation, 1959-60 (resed) e
Dasnagar, Howrah. and 19060-61 to
1962.063,

3. Schemen for Industrial Centros, .. 1960-57 to 1962-68  Accounts for 1950-37 and
1957-68 were propared and
submitted to Audit in
April, 1961 but their acru.
tiny has beon kept in
abeyance as desired by
Uovernment pending their
chock by the Commercial
Accountant of Govern-
ment.,

4, Schemes under the Divector of Dairy

Dovelopment and Animal Hus-
bandry and Ex-officio Milk Com-
missioner, West Bengal.

(3) Schemo for supply of fodders 1961.-62 to 1962.63, . cons
and concentrates to the
licenseen of Milk Colony.

_(#6) Schomes for controlled sale 1961-62 to 1962.63.  Accountssubmittoed to Audit

of Skim Milk Powder in could not bo checked for
West Bengal. non-production of haslo
records,
5. DBrooklyn Ico Plant and Cold 1962.03 . ceee
Storage.
6. Consolidatod proforma accounts of 1960-01 to 1962-63 “ers
*hats’ under the management of the
State Government.

7. Stock, Trading, Profit and Loss 1960.61 to 1962.63  Accounts for 190061 roturn-

Account on rice and paddy. ,od" by Audit for revision
are atill awaited,

8. Stock, Trading, Profit and Loss 1960.61 to 1962-63 Aa above,
Account on wheat and wheat

products,

9. Covernment Cinchona Plantations,  1962-63 .. Declarod by Government
(November, 1962) aa com-
mercial undertaking,

10. Government Quinine Factory at 1962.63 . Ditto.

Mungpoo.

11. Quinine Sales Depot at Caleutta., .. 1062-63 . Ditto.



94

188391

cOL'EY'T
LEF8FS
601°9¢'8
g
‘€961

‘qorey 981¢
oy3 uo sy

L6E'L8'E

0z1°60°¢
¥ee'el
180°¢
166°FS
126°C0°LT
8y

‘£9-6961
)

T 1MoL

PV puU® Su®o7| pu®e Sl

‘S9dUB.A
01qaq Aspung
§)988Y JUaLIm))

81086y paxtg

sarjradosd pue sjassy

.o ~ﬂG°—H-

»

0Z9‘¥%6°L1 128°8G°91
€80°‘8¢C
086°29°7 FOF1Z
LETFL . 0ze‘o1
81£°00°8 Fie'sgel
sd sy
"3961 €961
‘YorBpy 9S1E ‘qoreyy 181¢
oYy} uo sy 9y} uo sy

"E96T ‘YD SIS 9Y) UO 8D 190YS uUDIPY

Arerusuniaedap pasn pue pios s30] Jo eneA

.. ee .

898°19°L1 L6€°L8°CT
931°06°C
800°1Z
s1g°e
00811
) €69°89°1
Hoos Busol)  FL6BIL 966'0¢
0gL‘88
jusunsnlpy  zzz'v LLE6ST
L30T o9r’e
§1d1903Y] SNOSUB[[PIBT 18808 ey
) ’ 6C1°F1°9
Tt osorey GLEcI’oIn ¥C6'GlL
—Ag
— sy
“€9-1961 ‘£9-¢961

*C96I "YI4DIU 19[§ Y2 ynm burpus uvak ay; 4of unoRny $80T PuD pfosd ‘bumnpofnuply ‘uoipvixy

(88 pue g sydeiSered ur o) pasIRJey)
XI XIANJdddV

M L [ 039°¥6°LT
. . s1041pa1) Lipung  £6H°Z6
: T s|qefeq 2oueApPY  [S1°0C
: ** senIpqery pedreyssipuny  09I°C
: .- reade) juanruiaach)  FLS‘OLOL
. sy
‘2961
‘yorey 1818
‘seniqery pue rende) ey} uo sy
© ®j0L 398°19°L1
.- .. sgoad 13N 8C6‘ES
. .- JuamIysnpe SNOIUB[[ISTH .-
: Jo pasodstp sojod pus s3of Jo 180  602‘F
*  §19ep [yquop pue peq Ioj wostAOYy  00I
. .- .- uonperoardaq .-
. sosuadxe wornquysIy pue Surey 692°St
- sosuadxo GOEO pue ﬂomeaum.nﬂ_am-ﬂ bmn.wh
- .- *- sosuodxo Summy  F9C°IST
: . . §90] 9IPNY  091°C
: . saBreyo uondenXy  OL3'EEC
1aquury umes jo anfea pue s3of jo Lyredoy  greeg’e
"+ Jequmry umes puesfo[ Jo yooss Suraedg  OFF LSS
||l°r.h
sy
*29-1961
g



95

6£L°9Z°'6

ZL6°60'9
9g1°02‘e
1€9°¢9
‘sq
‘¢9-1961

L6T'1T'L

269
68€'%€°C
9zg'e
06L°08¥F
sy
€9-1961

-39

™oL

2101q3(q Aspung
81088y juALI)
51088y POXLI

[

santedorg pus s1aESY

oL

aLe'ir's 68L°CG'6
L28'¢
g09°0¢
LOE16°8

6ZI'81’e 269

G6¥°82°G

8¥6‘r9 666°'16°8

L. q
‘19-0901, ‘9-1961

"Z961 “YO4D P I¥[E 1 U0 8D 122yg duDpOg

#80[ 39X
1003g 3umso)

** $3d1209Y] SNO2UB[AISIK

sares

“sIe[nOIey

F
901°08°9 L6I‘IZL
0L9‘se .
0¥ ¥1 665°€Z‘1 o
S6¥°8S°E 02g'89
L8L 0T e12'9e‘e
80%°06°¢ Q6¥'8¢°C
‘H Ry}
‘19-096 L ‘69-1961

e300

soUI[Iqer] pedreyosipun
8I0YIpaI) AIpung

1894 o} Bunmp ssof—pnpIg
1834 oy} SuLmp ygoIg—ppY
rede) JuemruIaa0n)

'souIIqery pue wde)

(e30L,

1501 39N
®ids) JuUaTIUIeA0Y) WO 183183UY
amjrpuedxe SNOIUB[RIRTH I9YID

e safem pue Areeg
saseyoIng
30018 JuruedQ

» IO'H

"wemonIeg

‘2961 ‘YoUD Y 18I & Y1 y 13 Buipus .Eva Y2 40f uno20y 850 pun pfosg puv Buspva g
Ide10)§ pio) pue jue|d I uiprooig

‘Pruoo—X1 XIANAADY

TLS'TH'S

L86°T
20€°91
£82°T2°8
90¥‘¥1

689°9¢°8
o
‘19-0961

901°08°9

gaLy'ee
gLO'0Z'T
918°09
939°16°1
FLISLS

-y
"19-0961



818°99°93'L3

99£90°€,

$9L°0L IS

3C2°68°C

2€¥00'80%2
oy
‘09-6261
10

ce M’OQH

3urpnpou)

$807F 19N

* 30038 Buo)

‘(pe13A006y SUB[Y AvMpey

SILSACON  SNOIUWB[[IBIJY
.- wreg
Aq
‘SIeMInde g

——

L99'BLGHET 818°99°02°LZ

. S AVAN|

. 106°LL°G6

o cgot

[

£€21°00°69 6£9°79°2¢
ZLILO'E¥S 969°'26°68

" 0GE‘1169°13
£89°cR‘e (11648 (1% 2
681°6L°9Z°61 3LILO‘eF

0 |

*6C-8C61 *09-6961

™oL

L99'SLTH ST
* sedrey) apny  ggE‘co‘l
SI31ey) peIyIeAQ  CGI‘6¥'SS
.- xeL WS SLI
=a3reyo 1qBaay ey ..

sadrey)) rejuepou] - Z68FHI8

.. seeqommg  98L‘E0°IL ‘ST
* JISUBN-UI-NO0IS  CFHG
T o8 Furued)  $3L‘C9°00°E
oF, sy
‘sISnonIeg ‘6G-896 1
Q“Q

"096 ‘Y240 1818 #Y1 yna buspua 4pak 9y3 4of UNoX| 850 pup nfoid ‘Gurpos ]

Apped pue Idny uo Suipei] )e)S JO IWIYPIS
prod—X]1 XIANIAAV



97

266°0%°10°'€E

e0¥'S1°03°G1

goL'oL 11’
829°00°1¥
L6£°Z9Y8
691°99°1¥
o¥9°LL G
090°c¢°3
060°81°G¢
39879
§¥6°18°6%°¢S
q
“09-6561

- 0L 161°SH ¥§'¥3 266°0¥°10°€2  °° (UL
100319231 TE¥°T JUNOIIY X, S8y 10J SIAIQEI]
480} .
99£'90°S 19U sawek w3 PPV €31°90°69 )
gire unoddy punyg juswdojaa
6£0°'L0°GE°21 ¥ vV pung [°A9( peoy
296'70°% "t yuounsulpe s] 666°L1°01 1UN0JIY ,S91r8g 03 P punyey
*gunoaoe
100°21°92°21  95%] ad se oouemeg 818°CO'Le Il
¥19'123°C¢S IUNOIY sMIGEI] JIAO 8£)38VY JO SSIOX
—: Jun0d0Y-£80°] puUe PO
.- .- "t 3peN-UINO0IS  BLI'LOEF'E o1g°c8'L8 JUNOIOY SNUOY JUIWAMIOLF I0§ 911089y
- FanoddY
®IpU] JO JUSTIUIOAGY) WIOY) OUBRAPY  8S9°00°T¥ - "SIUNOIVY JUSTIUIIAOK)
) -67UN00OY 0.8°30°65°¢ 494j0 pu®s elpu] jo JUSWIUILA0Y) (q) .
eunreda(] jueUIUIGA 1930 (9) 02£01°65 . *JUN0Y
FaeT ? °0 0 c9¥‘cs Ly es8qoINg 19Yj)0 pU® SNOIUN[PMIH (D)
- )MoV se1uwd pue ST (P)  €38°39'TF . —: JUNONY  SI0NPaI) Lipung
—! JUNOINY MI0IGI( AIPUNY T 4o wt - : .
r . *(3UNoooY PaI) YsB) PUB JUN0IDY
junoooy oecuadsng redueg PepPIAIpPU()”  OF9‘LLGI C8E'¥8°e T 'd 8°d "D "y V) Junoooy assuadsng
1UncooY GUBAPY  £I19°1£'SI J—— .
*(3unodoy . = sedray) poy
"y "0 puw 23usyoxy) junodoy esuadsngy  FIL13°GE C
.. JUNOJOY sNuOE jUsWAN0LJ  FI8'F9 " 1eL6eve FUNONY SV
(amjipuadxyy ' .. ] f
snusm s)dwosy sso1n) LepnQ, BN 888°€C°66°9 696°86'00°LT ° salrey) Areurpioeryxy
’ .wm l”m
B S o) ‘6S-8¢C61 '09-6261 SIIIqe]
. 0961 “YouvJy wIg Py wo #v 1eayg UG

Appeqd pue 1y U0 Suipei] 3JJeJS JO JWIYPIS

Pud—X] XIANHdAdV

161°E¥ 7292

L6ET

3T’
059°18¥T_
#19°15°33,
01€'s8"L8
096'¥6°LL'8

L6I09°EL

GoLISY
(JAXAN 74
13L68'¥c

890'12°60°91
sq
‘6S-8C61



98

€16°'L6°F8'F1

¥L¥0E°19

630°0¥ 11

021°'9¢

61g°'8S

TLL‘Z¥‘80°CT
ot |
*09-6S61

.o ~“ a° H
[ 4
LR e oo 3°‘H uoz
e .e o x Qsm wq.ms.—o
*380133U1
Surpnpom s1dreocas STI0QTTR[[OOSTIR

sdwaiey woyy pesiyeal sunel)

so[eg

ig
“sIeonIey

882°6L69°21 S16°L6‘¥8°¥1
¥28°69
P1E°c8‘SYy 652689
CE6°06°70°T 8L9°9L°C8
980°8¥ 63L°86¥8'21
- 8e¥3LT
£02°6¥°q1°11 €£6°06'30°1
L | sq
*65-8961 *09-6261

B30

sadieyo Npny

. se3reyo 1ydiag Leaneyy

se8I8Yo 1004TpUT JOYJO PUB [BJUSPIOUY

8058YoINg

** JWuRIU-NO0}g

300§ 3uruedQ
of,
"sre[nonIeg

‘0961 ‘YMODPF 1818 Y3 y1rm Suspua 0ok 9} JOf UNCIIY 8807 PUD 1Yo4J PUD Buspvs, ],

SIORPO1g JBIHAL PUE JBIYA| BO SuipBi] IJBJS JO IWIYDS

Pruod—X]1 XIANHdAdY

<

8€S°¢L‘69°8T

6¥%1°9¢

LE¥°0C'¥8
0SL°LZ°06°6

¥£0°66°LE

&

891°79°9¢°L,
.y

‘62-8961
“aQ



99

L8EIL°69°9T °° TeI0L

823°6£°70°6

630°0%FI°1

LS8 SF'T

128°¢E‘8%°1

000°0S

22¥°09°00°
sy
*09-6S61

¥LF0L‘T9 SS07] §,J80) jueLm)) pp¥  FIL‘S8°‘S¥
¥9L80'EP‘S8
‘09-€-1¢ oY uo sv
8CHIL'T  WSUER-W-Yooyg  eeoT
ZIZ'I18‘¥¥'8 ~° JUNOVOY 398] Jod SV

—* UNOXOY 880°] PUw 95oiJ  868°G6°S6 L
osuadsng 8,°y *D
opex}-W-}00}g
- puey w senbey)
1Un000Y esusdsng reduog peprarpun
S30UBAPY pUE sy1sode(] pUe JUotIISOAU]

aI0jqeq Arpung

5088y

686°C6°CHFI  LSCIL°69°91
ZIT 18798
LSS°S¥'T
128°CE‘8¥°1
000°0S
i
€93°19°1
¥81 ¥10°ve°es’e
2£6°06°F0°T
1S¥°L9'1 1€0°LLET
128°¢E 8¥1 0£9°€S 1
000°0¢ 9€9°69°10°6
988°L9°CH'e €01°8¥°9¢°Z
| g |
‘69-8S61 ‘09-6961

*096T “YO4DJY IP[E oY3 U0 $D 1y Q uUDWY
S1oNpoIJd JBIYAL PUE JBIYAL UO SurpRi], 3JejS JO WIS
Pruoo—X] XIANAIAV

e —SOB

ee .o vg ﬂ 8”0‘0
“JUMOoRY
osuadsng [eBueg  poplarpu)
(SR anopy) ywsedeq Ljumoey
senred o) enp punjay
*(senQIqery snoaue[eIsI Y
I97j0 puU® srejdsplouy pus
388Y2INJ) BIPUT JO JUIWIUWISAOY)
— 8I0IpaI) AIpung
JUNOOYY J88Ia)U]
sedrey) pny

ga3rey) AreurpiovnxXy

LepnQ 19N

‘senIqeIr]

686°26C¥F1

195°L9°1
128°e8¥°1
000°0¢

N

£egLLT

¥69°c5'€SC

180°LL ST

oLL'ES T

TFEFC TS

61576991
5y
*6G-8C6 1



100

08438

L96°L1

09
110°v¢
2 |
‘89-3961
‘D

-+ Moy,

€88
14281

818‘ce 08929
69L°‘e
a89°l
00%
¥59°2
€381
€92
899°C
009

SIL‘8T 831°6

s[eLIo)BmT MeY 696°T
289°9
§pood parmnjoemusly 6SL°91
8IL‘ST
—: Jooyg Swmsol)
s1dieoes e
sofeR: 001°LE
Ag R |
*29:1961 "£9-296 1

T A

15oId 9N

*sosuedxe
snoous[[eosItt  Joyjo puw Jumneg

63 JIpny

Trends) uo jsasejuy

sofreyo uornsoasadeq

** sesuadxa 0o puv IAIBIISTUIWIPY
**  S00UBMO[[8 pUB SOLIB[BR

**  S9XW, puw 998y 4Uey

sosuodxo
Buumjosnuem pus JyJieay ‘eJeLLrs)

S[BLIAIBW MBI JO OSBYNDJ

696°1 " S[eLIoIeuI MBY
69L°91 ** #poo8 pemmjogynuvyy
oy — ¥oo3g Buraedo
oL

CI6I ‘YMDJY 18I Y2 ynm Duspus 40af 9y Jof UNoNY £907T pup 1oid puv buspoig

919 (BI YSI T JIATY }HHEYS Jo uondnpoxd oy WIS
"pruoo—X1 XIANAIAV

189
928°13

s18qg @

699°‘9

o't
00¢
892G
L91°1
63¢
12¢8'e
€0¢€

L¥8°L
£88°¢
L0¥%'93

g
*89-1961
g



101

£6¥°69

L00°G

L08°6¢

L96°LT

086°T

¥8LL
2. |

"€961 ‘Yorely |

181¢ 0Y3 U0 5Y

°T oL

90L-0992-9/93-dDEM

80€°99 26¥%°69 °° oL

(-eounaApy

juouvruLed Jupnpur) seouseg  yee) 33

.o

-~ °* s10qeQ Lspung ¥69°2¥
pusq-ur-yoog SIL8T 8I¥1 i . sroypaI) Aspung gse
**  Sjessy jueLm) 9¢gs 009°2 - **  seunqerj pedrsqostpun () &4
ejeesy poxty 8£9°¥ 9L9°a9 - - 1ende) jusuraiesop £28°€9
- oy g |
‘2961 ‘GUOTV ‘€961 ‘UoTeW 061 ‘qormly
‘songedoag pue s1es8y 98¢ 943 YO 8Y 98| g OY} UO Y *‘selyMqur] pus reyde) 981 OY} U0 Y

‘€961 ‘YD I8[L 9y} U0 8D 1PIYQ NUDIDY |
22 [EIN USII ‘TIO JOATY WeqS Jo uondupoxd 10 IWIPS
"ppuco—xX] XIANIIAV



